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PREFACE. 

DURING the cold season of 1882.83 I expIore.d a great 
part of Eastern Rajputana, including portions of the 

states of Alwar, Bharatpur, Karauli j Dholpur, and Gwalior 
and the adjoining British districts of Delhi, Gurgaon, and 
Mathura. 

In Alwar I visited the old capitals of TejAra, RAjgarh, and 
PAranagar, with the border forts of Indor, Sarhata, and 
Kotila,· all of which have been famous for centuries. in the 
history of the Mevs, or Meos of MewAt. A~ Hind~s the Meos. 
often successfully resisted the arms of the Muhammadan kings 
of Delhi until the time of FerozTughlak~ when ~hey became 
converts to Muhammadanism. But in spite of their change 
of religion the Moslem Meos were just as turbulent as their 
Hindu ancestors-and they remained virtually independent 
from the time of Timur's invasion until the conquest' of 
Northern India by BAbar: BahAdur Kh9-n NAhar, the founder 
of the KMnzAdah dynasty of MewAt, secured the favour of 
Timur by numerous presents, of which the co~queror chiefly 
prized a pair of white parrots, or cockatoos, which must have 
been at least 80 years old, as they are said to have been in 
the possession of Tughlak Shah. . 

The priqcipal remains of the Meo Rulers £!6nsist of 
mosques and tombs. At Kotila I found 'a fine old stone 
mosque, standing on an elevated site, which was formerly 
occupied by a famous Hindu Temple. It was begun by 
BahAdur NAhar himself in .A.lt. 795, and .finished by his· 
successor in A.H. 803, as recorded in the inscription over th~ 
entrance gateway of the enclosure. 
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The town of Sambhali, mentioned in this inscription, still 
exists under the name of SM.habAd, 4 miles' to the west of 
TejAra. ' 

At TejAra itself there is one of the largest Muhammadan 
tombs now standing in Northern India. The name of the 
owner of this fine mausoleum is not certainly known, but it is 
said to be the last resting-place of AlA-ud.din Ala,m Shah, 
the brother of Sikandar Lodi, who was for a long, time the 
Governor of TejAra during Sikci.ndar's reign. He afterwards 
disagreed with his nephew Ibrahim Lodi, and joined BAbar, on 
his invasion, in A.H. 932. He lived into HumAyun's reign; 
but it is not known when or where he died. 

. In the Bharatpur territory i visited the holy grove, or 
forest, of Kadamba-vana, now called KAman. The Hindu 
temples were demolished in the reign of Iltitmish, and a large 
mosque built on their site. The mosque is known as the Assi. 
Khambha, or "Eighty Pillars.", °Built into the wall inside I 
fouonei an early inscription of the old Surasena Rajas of 
Muthura. An inscription over the gateway of the Masjid 
assigns its erection to Iltitmish. 

From KAman I went to BayAIia, one of the famous strong
holds of Upper India. There I obtained a large number of 
Muhammadan inscriptions, of which the most interesting are a 
series recording the rule of the Auhadi family for several gener
ations. Here again I found old mosques' built of Hindu 
materials, whichhave now, under a Hindu government, revert· 
ed, to Hindu use. The two principal mosques date from the . 
reigns of Ala-ud-din Muhammad Khalji and his son Kutb-ud
din MuMrak. The latter is now used as a cattle-yard, and 
is only known to the people as a Nohara, or " cattle-pen!' 

The great fort of TahangarhO in the Karauli territory has 
hitherto been unnoticed, although it was formerly one of the 
great forts of Upper India. It was besieged by Muhammad. 
bin-SAm in person" and would appear to have remained in 
the hands of the Muhammadans down to the time of Ibrahim 
Lodi and Islam Shah S-ur, of both of whom inscriptions 
still remain in the fort. It is now quite deserted, and is filled 
with thick jungle infested by tigers. In the early Muham
madan histories the name is written Thangar ,. but the founda. 
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tion of the place'is ascribed to Tahan PAl, one of the early 
YAdava Rajas, and the name is so written at the present day. 

Whilst in this neighbourhood I visited the battle-field 
of KhAnwa, where BAbar defeated the great Hindu prince 
SangrAm, Rana of Mewar, and his ally Hasan KhAn, Ruler 
of MewAt. Here I sought for, and found, the Baoli well which 
BAbar built on the spot where he poured out all the wine in his 
camp, in fulfilment of a vow which he had long made, and 
regularly neglected, until the imminent danger of his po
sition in front of an overwhelming force reminded him of his 
broken vows. 

In the Gwalior territory. the chief place visited was the 
great Jain Temple of Dubkund. The site is very inaccessible, 
as it lies in the very heart of the deep j~ngles, 76 miles to the 
south-west of Gwalior direct, and 44 miles to west north. 
west from Sipri. From Gwalior the actual distance by road is 
98 miles. .. The temple is a square enclosure of 81 feet. ea.ch 
side. On each side there are ten rooms. The four comer 
rooms open outwards, but all the rest open inwards into a 
corridor supported on square pillars. The entrance is, on 
the east side, through one of the small rooms. Each of these 
thirty-five chapels (thirty-four opening inwards, and four comer 
rooms opening outwards) originally contained a statue, of 
which only broken pieces now remain j but there are many of 
the pedestals still in.situ witli richly carved canopies above. 
The entrance to each chapel is also most elaborately carved I 

after the fashion of the entrance to the sanctum of a Brahman 
ica} temple. There are four figure!? on each jamb, and three 
large seated 'figures on each lintel, one in the middle, and one 
at each end, with small standing figures between them. 

On one of the pillars. there is a short inscription which 
gives the date of 1152 Samvat, and on the pedestal of one of 
the broken figures there is a nearly obliterated inscription with 
the date of Samvat 1151. The temple, however, was built a 
few years earlier, as one of the pillars of the corridor or inside 
bears a long inscription of 59 lines, giving the date of the 
erection in Samvat 1145, or A.D. 1088. It opens with the 
J aina invocation-

Aum! Namo VitarAgAya. 
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/I Glory to VitarAga," which is one of the titles of the Jaina 
Saints. As the inscription mentions the Kackkapaghdta
tilaka, or ornament of the KachwAha race, the country must 
then have belonged to the KacchwAha Raja 'of Gwalior. 

At PAroli .and ParAvali, situated in the hills to the' north 
of the fortress of Gwalior, at 9 to 16 miles, there is a very 
great assemblage of small stone temples of the later Gupta 
style. The most curious building is a large cov..ered well, 
called Ckaua-kUa, or the "Roofed well." It has' a small 
temple of the Gupta style attached to it. It possesses an in
scription dated in Samvat 1528, or A.D. 1471; during the 
reign of the Tomara Raja Sri Kirtti Singha Deva, who reigned 
from A.D. 1454 to 1479. But the well must be many cen
turies older than his time, as the style of the temple is 'un
doubtedly that .of the Gupta period, while the pillars show 
that a complete re-arrangement must have been made at some 
period long subsequent to the original erection. . 

In the district ·of Mathura I discovered ~everal old in
scriptions of the Indo-Scythian period, one of which is dated 
in the year 62, or A.D. 150 according to my reckoning. A 
still older record was set up during the reign of the son of 
the Satrap Rajubula, who most probably ruled about ·.the 
beginning of the Christian era. But the most valuable dis
covery made at Mathura was a colossal statue, 7 feet high, 
. cut in tlle round, with an inscription in Maurya characters, 
like those on the Asoka Pillars. This statue was found at 
the village of Parkham; which is now one of the railway 
stations between :Mathura and Agra. 

At MaMban,.on the opposite bank of the Jumna a little 
below Mathura, I got a long inscription of 29 lines dated in 
Sam vat 1207, or A.D. I I 50, wi~h the name of Maharaja 
Ajaya Pala Deva, one of the YAduvansi Rajas, who reigned 
from A.D. 1135 to 1160. I found also that a considerable 
part of an old Hindu Temple was still standing intact in the 
¥asjid of Eighty Pillars. Even the roof of this portion has 
remained undisturbed. 

,At Kota, 5 miles ~o the north of Mathura, I found a large 
Rumber of pillars of a Buddhist railing. They were all of 
the usual type, with a male or female figure on one face, and 
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some lotus medallions on the opposite face. They were all 
of small size, being only 2 feet 81 inches in height, with a 
breadth of 7 inches, and a thickness of 3 inches. Here I 
found a small independent group of two female figures, with 
a tree on the back of the sculpture. 

At Chaumukha, there is a curious old Buddhist capital, 
with four females standing between four lions. Hence the 
name of the village, as Chau-mukha is only a corruption of 
Chatur-mukha, or "four faces.'; I could not find any other 
remains. Mr. Growse has described this sculpture as the 
base of a pillar. But, so far as my observation has gone, the 
Buddhist monoliths are invaria,bly without bases. 

In the Gurgaon District I visited Firozpur-Jhirka, Kotila, 
I odor, Palah, Sohna, Bhonsi, and Gurgaon. Kotila I have 

• already noticed as one of the border places of Alwar. Fi
rozpur-Jhirka is remarkable for its fine springs of water in a 
cleft of the range of hills, through which a good road has 
now been maae leading to Tej1ra. These springs were 
visited by the Emperor Babar. The hills and surrounding 
country have now been cleared of jungle, and the lands are 
well cultivated. But in former days, when the whole place 
was covered with jungle, the turbulent . KhAnzadah Chiefs of 
Meldt in\-ana.bly retreated to Jhirka (or the "springs "), 
where they felt themselves to be safe from pursuit. The 
place was renamed as Firozpur-Jhirka by the brother of Baha
dur Naber during the reign of Firoz Tughlak, when the two 
brothers, as I conclude, received grants of TejAra and Jhirka 
on becoming Musalmans. 

In the Delhi District I visited several buildings that had 
hitherto escaped observation, as well as many others that re
quired careful measurements. Amongst the latter I may 
mention the Tomb of Sultan Ghari at MahipAlpur, tbe Tomb 
of Firoz Shah Tughlak near Begampur, and the Tomb of 
MubArak Sayid at Mubarakpur Kotila. Amongst the former 
are the curious Baithak and Tomb of Kabir-uddin Auliya, 
near Begumpur, and the Chor-Minar, or "Thieves;. Tower," 
near the same place. This Tower is circular, with rows of 
holes on the outside for the reception of the heads of thieves. 

At Kbairpur I measured the Jami Masjid of Sikandar. 
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Lodi, witH its fine gateway, copied from the Alai Darwaza of 
the -Kuth Ma.sjid. . 

This season's tour has been very .fruitful in the acqul
sition of Muhammadan inscriptions, amongst which I may 
mention the following novelties-

2 of the Emperor IItitmish from KAman and Okhala. 
I of Kutb-ud-din Aibak, dated in A.H. 608. 
2 of Ala-ud-din Mahammad Khalji-one in highly ornament-

al Tughra characters, the other dated in A.H. 705. 
3 of Kut1;>-ud-din Mubarak Khalji, dated 718, 718, and 720. 
I of Fironz Tughlak, dated in A.H. 753. 
I of BaMdur l':JAhar of MewAt, <lated in A.H. 795 and 803. 
I of Auhad Khan of BayAna, dated in A.H. 820. 
I of Muhammad Khan Auhadi of BayADa, dated in A.H. 850. 
I of DAiid Khan Auhadi of BayADa, dated A.H. 861. 
I of Sikandar Lodi from JAmi Masjid at Khairpur, A.H. 900. 
I of Ibrahim Lodi from Tahangarh, dated in A.H; 925. ' 
I of Bibi Zarina (? mother of Sikandar Lodi) from Dholpur 

A.H·942• 

I of Islam Shah from Tahangarh, dated in A.H. 953. 
I of Daulat Khan frorn-}3ayADa, dated A.H. 961. 

A. CUNNINGHAM. 
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ARCHLEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA. 

REPORT OF A TOUR IN EASTERN RAJPUTANA IN 1882-83. 

I.-RAJPUTANA. 

AT the prese~t day the nam~ of RAjputAna is restricted 
to the different states lymg petween the Jumna and 

the NarbadA, of which the Jumna forms the eastern boundary. 
But previous to the Mahratta conquests the whole of Sindhia's 
domihions was held by various RAj put chiefs, whose de
scendants still OCCl,lpy large portions of their old territories. 
Up to a very late date, therefore, the country of the RAjputs 
really extended from the Sutlej on the west' to" the Chhota 
Sindh river of Narwar on the e"ast. 

Within these boundaries the old states of RAjputAna may 
be conveniently divided into three large groups, according to 
their relative positions, as western, eastern, and southern-

I.-Western RAjputAna would thus include the RAthor 
states of Bikam;r and MArwAr, the Jadon-Bhatti 
state of Jesalmer, the KachwAha states of Jaypur 
and ShekhAwati, and the ChauhAn state of 
Ajmer. 

II.-Eastern RAjputAna would include the present Naruka 
KachwAha state of Alwar, the Jat states of 
Bharatpur and Dholpur, the Jadon state of 
Karauli, the British districts of Gurgaon, Mathura, 
and Agra, and the whole of the northern dis
tricts of Gwalior, which still bear the names of 
their old Ra.jput proprietors as Jadqnwati, Tomar
gAr, Kachwaha-gAr, Bhadaur-gAr, and Khichi
wara.1 

1 See Plate I for the map of Eastern IUjputana. 
V01.. xx It. 
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I11.-Southern R~jput~na would include the tW('l ChauMn 
states of Bo.ndi and Kota, with the whole of 
Mew~r and M~lwa. 

With the exception of Eastern M~lwa, of which Bhilsa 
forms tlte centre, the whole of Southern RAjput~na has been 
placed under Dr. Burgess, the Archceological Surveyor of 
Western India. I have myself explored the greater part of 
Eastern M~lwa from Bhilsa to Chanderi, and" from Eran to 
Bheragh~t on the NarbadA. 

For the work of the present season I made over Western 
R~jput~na to my Assistant, Mr. H. B. W. Garrick, who, as a 
photographer, would be able to do justice to the fine old" 
buildings in M~rw~r, Ajmer, and other places. 

Eastern R~jputina I have myself explored, and the result 
is given in the following report. 

In ancient times the whole of the country lying between 
the Arbali hills of Alwar and the river J umna was divided 
between Matsya on the w~st and Surasena on the east, with 
Das~rna on the south and south-east border. 

Matsya then included the whole of the present Alwar 
territory, with portions of Jaypur and Bharatpu-r. Bair~t and 
M~cMri were both in Matsya-desa; while K~man, Mathura, 
and Bay~na were all in Surasena. To the east were the 
PancMlas, who held Rohilkhand and Antarbeda, or the 
Gangetic Do~b. 

The Surasenas were J~davas, or J~dovansis, to which race 
belonged both Krishna and his antagonist Kansa, the king 
of Mathura. A large portion ~f their old territory is still in 
the possession of the J~don R~j1 of Karauli. 

The Surasenas had a separate dialect, known in ancient 
times as the Suraseni, just as their descendants, the present 
people of Braj, have their own dialect of Braj Bh~sha. At" 
the time of Alexander's invasion the Surasenas worshipped a 
god whom the Greeks identified with Herakles. Their chief 
towns were Methora and Kleisoboras, ·or Mathura and Krish. 
napura, between which flowed the river J omanes or J umna. 
Kleisoboras, or Krishnapura, I take to be the present sub. 
urbs of Mathura surrounding the Katra, between which and 
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the present city of Mathura either the Jumna itself, or a large 
branch of it, must once have flowed. This question will be 
fully examined in my report on Mathura. 

The territory of the Surasenas was then only partially 
cleared, as we learn from the names of the different forests 
into which it was divided, many of which still survive. I 
Thus, there are-

I.-MaU-vana, or MahAban, the great,forest. 
2.-Kadamba-vana, or Kaman, the Kadamba forest. 
3.-Pilu-vana, or Pilauna, the Pilu forest. 
4.-Madhu-vana, or Madhuban, the Mahwa forest. 
s.-Khadira-vana, or Khairban, the Khair forest. 
6.-T11~vana, or TaIban, the Palm forest. 
7.-Vrind~vana, or BrindAban, the Tulsi forest. 

I t is needless to mention any more of these names, as the 
people now reckon at least 36, of which 12 are Maha
vanas, or U great forests," and 24 are Upa-vanas, or "lesser 
forests." Most of the names will be found in Mr. Growse's 
elaborate account of the Mathura district. 

In spite of the popular worship of Krishna, the Buddhists 
would seem to have obtained a firm footing in the district at 
an early date, for not only do the Buddhist books speak of 
SonavAsi and Upagupta of Mathura as two of their great 
teachers, during the reign of Asoka, but I have, during my 
late tour, been fortunate enough to find a colossal statue with 
an inscription on its pedestal in Asoka characters. 

During the rule of the Indo-Scythian Princes in Mathura 
the Buddhist religion further appears to have become general 
over the whole district, as I. have found Buddhist remains at 
Kota and Chaumuha to . the north of Mathura, at Anyor to 
the west, and at Parkham and Mahwan to the south. At the 
same time the J ainas also had a large establishment on the 
site of the KankAli mound, where a few years ago I exhumed 
many naked Jaina statues, including one described in its 
inscription as a statue of Vardhamana,-or MahAvira, the last 
of the 24 Jaina pontiffs. 

I See Plate II, in which these baliS, or forests, are laid down. 
A I 
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Up to this time no early traces of Brahmanism have been 
found in the l\Iathura district, although there can be no doubt 
that the worship .of Vishnu still flourished there. But before 
the middle of the 7th century, when the' Chinese pilgrim 
Hwen Thsangvisited the city, Mathura possessed no less 
than fifty BrAhman,ical temples, and was under the rule of a 
Sudra king, who wor~hipped the Devas. At that time Bud
dhism had already begun to decline, as th~re were. then only 
ten monasteries' with about 800 monks. During the three 
following centuri~s BrAhmanism became the prevailing religion • 
of India, and when Mahmud of Ghazni captured Mathura,. 
there is no mention of any worship except that of the BrAh
ma,nical gods. . ' 

During the long period of 13 centuries between the 
expeditions of Alexander the Great and Mahmud of Ghazni, 
the political 'changes experienced by Mathura were even 
greater than the religious ones. The old Yadava line of 
princes had first succumbed to the power of the great Maurya 
dynasty of Magadha, and was afterwards overwhelmed by an 
irruption of the Indo-Scythians, who,about the beginning of 
the Christian era, establish~d themselves firmly in Mathura, 
under the Satraps Rajubul and his son Saud~ sa. The rule 
of these chiefs is attested by both coins and inscriptions 
found on the spot. During the.whole, or the greater part, of 
the first two centuries of the Christian era, Math~ra formed 
the most eastemprovince of the great Indo-Scythian empire 
of Kanishka and his successors Huvishka and Vasu Deva, as 
proved by their coins 'andinscriptions exhumed on the spot. 

The country of the Surasenas then fell under the power
ful sway of the Gupta dynasty, whose coins· and inscriptions 
have also been found at Mathura. In the Puranas the pos
session of Mathura is assigned to the nine NAga kings, who 
would appear to have been cont'emporary with the Guptas, 
and who were most probably their trit.utaries. The domi~ant 
power of the Gupta~ was broken about A.D. 319, on the 
death of Skanda Gupta, but they continued to rule over 
Northern India for some centuries. later. 

At the time of Hwen Thsang's visit; in A.D, 635, thl;! 
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king of Mathura was a Sudra, but only a few centuries later 
the J Adon RAj puts are found in full possession of both 
BayAna and Mathura, the former under Vijaya PAla in A.D. 
1043, and his son Tahan PAla, and the latter under Ajaya 
PaJa in' A.D. 1150. Nearly the whole of Eastern RajputAna 
therefore formerly belonged to the YAduvansi, or Jidon Rcfj
puts. They held one-half of Alwar, with the whole o{ Bharat
pur; Karau!i, and Dholpur, besi~es the British districts of 
Gurgaon, Mathura, and the greater part of Agra to the west 

• of the J umna. It seems probable also that they may have 
held some portions of the present Gwalior ten:itory, lying 
along the Chambal River opposite Karauli. 

As nearly all the places which I visited during my last 
tour lay within the limits which I hav~ assigned. to Eastern 
RAjputAna, some account of the principal races who have 
held these countries for about three thousand years seems to 
be necessary. These are the Lunar YAduvansis and the 
Solar Nikumbhas in ancient times, and in later days the 
KhAnzAdahs and the Meos. 

II.-THE yADUVANSIS. 

The only HindO descendants of the YAduvansis at the 
present ,day are the JAdons of the small state of Karauli, t~ 
the west of the Chambal, and the JAdons of Sabalgarh, or 
JAdonvati, in the Gwalior territory to the east of that river. 
But the MusalmAns of acknowledged J Adon descent form a 
v,ery large portion of ·the popu,1ation of Eastern RAjputftna, 
from Sohna and Alwar on the west to the Cham bal· on the 
east, and from the banks of the J umna to Karauli and Sabal
garh on the south. These JAdon Musalmftns are now known 
as the KhAnzAdahs and Meus or Meos, of'whom I will pre-
sently give some account. . 

The YAduvansis, of course, claim descent from Krishna, 
the acknowledged lord of Mathura after the death of Kansa. 
Their early history, therefore, consists of a number of the 
popular tales of' Krishna derived from the MahAbhArata 
and the PurAnas. But. something like real history begins 
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with Dharma Pila, the 77th in descent from Krishna accord
ing to the lists ~f the chroniclers. He is the first who bears 
the name of P~la, which has descended in the family of the 
Karauli Rajas to the present day. His probable date is 
about 800 A.D. He and his successors are said to have 
resided in Bay~na. The eleventh in descent from Dharma 
Pila is Vijaya P~la, to whom the building of the fortress 
of Vijayamandargarh is unanimously attributed. An inscrip
tion bearing his name still exists on one of the Hindu pillars 
of the Masjid in the B~hari-Bhitari-,Mohalla ih ,the town of 
Bay~na. It gives the 'date of Sambat 1100, or A!D. 1043. 

His son was Tahan P~la, who built the great Fort of Tahan
garh, which stands on the crest of the long sandstone range 
of hills 14 miles to the south of Bay~na, and the same dis
tance to the east of Hindaun. His date wIll, therefore, be 
about !;ambat 1130, or A.D. 1073. From him the Kh~za
dahs trace their descent. After the occupation of Bay~na 
by the Muhammadans, the Raja Kunwar Pal retired to Ta
hangarh, whither he was followed by Muhammad Ghori and 
his general Kutb-ud-din Aibak. The reigning R~j~ is named 
Kuwar P~la by the Muhammadan historians, and this name 
is found in the list of the bards as the second or third prince 
after Tahan Pila. His date, therefore, corresponds very fairly 
with that of the capture of Tahangarh in A.H. 592, or A.D.' 
1196• 

In Mah~ban I obtained an inscription of R~ja Ajaya P~la 
Deva, dated in Sambat 1207, or A.D. I IS0. In the lists his 
name follows immediately after that of Kuwar P~l. He is, 
therefore, placed as much too late as Kuwar P~l is too early. 
By transposing the two their dates would agree exactly with 
that of the inscription and the Muhammadan historian. 

On the capture of Tahangarh the J~don R~ja retired to 
Karauli, and when hard-pressed by the Muhammadans he 
retreated across the Chambal to the jungles of Sabalgarh, 
which the family succeeded in adding to their territories un
der the name of J~donvati, which that district' still bears. 
Eventually the R~j~ returned to Karauli, where his descend
ant still reigns. 



EASTERN RAJPUTANA IN 1882-83. 7 

The names in the two following lists are derived from the 
bards' chronicles; the first from the books of Mlikji, the 
famous bard of the Khichi Chauhans, and the second from 
those of the Bayana Bhats. They agree fairly well, and are, 
I believe, quite as trustworthy as any lists derived from simi
lar sources. It is probable that several names have been 
omitted, as the average length of reign of the recorded mimes 
is nearly 23 years. Vijaya PaIa, the 12th Raja in the above 
list, was reigning in Sambat 1100, or A.D. 1043, and Hari 
PAla, the 47th king, died in 1850, shortly afterwards. Thirty
six kings thus reigned for about 850 years, or nearly 23 
years each. This is, of course, possible, as the mean length 
of a:1 Indian generation is about 25 years. But as the mean 
length of an Indian reign is not more than 15 or 16 years, I 
think it probable that several names may have dropped out. 
In the following list the approximate dates only are entered, 
as calculated at the average of 22 years per reign, with some 
slight variations in the earlier reigns to suit the known 
dates :-

Yaduvansi Raias of Bayana and Karauli. ' 

Approximate date. Mllkji's List. lIay1na Bhit's List. 

~.D. 

Dharma Pila. 
Singba Pila. 
Jaga Pila. 
Nara Pila Deva. 
Sangrima Pila. 
Kuntha Pila. 
Bhauma Pila. 
SClcha Pila. 
PClcha Pila. 
Virama Pila. 
Jaita Pila. 

1 1030 VUAYA PALA. VIIAYA PALL 
:I 1060 TARAN PALA. TARANPALA. 
3 lOgo Dharma Pila. Kshiti Pila. 
4 1120 KUNWAR PALL Dharma Pila. 
5 1150 AJAYA PALA. KUNWAR PALA. 
6 u80 Hari Pila. AUYA PAU 
7 1196 Soha Pila. Hira Pila. 
8 1220 Ananga Pila. Soban Pila. 
9 1242 Prithi Pila. 

1O 1264- Riji Pila. 
II 1286 Treloka Pila. 



8 REPORT OF A TOUR IN 

Y4duvanst' Rajds of Baydna and KarauU-continued . .. 

Approximate 4ate. MOkWs List. BayAna Bhit'. List. 
i 
I 

A.D. 

12 1308 Vipala Pila. 
13 1330 Asala Pila. 
14 1352 Gugola Pila. 
15 1374 Arjuua Pila. 
16 1396 Vikrimajit Pila. 
17 1418 Abhay Chand Pila. 
18 1440 Prithirij Pila. 
19 1462 Chandrasena Pila. 
·20 1484 Bharati Chand. 
21 1506 Gopat Dis. 
22 1528 Dwarka Dis. 
23 1550 Mukand Dis. 
24 1572 Juga Pila. 
25 1594 Tulsi Pila. . 
26 1616 Dharma PaTa. 
27 1638 Ratna Pila. 
28 1660 Arti Pila. ! 
29 1682 AjaYl\ Pila. 
30 1704 . Riche Pila. 
31 1726 Sujidhar Pila. 
32 1748 Kunwar Pila. 
33 I 

1770 Sri Gopil. 
34 1792 Minik Pila; 
35 1814. Amola Pila. 
36 . 1836 H~ri Pila. 
37 1856 Madhu Pila. 
38 1879 Arjun Pila. 

No. 36 was reigning in 1850. 
No. 37 was ~igning throughout the mutiny. 

III.-THE NIKUMBHAS. 

But there was another race in Northern R~jput~na as 
ancient and as famous as' the Lunar Y~davas. This was the 
solar race of the Nikuinbhas, the kings of Ayodhya, from which 
sprang MindMtri, Sagara, Bh~giratha, and RAma. Kuva
layAswa, the great-grandfather of Nikumbha, having conquered 
the demon Dhundhu, acquired the title of Dhundhum~ra, or 
" SJayer of Dhundhu," and gave his name to the country which 
is now known as DhundMr, or Jaypur. Here his descend
ants remained under the name of Nikumbhas; and to them is 
attributed the foundation of most of the old forts and cities in 
Alwar and Northern Jaypur. Under MAndMtri and Sagara 
they came into collision with the Haihayas and T~lajangas 
Qn the Narbada, where a branch of their race stilI held terri. 
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tory in the thirteenth century. Two inscriptions have been 
found in KhAndes, one dated in Saka 1075, or A.D. 1153, 
and the other in Saka 1128, or A.D. 1216.1 In the latter the 
reigning king is said to be of the great solar race, from which 
"the king Nikumbha, best of princes, sprang; in whose line 
MAndhAta was famous, as well as Sagara, BMgiratha, and 
others." In the forme!; the reigning prince is said to be 
" celebrated in the race-the illustrious solar race in which the 
Nikumbha was born-whose descendant was RAma." 

'! Of this race (as Tod 2 says), to which celebrity attaches 
in all the genealogies, we can only discover that they 
were proprietors of the district of MAndalgarh prior to .the 
Gahlots," that is, they preceded the Sisodiyas in Mewar. The 
foundation of Alwcir and Indor of MewAt is attributed to 
them, and the ruined city of Abhaner, near Alwar, is said to 
have been their capital. 

From these data it ,would seem that the Nikumbhas were 
amongst the earliest Aryan settlers in Rajputana. During 
the laps~ of many centuries they lost their central provinces, 
and at the time of the Muhammadan conquest only the two 
outlying districts of KMndes on the.south and Alwar on, the 
north'remained to them. The power of the n~rthem Nikum
bhas of Alwar is said to have been destroyed by Alawal Khan, 
the father or predecessor of HasanKh~n, Kh!nzadah, before 
the death of Bahiol in AH. 894, or A.D. 1488.'8 

The name of Nikumbha has been supplanted in Northern 
India by that of Raghuvansa, or "descendant of Raghu," 
one of the ancestors of Dasaratha and Rama. According to 
the PurAnas Raghu was the grandfather of Dasaratha ; but 
according to Valmiki he lived thirteen gen~ratiohs before 
Dasaratha. 

The legend of the demon Dhundhu and his defeat by 
KuvalAyAswa II is told in much more detail in the Vayu and 
Brahma PurAnas. Dhundhu hid himself beneath a sea of sand, 

I Indian Antiquary, Vol. VII, p. 41, and Journal, Roya\ Asiatic Society, New 
Series, Vol. I, P.417. 

I Tad's Rajasthan, Vpl. I, p. 107. 
I Major Powlett in Rajputana Gazetteer, Vol. III, pp. 276-77 .. 
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which KuvalAyAswa and his sons dug up, undeterred by the 
fla.rnes which checked their progress, and finally destroyed 
most of them." 1, Wilson thinks that "the legend originates, 
probably, in the occurrence of some physical phenomenon, as 
an earthquake or volcano." In my report on Jaypur or 
DhundMr,2 I have described the position of Dhundu's cave at 
Gatta, near Jaypur, and I have suggested that the phenomenon 
may perhaps be attributed to the clouds of dust which the 
wind raises fr9m the vast sandy plains on botbbanks of the 
Dhundhu river. The Nikumbhas who settled in this region 
retained fheir early tribal name, .while their brethren of 
Ayodhya assumed the name of RAghuvansis. 

IV.-THE KHANZADAHS. 

The Khdnzadahs, who for several centuries were the 
rulers of MewM, claim descent from the Jadon RAji Tahan 
PAla. When Muhammad Ghori captured Tahangarh many 
of the JAdon families dispersed and settled wherever they 
could find a home. One chief, named Tej Pila, found refuge 
with a descendant of Susarmajit, the R~j~ of Sarhata, and 
after a time founded Tejara. Hi's palace is still pointed out 
in Mohalla Mirdhon of TejAra. R~j~ B~nd Pil, the son of 
RAjA Tahan PAl, is said to have emigrated in Samvat II 73, 
or A.D. 1116, and to have taken refuge in the hills near 
K~man. His son was Ainti PaIa, whose son was AdMn P~IJ 
whose son was Insar~j, who had acquired Sarhata, near 
Tejira. Insar~j had five sons, of whom the eldest, L~khan P~IJ 
was the founder of the great family of the KMnzidahs, while 
the other four sons are said to have become the founders of 
the J~don branches of the Mevs or Meos. 

L~khan PAl had two sons, Sambhar PAl and, Sopar P~l, 
both of whom became Muhammadans. The former' took 
the name of BahAdur KhAn and held Sarhata (only 4 miles 
to the east of Tejara), while the latter took the name of 
Chajju KhAn, and obtained Jhz"rka. From these two brothers 

1 Vishnu Purina, Hall's edition, Vol. III, P.264. 
I Archreological Survey of India. Vol. II, p. 251. 
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are descended all the families who lay claim to the title of 
KMnzAdah. 'Vhy they became Muhammadans has not been 
recorded. It is a common belief that they changed their 
religion to save their lives; and knowing the plundering 
habits of the MewAtis and their general turbulence, the belief 
is perhaps well founded. I think, however, that the two 
brothers may have embraced the Muhammadan religion 
for the purpose of regaining their estates of Sarhata and 
Jhirka, which had been annexed to Delhi by Feroz Tughlak. 
The fact that the name of Jhirka was then changed to 
Firozpur seems to point to this conclusion, which is rendered 
almost certain by the following entry in Firoz ShAh's auto
biography :1 

II I encouraged my infidel subjects to embrace the religion of 
the Prophet, and ptoclaimed that every one who repeated the creed and 
lucame a It/usa/man should be exempt from.the Jesia, or poll tax. 
Information of this came to the ears of the people, and great 
numbers of Hindus presented themselves and were admitted to the 
honourof Islam. Thus they came forward day by day from every quarter, 
and, adopting the faith, were exonerated from the Jesia, and were 
favoured flJith presents and honours." 

Coupling this statement. made by Firoz Shah himself, 
with the fact that Jhirka was then named Firozpur Jhirka, 
I think there can be little doubt that the two brothers 
became Musalmans partly perhaps for the sake of securing 
possession of their lands, but partly also for the sake of 
escaping punishment. 

During the last two centuries, since the territory of 
Mewat has fallen into the hands of the Hindus of Alwar 
and Bharatpur. it has become the fashion to doubt the Jadon 
descent of the KMnzAdahs. and to suggest that the title is 
derived from Klzanahz4dah. CI a slave." But the term is 
Kh4nz4dak" the II offspring of a KhAn," and not KhAnahzA
dah, 'I the offspring of the house" i.e., a slave. The fact is 
that both brothers received the title of KhAn on their con
version to Islam, and therefore their descendants became 
KhAnzadahs. But their claim to royal descent from the 

I Elliot's Muhammadan Historians. Vol. III, p. 386. 
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Hindu RAjAs of the country is too well attested to be shaken 
by the mere guesses of their enemies. The following state
ments of three different authors seen:t to me to be qllite 
sufficient to establish the royal descent of the KMnzAdahs:
. '.1. The Emperor Baber, speaking of Hasan KhAn of 

, MewAt, who was one of his opponents at the grl!at battle· of 
KhAnwa, says that he " had received the government of Mewat 
from his ancestors, who had governed it inuninterrfipted 
successioJ;l for nearly 200 years." 1 

2. Ahmad YAdgAr, in his TArikh-i-Salatin AfAghana, says, 
" Hasan Khan was a man of royal descent from .several 
generations, and his family had possessed regal power until 
the reign of Firoz Shah." This book was written between 
the years 980 and IOooA.H., during the latter part of 
the reign of Akbar.a ., 

J. Abul Fazl, in tHe 4th Book of bis Ain-i-Akbari, says that 
"the KM.nzAdahs were chiefly converted J anuha Rajputs."3 

The period of nearly 200 years mentioned by Baber 
can only, refer to the time during which the family of the 
Khanzadahs had held the government of Mewat after their 
conversion to Muhammadanism, as A.H.932, the date of 
the battle of KMnwa, less 175 years, will only reach back to 
A.H. 757 during the reign of F1roz Shah, before whose reign the 
family had not been converted. But the statement of Ahmad 
YAdgAr clearly r:efers to the earlier hist.ory of the family, when 
they possessed regal power, that is, while they were. still 
Hindu Rajas. 

During this earlier period, the Hindu ancestors of the 
KhAnzadahs seem to have been almost continuously engaged 
in contests with the Musalman kings of Delhi. We have 
nothing' but the accounts of the Muhammadan historians for 
the two centurie~ which intervened between the first conquest 
of Norther!} India by Muhammad-bin-Sam, in A.H. 589, and 
th.e first appearance of the KMnzadahs under BaMdur Khan 
Nahar in A.H. 789. It is highly amusing to. read the com-. 

1 Baber's Memoirs, pp. 368-69. 
I Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. V, P.3S. 
I B1ochmann's Ain-i-Akbari, p. 334, Note. 
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pIa cent manner in which the historian brands the Mew~tis 
as " Knaves, Hindus, thieves, and highway robbers," in happy 
forgetfulness that the Muhammadans themselves had begun 

, the plundering. I 
During the first half of the- 7th century of the Hijra 

nothing is heard of the Mew~tis. There c.an be no doubt, 
however, 'that their country had been overrun by Iltitmish in 
A.H.,607-32 as the great Masjid of Chaunsat.Khamba, 0; 
the" sixty-four Pillars," at K~man was built during his -reign 
out of Hindu materials, _the pillars alone numbering 200. 
During. the weak reigns of his successors Mew~t was left 
undisturbed j but in A.H. 654, or A.D. J 256, when the rebel 
Kutlugh Kh~n sought refuge in Mew~t with the R~n~ Ran 
P*l (or Raip~l, or Dep~l), Ulugh Khan, the active minister of 
M~hmud Shah, invaded the country and forced the rebel to 
fly. In A.H. 658, Ulugh Khan (afterwards the Emperor 
Balban) again invaded Mew~t, and captured the leader of the 
rebels named Malkah (perhaps Mangala), besides thousands 
of others, who were carried to Delhi and put to death with 
great cruelty near Hauz R~ni in front of the Bad~un Gate 
of the city. During these campaigns Ulugh Khan captured 
the capital of Mew~t, named Santur, or Satur, and another 
city named Salmur" to which the Muhammadans had never 
penetrated before. The former place I believe to be Indor, 
a name which is variously corrupted in the Persian characters 
to Hindwari, Andra, and Indwdr. Salmur can only be 
Alwar, the original name of which is supposed to be Arhal
pur, or " the city of the Arhalt' hills." 

The R~n~ bep~l (or Ran P~l or Raip~l) is probably the 
Ain# Pdl of the chronicles written in Persian characters, as 
I take the first syllable Ain to represent Ram, and the-second 
syllable # to represent De, or Deva. The genealogy of the 
Hindu ancestors of the Kh~nzadahs will then stand as 
follows :-

A.D. 
J04o-Vijaya PAl, founded Vijayamandargarh. 
I07o-Tahan Pal, founded Tahangarh . 

• 1 Raverty's Tabakat-i Nasiri, p. 852. 



REPORT OF A TOUR IN 

A.D. 
1216-Band PAl, fled and founded AjAngarh. 
1240-Ainti PAL 
1270-AdMn PAl, founded Kalt~jpuF in TejAra. 
1300-InsarAj reigned at Sarhata. 
1330-LAkhan PAl (his two sons became Musalmans). 
1360-SAmbhar PAl (became BaMdur KhAn, in Sarhata,) and 

Sopar PAl (became Chajju Khan, in Jhirka). 

I have already mentioned my belief that the name of 
Jhirka was changed to Firozpur during the reign of Firoz 

. ShAh, after the conversion of the two brothers. In corrobo
ration of this view I find. the following statement in the Pan. 
jAb Gazet.teer: /I It is said that the emperor Firoz ShAh can
toned a force here [at Jhirka-FirozpurJ for the control and 
subjection of the hill tribes."l 

I have been disappointed in not finding any mention of 
MewAt during the long reign of Firoz SMh himself, which 
covers the very period when the mass of the people of MewAt, 
both KMnzAdahs and Meos, are said to have become Musal
mans. That these conversions were not unattended with 
persecution we ~ay gather from the. following accounts writ
ten by Firoz himself of tHe way in which he suppressed the 
idol-worship of the Hindo.s in three different places: 9 

\ . 
"The Hindils and idol-worshippers had agreed to pay the money 

for toleration (zar-z'-zimmiya), and had consented to the pol1-tax, 
Jizya) , in return for which they and their families enjoy security. 
These people now erected new idol temples in the city and the envi
rons in oppositibn to the Law of the Prophet, which dec1ar,es that such 
temples are not to be tolerated. 'Under divine guidance I destroyed 
these edifices, and I killed those leaders of infidelity who seduced others. 
into error, and the lower orders I s~bjected to· stripes and chastise
ments, ,pntil this abuse was entirely abolished. The fol1owing is an 
instance :-.!In the village of Maluh there is a tank which they cal1 
kund (tank). Here they had built idol-temples, and on certain days 
the Hindus were accustomed to proceed thither on horseback and 
wearing arms. Their women and children also went out in palankins 
and carts. There they assembled in thousands and performed. idol
worship. This abuse had been so overlooked that the bazar people 

1 Panjab Gazetteer, Art. " Gurgaon," p. 52. 
I Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. Ill, p. 380. 
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took out there all sorts of provisions, and set up stalls and sold their 
goods. Some graceless Musalmans, thinking only of their own grati
fication, took part in these meetings. When intelligence of this came 
to my ears, my religious feelings prompted me at once to put a stop 
to this scandal and offence to the religion of Isl~m. On the day of 
assembling I went there in person. and I ordered that the leaders of 
these people and prompters of these abominations should be put to 
death. I forbad the infliction of any severe punishments on the 
Hindus in general, but I destroyed their idol temples, and instead 
thereof raised mosques. I founded two flourishing towns (kasba), one 
called Tughlikpur, and the other S~13.rpur. Where infidels and idola
tors worshipped idols, Musalmans now, by God's mercy, perform their 
devotions to the true God. Praises of God and the summons to 
prayer are now heard there, apd that place, which was formerly the 
home of infidels, has become the habitation of the faithful, who there 
repeat their creed and offer up their praises to God. 

" Information was brought to me that some Hindus had erected a 
new idol-temple in the village of Salihpur, and were performing 
worship to their idol. I sent some persons there to destroy the idol 
temple, and to put a stop to their pernicious incitem~nts to error. 

U Some Hindus had erected a new idol-temple in the village of 
KoUna, and the idolaters used to assemble there and perform their 
idolatrous rites. These peeple were seized and prought before me. 
I ordered that the perverse conduct of the leaders of this wickedness 
should·be publicly proclaimed, and that they should be put to death 
before the gate of the palace. . I also ordered that the infidel books, 
the idols, and the vessels used in their worship, which had been taken 
with them, should all be publicly burnt. The others were restrained 
by threats and punishments, as a warning to all men that no Zimmi 
could follow such wicked practices in a Musalman country." 

(A) BahAdur KhAn, or BabAdur NAhar, as he is more 
commonly called, the founder of the ruling family of the 
KhAnzAdahs of MewAt, is one of the most prominent figures 
in Delhi history for about a dozen years just before and after 
the invasion of Timur. He is said to have received the title 
of N 4har, or U Tiger," from Firoz Shah, because he had killed 
a tiger single-handed. His usual residence seems to have 
been. at Kotila, a fort of difficult access on the crest of the 
high range of b.ills about 60 miles to the south of Firc;>zAbAd, 
just outside the ,south gate of the modern city of Delhi or 
ShAhjahanabad. The town stands at the east foot of the hill, 
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and is cover~d towards the east' by a large lake called Dahand 
or Dahar. 

Bah~dur's first appearance was in AH. 791, or AD. 
1389, when he suddenly took possession of Firoz~Md, and' 
held it until joined by Prince Abubakr, when he succeeded in 
driving the reigning king Muhammad SMh out of, Delhi 
and in placing Abubakr on the throne. Muhammad after
wards recovered' Delhi, and Abubakr took refuge with 
BaMdur in Mew~t. In A.H. 793, or A.D. 1389, Muham
mad invaded Mew~t, and defeated the joint forces of Abubakr 
and Bahadur. Both rebels then surrendered themselves, 
when the Prince was imprisoned, while Bahadur was graci
ously received and dismissed with a robe of honour.l In 
AH·. 795, or A.D. 1391, BaMdur plundered the country 
right up to the gate of the city of (old) Delhi at Mahroli. 
Muhammad immediately invaded Mew~t and captured Kotila j 
but Baha.dur succeeded in escaping to Jhirka-Firozpur. There 
still exists a record of this invasion in the inscription which is 
placed over the entrance gateway to the Jami Masjid at 
Kotila. It is dated in A.H. 795, and gives the names of 
both Muhamma'd and BaMdur KhAn. In the court of the 
Masjid there is a fine tomb, which i.s said to be that of Bah~dur 
Nahar himself. The work was completed in AH. 803, as 
recorded at the 'end of the inscription, which I believe to be 
the date of Bah~dur N~har's death. There is a tradition that 
BahAdur N~har was assassinated by his Hindu father-in-law, 
the Rana J~muwAs, because he had forsaken his religion. 
Malik Alauddin of Tej~ra, who is called the head of the family, 
then attacked the Hindu RAna and killed him. There is a 
tomb at TejAra, near the tahsili, which is said to be that of 
Alauddin KhAnz~dah, or AIAuddin Firoz, the son of BaMdur 
NAhar. The large 'town of BahAdurpur, about 14 miles to the 
north-east of Alwar, is said to have been founded by Bahadur 
N~har. . 

Muhammad Shah died in A.H. 796, and was succeeded 
by his son Mahmud, who in the following year- was besieged 

1 E11iot's Muhamm~dan Historians, Vol. IV, pp. 31,25, 
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in old Delhi by the troops of Nusrat ShAh, who had got 
possession of FirozAM.d. Nusrat was backed by ShihAb NAhar 
(E), while BahAdur NAhar held the. city of old Delhi for 
Mahmud.1 

\ 

In A.H. SOl, just before the invasion of Timur, ShihAb 
NAhar of MewAt, who had been created a KhAn, joined 
Nusrat SMh with ten elephants, and assisted in the capture 
of Delhi; but he was soon after killed in a night attack. 

On Timur's arrival at Delhi he sent an embassy to BahA
dur NAhar at the city of Kotila. Bahadur replied that he was 
one of the insignificant servants "of the Amir, and would 
proceed to his court to wait upon him." He also sent as a 
tribute "two white parrots which could talk well and plea
santly." As these birds, which wer:e most probably cockatoos, 
are said to have belonged to Sulta.n Tughlak Shah, they must 
have been at least 75 years old. On the following day 
BaMdur NAhar arrived with his eldest son, named KalnAsh, 
to pay their respects. Timur says that he received them with 
"due courtesy," and he was evidently influenced in their 
favour by the present of the two parrots, as he states that he 
looked upon them as "the best of their gifts."! 

I can' find no further mention of BaMdur Khan, whom I 
suppose to have died in A.H. S03. In that year Mtibarak 
KhAn (B), son of BahAdur, joined Ikbal KhAn the virtual ruler 
of Delhi, under the weak king MAhmud ShAh. On the 
march towards Kanauj, Ikbal, becoming suspicious of 
MubArak, put him to death. . 

In A.H. SoS, or A.D. 1405, after the death of IkhAI Khan, 
Iklim Khan Bahadur Nahar (C) brought two elephants as 
an offering to Sultan Mahmud. In A.H. S14, or A.D. 1411, 
Khizr Khan, the powerful governor of the Pan jAb, invaded 
Mewat. He first plundered the town of Namol, which was 
in the possession of Iklim Khan Bahadur NAhar, and then 
invaded Mewat, where he plundered the towns of Tejara, 
Saratha, Kharol, and other places. Again, in A.H. SI6=A.D. 
1413. Khizr Khan passed through Mewat, when Jala1 

I Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. IV, P.31. 
I Elliot's Muhammadan Historians. Vol. III. p. 449'· 
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Khan (G), nephew of Iklim Khan BaMdur Na.har, came to 
wait upon, him. Lastly, in A.H. 824=A.D. 1421, Khizr, 
who had now b'ecome king of Delhi, marched into Mewa.tr 
and besieged Bahadur Na.har (i.e., Iklim Khan) in Kotila. 
The fort was captured, but the garrison escaped to' the hills. 
Iklim Khan Bahadur Nahar II probably died in A H. 825.1 
There are several villages in the districts of Alwar and Gur
gaon which still preserve the name of Iklim Khan. 

In AH. 829=A.D. 1425, Jalla and Kaddu (or Jatal (G) 
and Kadr (F), grandsons of Baha.dur NAhar) took up a posi
tion in the mountains of Indor. On being driven out theyre
tired to the hills of Alwar, but shortly afterwards they surren
dered themselves and were pardoned. In AH. 831, or A.D. 
1428, MuMrak Shah seized Kaddu (F), and put him to death 
privately for having joined Ibra.him Shall Sharki, during his 
recent invasion of the Delhi territory. His brothers, JaW 
Khan (G), Ahmad Khan (H), and M'alik Fakharddin (J) re
tired to Alwar, where they were besieged by the royal troops. 
They made so stout a defence that peace was granted on 
payment of arrears of tribute. In A.H. 832 = AD. 1428" 
MuMrak proceeded to MewAt to the palace of Indor, and 
rested there, when Jatal KhAn gave in and paid the usual 
tribute. Again, in AH. 836, or AD. 1432, MuMrak once 
more invaded MewAt, and reached the town of Taora (9 
miles to north of Indor). Jalal shut himself up in the fort 
of Indor, which was, said to be strongest in Mewat. But 
JalA! set fire to the palace and fled to Kotila" while MuMrak 
marched to TejAra. JalAI afterwards submitted anCl paid the 
usual tribute. 

I can find no further mention of J alAI, who must have died 
before the accession of Bahlol Shah iIi A.H. 850, or :A.D . 
.1446. There are some well-executed copper cO,ins of. a per
son calling himself Fateh-ud-duniya-wa-ud-din JaW ShAh, 
which may perhaps belong to him. They are dated in the years 
841,842,843. JalAI is the great hero of the KMnzAdahs, who 
are never tired of relating his gallant deeds, of which, perhaps, 

I Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. IV, pp. 41, 45. 53. 
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the most surprising was the asserted capture of Amber, the 
.stronghold of the KachwAha RAjAs, and the carrying away 
. of one of its gates to Indor, where it is still to be seen! JalAl 
probably died about A.H.845, and was succeeded by his 
brother Ahmad. 

In A.H. 850, or A.D. 1447, before the accession of Bahlol 
Lodi to the throne of Delhi, Mahroli and the country within 
II 7' kos of Delhi was in the hands of Ahmed Khan MewAti 
(11)."1 In A.H. 856, or A.D. 1452, Bahlol invaded MewAt 
and forced Ahmad Khan to give up; seven parganahs, includ~ 
ing TejAra, which were bestowed on TArtAr Khan, who still 
held them on the accession of Sikandar Lodi in A.H. 894, or 
A.D. 1488. Ahmad KhAn was allowed to retain the rest of 
MewAt as a tributary. As nothing more is related of him, it is 
possible that he continued to rule in peace at Kotila until • 
about A.H. 870, or A.D. 1466. He certainly lived beyond 
A.H. 863, as he joined Husen Shah Sharki on his advance 
against Delhi, which took place in the early part of hIS reign. 

Of- the next KhAnzAdah chief, named Adil Khan (K), 
I can only find that he was the father of Hasan Khan, the 
opponent of BAber.s It is not certain, therefore, that he was 
the son of Ahmad Khan, but, as we know that Hasan KhAn 
was the descendant of the KhAnzA~ah chiefs, the relation
ship has a very strong probability. 

Of Hasan KhAn we have the most, authentic informatIon 
from the Emperor Baber.s He describes MewAt as yielding 
a revenue of three or four krors (equal to from £75,000 to 
100,000) /I Hasan Khan," he says,-
"had received government of that country from his . ancestors, 
who had governed it, i~ uninterrupted succession, for nearly 200 years~. 
They had yielded an imperfect kind of submission to the SultAns 
of Delhi. The Sui tins of Hind, whether from the extent of their 
territories, from want of opportunity, or from obstacles opposed by 
the mountainous nature of the country, had never subdued l\fewAt. 
They had never been able to reduce it to order, and were content to 
receive such a degree of obed,ience as was tendered to them. A,fter 

I Brigg's Ferishta,Vol. I, p. 541• 

t Baber's Memoirs, in Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. IV, p. 346. 
• Baber's Memoirs by Leydon and Erskine, pp. 368-69. 
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my conquest, of Hind, following the example of former Sult~ns, I also 
had shown Hasan KhAn distinguished marks of favour. Yet this un
grateful man, whose affections lay all on the side of the Pagans, this 
infidel, regardless of my favours, and without any sense of the kindness 
and distinction, with which he had been treated, was the grand 
prompter and leader of all the commotions and rebellions that ensued, 
as has been related. The plan for marching into the country of the 
Pagans having been abandoned, I resolved on the reduction of Mew!t. 
I advanced four ~arches, and, after the fifth, encamped six kos from 
the fort of Alwar, which was the seat of Government, on the banks of 
the river Manisni. Hasan KMn's ancestors had maae their capital 
at Tej~ra." 1 

Here we see that Hasan KM.n himself did not possess 
Tej~ra, which had been wrested from the Kh~nzadahs by 
Bahlol Lodi. Tartar Khan, who was still holding Tej~ra on the 
accession of Sikandar Lodi in A.H. 894, or A.D. i488, must 
have died before A.H. 900, or A.D. 1494, in which year 
Sik:mdar gave the government of Tejara to his full-brother 
Ala-ud-din Alam Shah. As Alam Shah joined Baber in 
A.H. 932, Hasan Kh~n would naturally take the opposite 
side, in the hope of regaining possession of the old Kh~nzadah 
territory, should the Mughals be defeated. But he was him
self killed in the fatal battle of Khanwa by a matchlock 
shot.2 

After the battle Baber generously received N~har Kh~n, 
the son of Hasan Khan, into favour, and gave him a parganah 
of several lakhs for his support. But the territory of Mewat 
he annexed to his own kingdom'of Delhi, giving Tej~ra to 
Sultan and Alwar to Tardi Khan. It is probable, as Erskine 
notes, that Nahar Kh~n had expected to be continued ip the 
principality of his forefathers. It is certain that he was dis
appointed, 'as he soon after managed to escape from the 
Emperor's camp. A!! nothing more is related about him, he 
must either have submitted or have died. 

The next notice that I have found about Mewat is the 
appointment of Hindaf Mirza to the government of the prov
ince on the accession of. Humayun in A.H. 937, or A.D. 1530 . 

This post he still held in A.H. 946, or A.D. 1539, when 

1 Baber's Memoirs, p. 369. , Baber's Memoirs, p. 367. 
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KAmrAn obtained possession of Agra and Delhi. After the 
decisive battle of Kanauj 'in the following year, HindAI agam 
proceeded to Alwar, which was his j~gir, but was soon obliged 
to fly on the advance of Sher SMh.1 

On the accession of IsI~m Sh~h in A.H. 95 2 =A.D. 1545, 
Mew~t was held in jAgir by Khaw~s KMn, the famous 
general of Sher Sh~h, and there Adil KMn, the elder brother 
of IsI~m, took refuge on discovering the king's treachery. 
Khaw~s KMn went into rebellion, and the royal troops seYlt 
against him were defeated at Firozpur Jhitka,2 which was 
probably the head-quarters of Khaw~s Kh~n. During 
IsI~m's reign Mew~t was attached to Delhi, as there is an 
inscription fixed in the wall of the Salim S~gar tanK in the 
fort of Alwar by Chand K~zi, who was the governor of the 
fort, HAkim Kilah, under IsI~m·ShAh in A.H. 954. 

On the return of Hum~yun in A.H. 962 the country of 
Mew~t was bestowed on Tardi Beg Kh~n, but Erskine re
marks that "it was not yet conquered." S At the sam.e time 
he must have been joined by Jam~l Kh~n KMnz~dah, as 
Blochmann records that-· 
"in A.H. 961 (or 962), when Humajun returned to India, lie enjoin
ed his nobles to enter into matrimonial alliances with the zamindars 
of the country, and, after marrying the elder daughter of Jamll KMn, 
he asked Bairam Khan to marry the younger one." 4 

JamAl KhAn was the nephew of Hasan Kh~n of Mew~t; but 
it is not stated what lands he held. The issue of Bair~m's 
marriage was the celebrated Mirza Abdur-rahim, KhAn 
KhAnAn, who was born in A.H. 964, and died in 1°32. 

In A.H. 963, shortly after Akbar's accession, MewAt was 
permanently annexed to the Mughal Empire of Delhi, and was 
afterwards formed into the two Sirkars of Alwar and TejAra, 
which formed part of the Subah of Agra. 

Under the strong rule of Akbar and his successors the 
power of the KhAnzAdahs gradually declined; and at present 
there is not a single jAgir, or rent-free, village held by a 

1 Erskine's Memoirs of Humayun, Vol. II, p. 206-195. 
I Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. IV, p. 484-
• Erskine's Memoirs of Humayun II 530. ' 
• Blochmann's Ain.i-Akbari, P.134. 
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Kh~nzAdah in the Alwar state. Some few still remain in 
Nuh and Sohna of the Gurgaon district. ,Major Powlett, 
who conducted' the revenue settlement of the Alwar states, 
notes the following traces of Hinduism still Clinging to the 
KMnzAdah families :1 

I. BrAhmans take part in their marriage contracts. 
2. They observe some Hind~ marriage ceremonies. 
3. Their women do not work in the fields. 

The turbulence of the MewAtis has always been prover
bial. The last example of this· violent spirit was shown by 
Shamsuddin KMn, the JAgirdar of Firozpur Jhirka, who, in 
1836, employed two of his servants to murder Mr., Fraser,. 
the Governor General's Agent at Delhi. The j~gir had been 
conferred on his father Ahmed Baksh Khan in 1803 by Lord 
Lake. Shamsuddin wished to deprive his younger brother of 
his proper shiue of the estate, which Mr. Fraser opposed. 
He then employed his servants to murder Mr. Fraser, in the 
hope that his successor might be more favourable to his 
view. He was executed at Delhi. 

V.-THE MEVS, OR MEOS. 

The Mevs, or Meos, form the bulk of the population of 
Mewdt. Abul Fazl writes th,e name Mewrah, and says that 
they arl;! natives of MewAt, and that they were famous as 
runners.a One thousand of them were employed by Akbar 
as post-carriers, and were called Ddk-Mewrahs. They claim 
to be of Rajput origin, and to have been converted to 
Muhammadanism.by Shaht'd Sdldr, of Bahraich. That they 
are of Hindu origin is quite certain, as the claim is univer
sally acknowledged, and because they still retain· a number 
of Hindu customs. The following peculiarities are recorded 
by Major Powlett, who, as Settlement Officer of the Alwar 
state, enjoyed singular opportunities for observation :-

l.-A Meo does not marry a woman of his own PAl. 
2.-BrAhmans take part in the ceremonies preceding. 

1 Rajputana Gazetteer, Vol. Ill, p. 202. 

2 Blochmann's Ain.i-Akbari, p. 252. 
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3.-They often keep Brahmans to write the marriage pro-
posals (pila--ckittt). 

4.-They take Hind.l names, such as Singh. 
5.-At new moon Meos cease labour, like Ahirs and ·Gujars. 
6.-For a new well MeC?s build a chabutra to Bhajron or 

Hanuman. 
7.-The men wear a dkoti and a kamli, not paij1mas. 
8.-The women tattoo themselves, a practice disapproved 

by Musalmftns. 
9.-They observe- the Holi as a season of rough play. 

The religion of the'Meos is not very strict, as they seldom 
have any mosque, only eight having been found by Major 
Powlett in 52 Meo villages. They still reverence the local 
divinities of the Hindus, stich as Bhaz'ya, a platform with white 
stones, who is also called Bhum£a, and Chahund~ or Khera 
Deo. Their thief Muhammad~n display is the worship of the 
Sd/dr, or banner of Salar Masaud, which is held in every Meo 
village at the Shab-i-Barat. 

The Meos are divided into twelve pals, or great clans, and 
fortygots, or lesser clans. It is a curious fact that the Minas 
also have twelve great clans, of which six have the same names 
as those of the Meos. This. has naturally induced Major 
Powlett· and others to suppose that the two races may have 
had a common origin. They seem never to ·have had any 
chiefs of their own, but to have been at first subject to the 
Jadon Rajas of Surasena, and afterwards to the Muham
madan Khanzadahs of Kotila and Tejara. I conclude, there
fore, that as they have always formed the bulk of the popu
lation of Mewat, they must have had some sort of family 
connection with the Jadon Rajputs and their descendants, the 
Khanzadal;J. Musalmans. In fact nearly one-half of their chief 
clans, or five pals out of twelve, claim descent from J adon 
ancestors. The following list gives the name$ of their alleged 

• . I 

progemtors.-
5 ]ddon clans • I. Chhirkil1t. 

2. Dftlat. 
;3. Demr6t. 
4. Nai. 
5. ~undelot. 
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5 'J'omar clans. • I. Bal~t. 
2. DarwAr. 
3. KaIesa. 
4. LundAvat. 
5. Rattawat. 

I Kachhwdha clan I. DingAI. 
I Bargujar clan I. SingAI. 

12 clans 
. and a 13th clan named PalAkra. 

The forty gotsalso claim a R~jput origin, as, for instance, 
the Parih~r Mev~;"of five villages around the ,old town of BAs 
to the north of Alwar. Many of these claims may, perhaps, 
be true on the father"s side. But whatever may be their origin, 
the Mevs form the most important class_of the population of 
Mewat, which includes the eastern half of the Alwar state, 
the northern half of the Bharatpur state, and the southern 
half of the British, district of Gurgaon, with a part of 
Mathura. They are most numerous in the Gurgaon district 
adjqining Alwar, and least numerous in Bharatpur, where 
they come in contact with the Minas on the south. Accord
ing to the census returns the following are the numbers of 
the Mtos of Mewat:- -

In Gurgaon 
AI war 
Bharatpur 

TOTAL 

114,693 
97,000 
47,476 

259, 169 

or upwards of 260,000, including those in Mathura. But it is 
their relative numbers with regard to the other classes of the 
population that gives them their chief importance. Thus, in 
Gurgaon they form one-sixth, in AI war .one-eighth, and in 
Bharatpur one-sixteenth of the whole population. Their 
origin~l occupation of the Alwar. territory is more distinctly 
shown by the number ?f their landed proprietorships, as the 
Meos still form nearly one-third' of' the whole number of 
zamindars, although the Meos themselves form only one
sixth of the whole population. .At the present day they are 
all Muhammadans. I believe that their conversion does not 
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date earlier than the reign of Firoz tughlak, as before his 
time the MewAtis are invariably spoken of as Hindus and 
infidels. Many traces of their Hindu origin are still preserv
ed, especially in the ceremonieo; attending their marriages. 
But the custom of tattooing, which is common amongst the 

. women. seems to point to a connection with the lower classes 
of Hindus, and perhaps also with the aboriginal Minas, rather 
than to any relationshIp with the RAjputs. These may, how
ever, have been RAjput on the side of the fathers, while the 

. mothers preserved the customs of the lower races to which 
they belonged. 

Of one of the peculiar customs of the Meos I was in part 
an actual witness. In rich families, when a man dies, it is the 
custom for his relatives to give a great feast. Mih,ab Khan, 
a Meo of the GorwAI-got, and zamindAr of Raoli, 7 miles to 
the south of Firozpur-Jhirka, died in October 1882. It is 
usual to celebrate the funeral feast on the fortieth day after the 
death j but owing to the grand scale on which this feast was 
planned, the interval was extended to four months. The soils 
of MihrAb KhAn invited their Meo brethren from all the coun
try round to attend the feast on the 26th and 27th February 
1883. ~I arrived at Raoli on the 28th, but several of my ser
vants had reached RaoIi on the previous evening and saw 
a part of the feast. The eldest son is now a servant of the 
Alwar state in cha~ge of Naogaon. 

The feast is called Shakarana, or the "Sugar Feast," 
from the quantity of sweetmeats prepared for it.· Abput ten 
thousand people, both men and women, are said to have at
tended. Bedsteads were collected from all the villages 

. around, and were set out in front of all the Meos' houses for 
the accommodation of the guests. The following was the 
bill of fare-

100 maunds, or 3! tons of sugar. 
200 maunds, or 7 tons of rice. 

30 maunds, or I ton of ghi. 

The sons of MihrAb Khan gave to the MerAsis, who sang 
the songs, two camels and one gold mohur, besides cloth
ing and other things. On the 27th one maund and a half of 
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dAI (split peas) and 8 or 10 maunds of atta (bread) were pre
pared for such of t:he relatives as still remained. The party 
broke up on tfte 28th. . 

The Mz"rdsz"s are the bards or singers of the Meos at all 
their marriages and funerals. At a marriage feast the most 
popular song is the love· story of DaryA KMn Meo and 
Sasz"-oadant" Mini. The scene of most Meo legends is laid 
at AjAngarh, an old fort in the hills,' only 4 miles to the west 
of KAman. 

Todar Mall, who was the zamindAr of Ajangarh, used to 
repeat the following verse :-

PAnch paMr ke djahi, aur pn.ro tero daH, 
Adhe Akbar BAdsMh, adhe PAhat Todar Mall. 

" In the Kingdom of the five hills, with its force complete, half is 
Akbar BadsMh's, half Pahat Todar Mall's." 

This saying was repeated to Akbar, who sent for Todar 
Mall and demanded why he made. himself equal to the 
'Emperor. The Meo replied-" As ram zamindar of the five 
hills, half the produce belongs to me and half to your 
Majesty." Akbar was so pleased with his reply that he gave 
Todar Mall a Jagz"r, with rank in the army. It happened 
afterwards that Todar Mall was sent on an expedition in 
company with BAdA Rao, Mina. The latter took the Meo to 
hi~ house, where they drank wine together and became 
friends. Then Todar Mall said to the Mina-H My wife will 
shortly give birth to a child :-if a girl, I will give her in mar
riage to your son; if a boy he will marrY your daughter. 
Todar Mall's wife gave birth to a son, who was named DaryA 
KMn, and BAd A Rao's wife gave birth to a daughter, who 
was named Sasz"-oadanz", or "moon-like body," or "moon
face." 

When the children reached ten years of age BAdA Rao 
sent the Tz"kd to DaryA KMn, the son of Todar, and after 
a year a Bard!, or marriage party. started from AjAngarh with 
several hundreds of M eos for the village of BAdA Rao. When 
the bridegroom reached the house, he struck the toran over 
the door (according to custom) by making his horse leap, for 
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otherwise, being a boy, he could not have reached it. The 
marriage ceremony was thus complete; but, as the Minas 
wished the Moos to eat flesh with them, as well as to drink 
wine, the l\Ieos pretended that the Emperor of Delhi's troops 
had attacked their village, and so the whole barat party 
retired, leaving Sasi-badani in her father's house. 

When the girl grew older' she sent a letter to Darya 
Khan, but it was imfortunately given to Todar Mall, who beat 
the messenger. A second letter was afterwards safely deli. 
vered to Darya Khan, who at once mounted his horse and 
started for the Mina village. As he approached, a woman 
carrying a basket of cowdung (called hail) saw him, and 
throwing her basket down rushed off at once to Sasi-badant~ 
to whom she said-

Beti B1dl Rao ki sunyon mMri ter ; 
Awat dekho maIko men ne adbhar dAri hail. 

"0 B1dl Rao's daughter, listen to mv word; n I saw the Malik 
coming, and threw down my basket of cowdung halfway." 

Darya Khan was kindly received by his fathe!,-in-Iaw, and 
the two sat down together and drank freely, But when the 
Mina pressed his son-in-law to eat some kaMb , Darya Khan 
struck "him a blow on the mouth and knocked out'two of his 
teeth. Then all the Minas drew their swords, and would have 
killed Darya Khan at once, but Bada Rao's son interpose~ 
and took him inside the house to his sister Sasi-badani. At 
night Darya Khan fled with Sasi-badani, and was pursued by 
the Minas. But he reached his uncle's house in safety, when 
the Minas dropped the pursuit. 

This story of Darya Khan Meo and Sasi-badani Mini is a 
very popular one, and their song is sung at every new mar
riage by the mirasis, or bards. One result. of this affair has 
been the discontinuance of marriages betweeri the Meos and 
Minas, which previously had been common. 

\Vhatever truth there may be in the above story, the 
people generally refer to it as the cause of the discontinu
ance of marriages between the Meos' and Minas, which up 
to that time had been common. The acknowledgment of 
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- previous intermarriages seems to offer rather a strong proof 
that the Meos must have been a cognate race with the Minas, 
holding the same social position-higher, perhaps, than the 
Ahirs and other agricultural classes, but decidedly far below 
the Rajputs, from whom they claim descent. I am inclined, 
therefore; to, agree with Major Powlett that the Meos and 
Minas may have had a common origin. I have a suspicion 
that they may be the descendants of the Megallce, mentioned 
by Pliny, who dwelt between the Indus and the Ju'mna, ap
parently bordering on the' Jumria. As the name is spelt 
MewarA, as well as Mev, I think that Akbar must have 
revived the old form which gives a very near approach to 
Megallce. 

Another song which is equally popular amongst the Meos 
is the story of LAli, which is also referred to the time of 
Akbar. During his reign it is said that an officer named 
Ahlid Singh ChauhAn was deputed by the 'Emperor to take 
charge of Mewit. Some of his soldiers were encamped near 
a well called Alakh-ka-Kua at AjAngarh, when a MewAti 
woman, named Lili, wife of Jodh Singh, son of RaybMn, gave 
birth to a son. On the 6th day (called chhati afterwards) she 
insisted on going to worship at the Alakh well according to 
the custom of Hindu women. Her husband tried to dissuade 
her, but she was firm, and having dressed herself in her best 
clothes she was going to, the well. As she started, her hus
band's wife said to her taunti!1g1y "Are you a royal lady 
that you go ·now to worship at the well?" on which Lili 
replied-

Susar base pahar men, 0!lr oap base :Pali. 
Koa pujan AlaU ko, to nam sad LaH. 

'f Father-in-law lives on the hill, and father lives at PAli : 
" If I don't worship at Alakh's well, my naple's not Uli." 

She then turned to her husband and said ~
Raybhdn ke Jodh Singh jagi teri tegh. 

Koa puja de AlaU kif, natar pkz"r na chariyo sej . 
.. 0 Jodh Singh, son of RaybMn, get your sword ready. 
i'Take me to worship at Alakh,s well, or come not to my bed 

again." 
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She then went to the well with some other women, all. 
singing, when the ChauhAn soldiers began to jeer them. A 
fight took place between the Meos of Ajangarh and the 
ChauhAn soldiers, in which J odh Singh and several others 
were killed!" 

Uli returned to her house after worshipping at the well, 
and then taking a IotA 'of water, she ran back to the well to 
give her husband a drink. She found him lying dead, with 
his moustaches in disorder, and his teeth exposed, as if gnash
ing in rage. She then said-

Muclzariyan plzar-pAar Ilaren, Aasen batison dant, 
A b dlzOn dlzapyunaht'n, mera bara jujlzaru Ilanth. 

"With flying (flapping) moustaches, and 32 laughing teeth, 
" Still not satisfied with fighting, my great hero husband!' 

The Meo~, or Mevs, h.ave always been noted for their 
turbulence j and this story of LAli only corroborates the 
general opinion, for the woman seems to have been quite 
aware that her going to the well would lead to a feud. During 
.the first centuries of Muhammadan rule the MewAtis were 
treated with the most merciless cruelty. They were hunted 
down like beast~ and massacred in thousands at a time. 
Thus, in A.H. 658, or A.D. 126o, Ulugh KhAn, the minister 
of Nasiruddin MAhmud, invaded the KohpAyah, or hills of 
MewAt. Then the people of those places who were If knaves, 
Hindus, thieves, and highway robbers, were all put to the 
sword." One silver tankA was offered for every head, and 
two for every prisoner brought in alive. On the return of the 
army to Delhi the prisoners were taken to the Hauz RAni, out
side the Badaun gate of Delhi. There some were thrown under 
the feet of elephants j others were cut in halves with knives, 
" one hundred and odd rebels were flayed from head to foot, 
and at the hand of their skinners they quaffed, in the "goblet 
of their own heads, the. sherbet of death." Even the Mu
hammadan historiam himself admits that such an example 
of retribution was made that no one had ever heard a tale so 
terrible. Six years later the same leader, who had then 

1 The Chauhan commander was also killed. 
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become the Emperor Balban, again invaded MewAt, when he 
is said to have put 100,000 MewAtis to the sword.!, 

So common was this style of treatment that it passed 
into a proverb as the proper way of treating MewAtis. The 
saying is attributed to Akbar, but it was probably much older. 
Pahle Ut, pz"chhe bdt, which may be shortly' translated' as 
" First beat, then treat." Another common form of the say
mgls-

Dekhi teri Mewdt, 
PaMe gdli, pichhe bdt. 

" See what a place is your Mewit, 
\\there abuse must precede talk." 

Some people; however, refer the abuse to the rudeness of 
the MewAtis themselves, who are said always to begin their 
speech with abuse. But this explanation seems much less 
probable than the other, which is, besides, borne out by 
a variant version, which gives PaMe tat, pz"chhe blU, or " First 
kick them, and then talk to them:' 

The same harsh treatment was· continued down to our 
own times, when the Mahrattas had possession of the country. 
Under M. Perron's rule it was a common cystom to immure 
the MewAtis alive betweeri four walls. But, as Buchanan 
Hamilton says,-

. cc This system of terror wholly failed, for, notwithstanding the im
pending tortures that threatened them, the Mewiti outrages continued 
to increase, and the peaceful part of the community were kept in a 
state of unceasing alarm and anxiety. In 1807 a correspondence was 
opened with some of the chiefs by Mr. Seton; then resident at Delhi, 
and some measures ofea mild, conciliatory nature adopted towards the 
Mewitis, which, although they did not entirely extinguish, so much 
repressed, their habits of rapine that we now comparatively hear but 
little of th~m." 

VI.-MATHUR~. 

Since I wrote my first account of Mathura in 1861, I have 
paid several visits to the old city and- its neighbourhood,' 
partly for the purpose of seeing the new sculptures and 

I Raverty's Tabakat-i-Nasiri, p. 852. 
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inscriptions, which were exhumed from time to time, and part
ly with the view of ascertaining the exact site of the ancient 
city.' Since then also Mr. Growse has done much towards 
settling this important point. During his long residence at 
Mathura he studied the subject in aU its bearings, and to 
most of. his conclusions I give my cordial assent. lhe fol
lowing are the principal results of his examination :2 

I. The oldest city of the aboriginal king Madhu was at 
Madhupura, now Maholi. 

2. The Aryan city, after the defeat of Madhu, was built 
on the site of the present Katra, with the Bhuteswar 
Temple as its centre. 

3. The Jumna Fort is the last city. 
I had already arrived at his second conclusion as to the 

site of the ancient Aryan city from an examination of the 
ground, compared with Hwen Thsang's statements as to the 
relative positions of the different Budd~ist monuments. The 
people also are unanimous in their belief that the Katra was 
the site of the ancient city. 

But the Katra stands in the Kesopura MahalIa of the 
present day j and, as there can be little doubt that the great 
temple 'Of Kesava had stood on this site from a very early 
date, although often thrown down and as often renewed, I 
think that Kesopura must be the Kl£soboraor Ka£sobora of 
Arrian, and the Cl£sobora of Pliny. But if this identification 
be admitted, it follows that the Jumna, in accordance with 
their statements, must have flowed under the walls of the 
Katra, or Kesopura, and between it and tha city of Mathura, 
or Methora, as they both write the name. And this I believe 

. to have been the ~ase. There is, even at the present day, a 
deep channel immediately under the walls of the Katra, which 
must once have been either the bed of the Jumna itself, or of 
some considerable branch of the river. . I examined the 
ground carefully both to the north and the west of the city, 
with a large-scale map in my hand. I ascended several of 

J Archzologica! Survey, Vol. I, p. 231; Vol. III, p. 14; and Vol. XVII now in 
the press. 

I Growse's Mathura, p. 216. 
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the principal mounds, and I was able to trace the course of 
an old channel, ,from where it leaves the present bed of the 
river near Jaysing~pur right down to the Katra, after passing 
which it turns to the south-east, and sweeps round the 
southern end of the city into the Jumna. 

This old channel also attracted the attention of Mr. 
Grouse, who states that-

"A tributary stream, the bed of which is now partly occupied by 
the Delhi road, did certainly flow past the Katra. This being joined 
at the point, still called the Sangam, or "confluence," by another con
siderable water-course from the opposite direction, fell into the chan
nel now crossed by the Seth's bridge, and so reached the Jumna." 1 

So unmistakeaple are the remains of this old channel that 
they attracted the, attention of the French traveller Tavernier 
in the middle of the 17th century. Speaking of tbe great 
temple of Kesava Deva before it was desecrated by Aurang
zeb, he describes it as-
"one of the most sumptuous edifices in all India, and the place to 
which the greatest number of pilgrims was wont to resort. But now 
there are very few or none, the idolaters having insensibly lost the 
reverence which they had for that pagod, since the river of Yemena 
(Jumna) that formerly ran by that pagoda has changed its course' 
above half a league from it." J 

It seems probable, therefore, that the J umna had not de
s~rted the Katra channel before the time of H wen Thsang in 
A.D. 635, as he describes his visit to the monastery of 
Upagupta at 5 or 6 1£ (about I mile) to the east of ·the 
capital, without making any mention of the river. I take the 
monastery of Upagupta to be the present old fort on the 
bank of the'Jumna, which is just about I mile to the east of 
the Katra. At that time I suppose the city of Mathura to 
have been situated on the east, or left, bank of the Katra 
channel of the J umna, and immediately opposite Kesopura, 
or Kesobora. 

In the beginning of the 5th century Mathura was visited 
by the pilgrim Fa-Hian, who states that he "crossed. the 

I Growse's Mathura, p. 120. 

, Tavernier's Travels (English translation), Part II, B. 3, ch. 12. See also 
Plat~ II of the present volume for a map of Mathura. 
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Puna (J abuna or J umna), on the banks of which there were 
20 monasteries, with some 3,000 priests. JJI Unfortunately we 
do not know by which road he travelled from the PanjAb, 
whether by the northern route v£a Mirat and Koel, or by the 
southern route v£4 Delhi. -By the former he must have 
crossed the Jumna twice to reach the present city of Mathura. 
By the latter he would not have crossed the river at all, 
unless the city had then been on its eastern or left bank. If, 
then, he actually crossed t.he J umna, the waters of the river 
must still have flowed down the Katra channel, between 
Kesopura and Mathura, as in the time of Alexander the 
Great. , 

About two months after writing the above discussion, I 
found the following passage in Abu Rihan's chapter on the 
Geography of India: a 

, lI~WI ~)'~ ~ \!I~r-Jb 

which is thus translated by M. Reinand-
" Mahoura se trouve sur la rive orientale du fleuve Djun!' 

On turning to the corresponding passage of Rashid
uddin's ·Persian version,-r find the same statement repeated-

, ~~ .Jti JJ''' ~l~ ,-:/,J r-<>-4ot ii»-,t.. i.~c.).A 

which Sir Henry Elliot translates thus: 3 

"This city lies on the eastern bank of the ]umna." 

This passage has been completely altered by Dowson,· 
who w.rites, "The river Jumna lies to tne east of this city," 
(Mathura) without any remark as to the discrepancy; I pre- . 
sume that it must have escaped his notice. Even Elliqt him
self would seem not to have noticed the importance of his 
own translation, as, in his remarks 'on MAhmud, he says, 

I Giles's translation of Fa Hian's Travels, p. 28. 
I Reinaud: Fragments Arabes et Persans, p. 82. Arabic Text, p. 100 (French 

translation). 
• Elliot's Muhammadan. Historians (1st edition), p. 34 of Persian text, and p. 35 

of English translation. 
• Dowson's edition of Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. I, P.54. 

VOL. xx. c 
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Cross the J umna from MaMban to Mathura, and then re
cross it to go to Kanauj:' 

Utbi, the contemporary historian of MAhmud, simply says 
that Mihmud proceeded from Kulchand's fort (MaMban) to 
Maharatu-I-Hind, which all subsequent writers have identified 
with Mathura. From thence he marched to Kanauj. In 
neither case does Utbi mention the Jumna, although he had 
previously noted all the rivers of the Panjab passed by 
Mahmud, and the Jawan (or Jumna) itself before reaching 
Baran (or Bulandshahr). Ferishta, who copies Utbi pretty 
closely, also omits any mention of crossing the Jumna. I 
conclude, therefore, that the statement of Abu Rihan is correct 
for the time of Mahmud; and that Rashid-ud-din's Persian 
version is a mere copy which consequently refers totbe same 
period. At what time the change may have taken place 
I can find no record. 

In my last report I have described the latest discoveries 
made at Mathura, including the find of a statue of Herakles 
strangling the N emGean lion, which was evidently copied 
from some Grecian model.' The sculptures exhumed have 
been collected together in a small local museum, which, 
though convenient for comparison, is useless for information, 
as no· record has been kept of the spots where the different 
objects were found~ In the accpmpanying plate I have given 
photographs of some of these sculptures, of which the actual 
find-spots are now unknown." 

The largest of these sculptures is unfortunately broken, 
but enough remains to show tliat it represents a royal Nagni 
or Queen of the Nagas, attended by five Nagnis. The figures 
are nearly life-size, and the sculpture must have occupied 
. some J?rominent position where it· could have been seen on 
all sides, as the back of it is completely carved with the trunk 
and branches of a great tree. The style of the tree is simjlar 
to that of the back of the group from Kota, which is given in 
the same plate.3 The p~incipal figure was canopied by nine 

1 See Vol. XVII, Plate 30. 
I See Plates III and IV. 
a See Plate I II, upper figures. 
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snakes' heads, of which only the necks are now left. The 
Queen's right-hand is raised towards her head, but there' is 
nothing else to show what was her action. The five attendant 
NAgnis are naked to below the navel, where a zone of five 
strings encircles the loins, and supports some drapery, which 
probably concealed the lower portions of their figures. This 
is a common device of the old BUddhist sculptors, to avoid 
the representation of the snaky lower extremities. 

From the carefully carved tree on the back of this sculp
ture, it is certain that the group was intended for some 
prominent position, where it could be seen on all sides. The 
two large Bacchanalian groups which were found at Mathu
ra by Colonel Stacy and Mr. Growse, were also intended for 
similar isolated positions. But they are both hollowed out 
on the top, as if they were used as altars. The small group 
of two females3rom Kota, which I have given in the same 
plate with the NAgni group, is likewise holldwed out on,the 
top. But, as the great NAgni group must have ended in a 
pyramidal form with the middle attendant figure forming the 
apex, I cannot even make a guess as to its probable use. 

Amongst the sculptures collected at the Mathura Museum, 
there is one of undoubted J aina origin, which- is believed 
to have been brought either from the KankAli mound, or 
from one of the mounds in that direction. It represents a 
naked Jaina figure standing on a pedestal with his left hand 
resting on his -hip, and his right hand raised as if in the act 
of teaching.a On each side a human-headed NAga, with a 
canopy of seven snakes' hoods, rises from a well with joined 
hands in adoration of the Jaina saint. Above, are five musi
cal instruments, belonging to the heavenly Dundubhis, who 
remain unseen. These are the panchamahasabda j namely,
(I) sringa, the horn; (2) tammata~ the drum; (3) sankha, 
the shell; (4) bhed, the trumpet; (5) jayaghanta, the tymbaI. 

But the most puzzling of the Mathura sculptures are the 
four which I have collected together in Plate IV, figures 2, 

3, 4, 5· They are now in the local museum, without any 
record of the place where they were found. When I first 

See Plate III, lower figures. S See Plate IV, figure I. 

e I 
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saw these figures they were in the MahalIa of Manoharpur in 
the city. Each of the females has a small child lying ina 
dish on her. lap. ' The left hand supports the dish, but the 
right is raised up to the shoulder. Both females appear to 
be naked. 

Both of the males are represented with the same a~tion. 
The larger figure carries a pair of children, male arid female, 
in his left hand, each being grasped by one arm at full stretch. 
The right hand of the figure is raised to the shoulder" in the 
same position as the right hands of the females. On each 
shoulder a small child is seated facing the head of the figure. 
The smaller figure is exactly the same as the larger one, ex
cepting that it carries only one child by its outstretched 
arm. 

I can find no clue to these curious ox-headed figures. 
At first I thought that they might be, yakshas and yakshinis 
of gigantic size preparing to eat the children. But the small 
figures seated Of! the shoulders of the two male giants seem 
to point to a more friendly connection between the two 
parties. 

Diligent search was made through the city of Mathura 
for sculptures and inscriptions. I revisited the old fort on 
the bank of the J umna above Sital-GMti. The site is a 
very commanding on~, but I failed to find any ancient re
mains. 'Some yearS' ago I found ori the Sital-gMti mound 
a broken ~aina figure naked, with an Indo-Scythian inscrip
tion, da,ted in the year 57, both in words and in figures. 
This was afterwards placed by Mr. Growse in the local . 
museum. 

From the first mc;>und I proceeded to the north-west to 
the Arjunpura Mahalla mound, on which there were many 
fragments of sculpture, with numerous large bricks 18 X 10 

X 2~ inches. Amongst them I found a small Buddhist pillar 
of 7~' by 6 inches section, with lotus flowers on the face, and 
the following short inscription in three lines of old ,Asoka 
characters. See Plate V, figure 1-

A mogha-Rakhitaye danam. 
" Gift of AmoghA-RakshitA." 
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Still further to the north' of Arjunpura, in RAni-ki
Mandi, an inscription was obtained from a ChamAr, who had 
found it 15 years ago in C}-n old w~1l at 18 haths,- or 27 feet, 
below the surface. The well was regularly built of large 
old bricks. The inscription, which is roughly carved on the 
pedestal of a broken statue, is now in the Indian Museum 
in Calcutta. A copy of it is given in the accompanying 
Plate V, figure 6. I believe that many of the strokes that 
look like vowels are mere slips of the chisel. 

The inscription opens with the invacation
Namo Arakantdnam! namo Siddkanam! 
" Glory to the Arahantas! Glory to the Siddhas !" 

Then comes the date, Sam .. 62, Gr. 3, di. 5. "In the 
year 62, in the 3rd month (or fortnight) of Grishma, the 5th 
day." The last two words of the inscription seem to be 
'lJapikdye deitz', and to refer to the well tvapz") in which the 
inscription was fou~d. ." 

There are traces of buildings and fragments of sculp
tures on the great Jaysinghpura "mound, one mile to the north 
of the city, and to the west pf the road leading to BrindA
ban. Here Mr. Growse records that "several Buddhist 
sculptures have been found at different times, and collected 
at a shrine of ChAmundA Devi." Some of the best were 
removed to the local museum. 

One of the most certain proofs of the antiquity of a place 
is the number of ancient coins that are found every year 
amongst its ruins. In this respect Mathura is one of the 
most proline fields in Northern India. Here are found 

• the old punch-marked pieces of silver and copper, which 
were most probably current as early as the time of Buddha. 
Here also are found silver hemidrachmas of the Greek 
princes Menander, Apollodotus; Antimachus, and Straton. 
Then follow the copper coins of the Hindu princes Purusha
datta, RAma-datta, &c. Next come the coins of the 
Indo-Scythian kings Wema, Kadphises, Kanishka, Huvish
ka and Vasu Deva (both gold and copper), who ruled over 
Northern India during the 1st and 2nd centuries of the 
Christian era. These are succeeded by the coin~ of the 
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great Gupta kings in gold, silver, and copper. Next come 
the thin pieces.of Indo-Sassanian type belonging to the 6th, 
7th, and 8th centuries. Then follo.w the Hindu coins of the 
Rathors of Kanauj and the Tomars and ChauMns of Delhi. 
And, lastly, come the coins of the Muhammadan kings of 
Delhi from the conquest by Mahomed bin Sam down to the 
present day. 
- There are no ancient buildings now standing at Ma.thura. 

As one of the most holy seats of the Hindu religion, the ci,ty 
was repeatedly harried by the more bigoted Muhammadan 
princes-by MAhmud of Gha~ni in A.D. 1018, by Sikandar 
Loqi about 1500 A.D., and, lastly, by Aurangzeb in A.D. 
1669' 

Of Sikandar Lodi it is related that-' 
"He entirely ruined the shrines of Mathura, the mine of heathen

ism, and turned their principal Hindu places of worship into cara
vanserais and colleges. Their stone images were given to tI!e 
butchers to serve them as meat weights, and all the Hindt1s in 
Mathura were strictly ,prohibited from shaving their heads and 
beards, and performing their ablutions. He thus put an end to all 
the idolatrous rites of the infidels there; and no Hind~, if he wished 
to hav,e his head or beard'shaved, could get a barber to do it." 1 

After this merciless harrying the city of Mathura must 
have been nearly deserted j and was very probablYJ as Mr.' 
Growse thinks, (( only a place of pilgrimage." And, accord
ingly, we learn, that the site on which the present Nab
Masjid stands was purchased by Abdun Nabi from some 
butchers.1 From its commanding position, this was no doubt 
the !iite of one of the Hindu temples destroyed by Sikandar 
Lodi. 

During the tolerant reign of AkMr, RAjA MAn Singh built 
the great temple at BrindAban j and in the following reign of 
JahAngir the RAjA of Urcha, Bir Singh Deo, who had won 
the Emperor's favour by the assassination of Abul Fazl, was 
permitted to rebuild the temple of Kesava Deva on the site 
of the Katra. This is the temple which was seen by Tavernier 
in all its glory, about forty years after it was finished. But 

I H. M. Elliot's History of India, Vol. IV, p. 447., 
I Growse's Mathura, p. 33. 
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some twelve or fifteen years later it was overthrown by 
Aurangzeb. 

" Glory be to God," says the author of the Ma1sir-" that so 
difficult an undertaking has been successfully accomplisbed in the 
present auspicious reign, wherein so many dens of heathenism and 
idolatry have hen destroyed. Seeing'the power of Is11m and the 
efficacy of true religion, the proud R1j1s felt their breath burning 
in their throats, and became as dumb as a picture on a wall. _ The 
idols, large and small alike, all adorned with costly jewels, were 
carried away from the heathen shrines and taken to Agra, where 
they were buried under the steps of Naw1b Kudsia Begam's Mosque, 
so that people might trample upon them for ever. It was from thi~ 
event that Mathura was called IsI1maMd." 1 

Mr. Growse fixes the date of the destruction of the great 
temple of Kesava Deva in February 1669, when Aurangzeb 
visited Mathura in person.:! In iny second report, written 
in 1862-63, I had already' discovered that the temple was 
still standing in A.D. 1663, and I verified the charge against 
Aurangzeb "by means of some inscriptions on the pavement 
slabs, which were recorded by Hindu pilgrims to the shrine of 
Kesava Ray. In relaying the pavement the Muhammadan 
architect was obliged to cut many of the slabs to make them fit 
into their new places. This was proved by several of the slabs 
bearing incomplete portions of NAgari inscriptions. of a late 
date. One slab has" ..• vat. 1713, Phalgun,n the initial Sam 
of Samva1: having been cut off. Another slab has the name of 
Keso Ray, the rest being wanting, while a third bears the 
date of Samvat 1720. These dates are equivalent to A.D. 
1656 and 1663; and, as the latter is five years subsequent to 
the accession of Aurangzeb, it is certain that the Hinqu 
temple was still standing at the ~eginning of his reign. 

VII.-PARKHAM. 

Parkham is an old village situated on a low mound close 

Quoted in Growse's Mathura, p. 36. I am not a~are of a single instance of 
the use of this name for Mathura. The great fort of Tahangarh in Karauli, near 
Bayana, was called Kilah Islamabad. 

I Growse-Memoir on Mathura, p. 35. 
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to the railway station between Agra and Mathura, 25 miles 
from the former place and 14 miles from the latter. I t has 
hitherto escaped notice, as it lies several miles to the west , 
of the high road leading from Agra to Mathura. It is simply 
mentioned by Mr. 'Growse, in his valuable account of the 
Mathura 'district, as a village of 678 inhabitants, where " a 
fair in ,honour of Jakhaiya is held every Sunday in the month 
of Ma.gh.1I1 

But Parkham is remarkable for the possession of the 
oldest statue that ~as yet been found in the Mathura district, 
which has yielded so much sculpture of the Indo-Scythian 
period. The, statue is a colossal standing figure of a man 
cut in the round, 7 feet in height from head to foot and 
2 feet broad across the shoulders.' The left knee is slightly 
bent. Both arms are broken, and the face has been nearly 
obliterated by repeated libations and anointments with ghi and 
red lead, which have left a very hard and unsightly crust of 
dirt on the breast. The figure is clothed from head to foot 
in a loose flowing garment, which is secured by two broad 
bands, one round the waist, and the ,other round the loins. 
The whole body is much too bulky i and seen from the side 
the two bands look exactly as if th~y were intended to support 
its pot-belly. 

The statue is made of grey sandstone, and still retains 
many traces of having been highly polished. The figure is 
called Devata, or "the God, " and has been in its present 
position for an unknown length of time. All the other 
remains at .Parkham are of red sandstone, and comparatively 
modern. Both arms being broken off just below the shoul
ders, it is: difficult to say what was the action.of the figure. 
But I suspect that the statue was that of a yaksha, or atten
dant demi-god, who carried a chauri over the right shoulder. 
The dress is very peculiar, and has nothing whatever in com
mon with that of the later figures of the Indo-Scythian 
period. There is a short garland or necklace round the 

• Archaeological Survey, Vol. I, p. 235. 
I Growse's Mathura, p. 403. 
= See Plate VI for two views of this statue. 
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neck, which is ornamented atthe back with four dependent 
tassels. 

But the most interesting point about this statue is an 
inscription in two lines on the upper surface of the base 
pedestal one line outside the left foot, and the other line 
outside the right foot. As the char<l:cters are those of the
Asoka period, the statue must belong to the 3rd century B.C. 
The accompanying sketches, which are copied from photo
graphs, will give a very good idea of the costume of the 
statue, and of its present state. 

The inscription I read as follows:..:
Lift.-NibhadapugarA * * * * garate * * 
R(gkt.-KunikatevAsinA gomAtakena katA.1 

VIII.-MAHWAN. 
The small village of Mahwan is situated on a long high 

mound on the west side of the Agra road, 13 miles to the 
south of Mathura. The mound is covered with broken bricks, 
and fragments of stone; amongst which was found a small 
piece bearing the representation of the lower part of a flight 
of steps. On the third step from below, a pair of feet still 
remain,. and on the bottom step there is a kneeling figure 
with hands joined in adoration. Below the sculpture there is 
engraved the number 23 in characters of the Indo-SHthian 
period.-See Plate V, figure 3. 

The figure on the bottom step I take to be the nun 
Pundarika Varna, who, wishing to see Buddha, was changed 
by his power into a Chakravartti king, by which.transform
ation she was able to make her way to the foot of the 
Sangkasya flight of steps, by which Buddha was to descend 
from heaven to earth. After ha.ving:.seen Buddha she re-
sumed her proper figure as a nun. . 

The stone is only 5~ inches broad, and most probably 
formed part of a pillar of small Buddhist railing. 

The same scene is represented on a small bas-relief of 
soapstone, which was found at Sankisa itself. A sketch of it 
is given in Arch:eological Survey, Vol. XI, Plate IX, figure 2. 

I See Plate VI for the statue and its inscr~ption5 • 
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IX.-MAHABAN. 

After reading Mr. Growse's very full and careful report 
on the antiquities of MaMban, I h'ad on two or three occa
sions left the place unvisited, as I thought that there would 
be little to repay me! But whilst I was in the neighbourhood 
of; Mathura during the past season, I crossed the J umna to 
MaM.ban for the. purpose of examining the great Masjid, 
called Assi.klzamba, or the "eighty pillars," in the old fort 
which is built enti.rely of Hindu materials .. During my visit I 
was fortunate enough to obtain a long Hindu inscription of 
29 lines of Riji Ajaya Pila Deva, dated in Sainvat 1207" or 
A.D. IISO. 

The only ancient remains now standing at Mahiban are 
the Hindu pillars in the long building known as Assi-khamba, 
or the, "e~ghty pillars," which has been appropriated by the 
Hindi'ls as the scene of Krishna's infancy under the name of 
Chhatti-pdlnd." It is, however, a simple masjid, which was 
made up of Hindu materials in the time of Aurangzeb. It 
consists of five rows of fifteen plllars, most of them manufac
tured by the Muhammadan architect by joining pieces of 
different pillars, one on top of the other. 

Three of the shorter pillars (lower portions of the present 
Muhammadan columns) are only 4i- feet in height, and have 
sloping channels cut in the· side to receive the edges of the 
sloping balustrades of a temple balcony. Two of these are 
very highly decorated, while one is nearly plain. Several 
pieces of tkese balustrades were found by Mr. Growse when 
digging the foundation of the back-wall, and are now inserted 
in the face of the south wall. 

As to the make-up of the pillars, I can point to the two 
ornamented balcony shafts, which are made up to the requi
site height by. square rough blocks. In the front row also 
two of the largest pillars are made up by placing two lower 
pieces of 3t feet, in circumference on the, top of two upper 

1 Growse's Mathura, p. 251. . . 

S Chatti means" sixth, " and refers to the 6th day after child-birth,when the 
Cha.tti-puja, or purification is performed. Palnti is a "cradle." 
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pieces, only 31- feet in circumference. In several idstances, 
also, lions' heads and other ornaments have been placed upside 
down j and this is more especially noticeable in the case of 
one inscribed pillar, on which the inscribed upper half is placed 
upside down. 

But the most remarkable feature about this Masjid is that 
more than one-half of the southern end consists of the 
Afandapa, or nave of a Hindu temple almost undisturbed. 
This portion is shown in the plan by dark shading. I There 
are no less than eighteen pillars belonging to this one temple, 
which still retain their original positions, two or three only 
having been disturbed, probably by falling. The strongest 
proof of their being still £n s£tu is the fact that several of the 
Hindtl roofs yet remain (five out of nine). The centre roof 
and the four comer roofs consist of the usual honeycombed 
circles rising one above the other. The central roof has five 
concentric circles: the comer ones have only two. The other 
three remaining oblong roofs are flat ceilings, with a lotus 
flower in the middle, and a square panel on each side. In 
the angles of the bracket capitals of the central and comer 
roofs there are ornamented pendants, either for the reception 
of figures or for lamps. 

The pillars of this te.mple are of the same general pattern, 
but differ in the details. 

The two pillars D4 and D5 are ornamented, while the four 
behind them, C4 and CS, B4 and BS, are of the same pattern, 
but without ornament. See Plate VII. 

The pillars DS and D6 correspond with those behind them, 
_Bs, CS, B6, and C6. 

So also D i corresponds with D 7 I and with B 7, and C 7, 
but not with Bi and Ci, which have been changed. The 
shaft o·f D 7 is also in one piece, while those of B 7 and C 7 

are in two pieces, their upper pieces being upside down 
as shown by the bands of ornament, as well as by the inverted 
inscription on C7 noticed by Mr. Growse. 

The whole consists of 80 pillars, in five .rows of 16 pillars 

1 See Plate VII and Plate VIII, where the undisturbed portion is enlarged. 
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each, forming four aisles. For easy reference I have marked 
the longitudinal rows with the letters A, B, C, D,' E, and 
the tranverse ro~s with Nos. 1 to 1.6. 

Nearly all the pillars in the front row, El to E16, are of 
the same pattern, with belts of figures which have been ruth
lessly mutilated. As several ~f their capitals correspond 
'With others, now lying on a low mound about 100 yards to 
the north-west, I infer that they may all have belonged to 
some temple which once stood on that site. 

At the north end of the Assi-khamba Masjid, there is a 
sman tomb of Sayid Yahia of Mashad, under a nlm tree. As 
he is the reputed recoverer of the fort of MahAban from the 
Hindus, I presume that he must have destroyed the temple 
and built a mosque in its place. Mr. Growse places this 
event in the reign of Ala-ud-din, or A.H. 695 to 715. 

The two towns of MaMban .and Gokal are situated so 
close together that they may be considered as separate por
tions of .the original old town of Gokal. This is also the 
opinion of Mr. Growse, who brings forward the weighty argu
ment that-

1/ All the traditional sites of Krishna's adventures described in the 
Purhas as having taken place at Gokal are shown at MaMban, while 
the GOkal temples are-essentially modern." 

Thus, Krishna's birth-place was Gokal, but the site now 
shown is in the fort of MaMban close to the Assi-khamba. 
So also the place where he was nursed is now shown in the 
Chhattipalnd inside the Assi-khamba itself. 

Gokal is situated on the left bank of the Jumna 5 miles 
to the south-south-east of Mathura, and, MahAban stands 1 

mile to the south-eas.t of Gokal, and close to the old high 
bank of the river. Its position thus. agrees pretty well with 
that of the town of Klisobora, which is mentioned by both Pliny 
and Arrian. The former says-" Amnis J omanes in Gangem 
per Palibothros decurrit inter oppida Methora et Clisobora." 1 

Arrian omits the name of the Palibothri, but describes Methora 
and Kaleisobora as two great cities of the Suraseni, between 

I P"iiny's Natural History, Vol. VI, pp. 19.22. 
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which ran the river Johares! Now, the birth-place of Krishna 
would naturally be called Krishnapura, which is a very close 
approximation to K It'~obora, although no authority has yet 
been found for its being so named.. Lassen had already pro
posed this identification,. ~s well as that of Herakles, the 
god of the Suraseni, with Vishnu-Kri~hna, as Gadadhara, or 
the "club-bearer." Mr. Growse has also adopted it. But 
in my account of Mathura I hav~ i~entified the Kesopura 
MahalIa of the city of Mathura with the ancient Klt'sobora or 
Kaisob~ra (as it may be read), that is, the town 'of Kesava or 
Krishna. I see no difficulty in Pliny's mention of the Pali
bothri instead of the Suraseni, as the whole of Northern India 
had been brought under the rule of the kings of Palibothra. 
The earliest mention of Krishna'is in the Sutras of Panini's 
Grammar, where he is called a god as well as a h~ro.3 His 
worship is, therefore, older than the time of Chandra Gupta, in 
whose reign Palibothra was visited by Megasthenes, the 
ambassador of Seleukus. As both Pliny and Arrian drew 
most of their information from him, the statement of the 
worship of the Indian Herakles. and the 'mention of Kaisobora, 
or Kesopura, date as early as the 4th century, B.C. 

But between the invasion of Alexander and of Mahmud 
Ghaznavi, there is a long interval of t4irteen centuries and a 
half, during which time we have no mention of either Maha
ban or Gokal. We may, however, be certain that Mahaban 
must have fonowed the fortunes of Mathura, and that it be
came successively a part of the great empires of the Maurya~, 
the Indo-Scythians, and the Guptas, and lastly of Harsha 
Vardhana the great king of Kanauj in the first half of the 7th 
century. The Surasenas, however, were ruled by a king of their 
own, as Hwen Thsang. in A.D. 635, says that the king of 
Mathura was a Sudra, while Harsha Vardhana, who w~s.reign
ing at the time, was a Bais Rajput.' Betwe~n the death of 

I Arrrian's Indica, c. 8. 
I Cicero (see Natura Deorum, Vol. III, p. 16) says that the Indian Hercules 

was named • Belus,' which may be compared with Bala-deva, the' brother of 
Krishna. 

• Max Muller: Ancient Sanscrit Literature, p. 45. note •. 
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Harsha and the invasion of MAhmud, the country of the 
Surasenas must have been subject to the dynasty of Devi
sakta Devaof Kanauj, and the Tomars of Delhi. At the 
time of MAhmud's invasion, the RAjA of MahAban was named 
Kulchandar, but he was, no doubt, the RAja of Braj, or of the 
whole Mathura district. 

We now come to the inscription of Ajaya Pala Deva, 
which Iobtained in Mahaban.. It is dated in Samvat 1207 

or -A.D. I ISO. Now, there is a prince of this name in the 
list of the YAduvaI).si RAjAs of Bayana, who is the fourth or 
fjfth in descent from Vijaya PAla Deva of whom we have an 
inscription from a pillar in Bayana dated in Samvat 1200, or
A.D. 1143. The Surasena country would, therefore, seem 
to have been still in the possession of the descendants of its 
old YAduvansi princes. But withIn fifty years the whole 
country fell under the powerful rule of the Muhammadan 
Ghori Sultans j and though it was recovered for a short time 
by the Hindus, it was retaken by the Muhammadans in the 
reign of Ala-ud-din Khalji by Sayid Yahya of Mashad, and 
remained in their possession until the British occupation. 
Some lands called Thok Sayid are still held by the Sayid's ' 
descendants.' 

• X • ..:-LOHBAN. 

The name of LohabanJ or the grove of Lodh or Lodhra 
trees, is popularly ascribed to an Asur, named Loha or Loha
jangha, whose image is now represented by the lower half of 
a broken figure standing at a short distance from the temple of 
Gopinath. Lohajanp-haJ or " iron-leg," was a demon overcome 
by Krishna. Offprings of z"ron are made here at the annual 
festival, and on all occasions whenever pilgrims may happen 
to come. The pieces of iron are first rubbed on the image. 

Lohaban is one of the twelve great bansJ or " groves." It 
. s on the eastern side of the J umna, 7 miles to the north of 
Mahaban, and 3 miles from the city of Mathura. 

Mr. Growse points out that in the Vrihat-katha of Soma
deva (A.D. 1059-1071) there is a story of Lohajangha) a 

I Growse's Mathura, p. 252. 
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BrAhman of Mathura, who was miraculously conveyed to 
Lanka. Hence he reasonably infers that the name is at'least 
as old as the 11th century A.D. 

The figur!! called Lohajangha is of life-size, but broken 
off across the loins. The figure is similar to that given in 
Vol. III, Plate XI, figure D, and Plate XLVII, figure 2 of the 
same volume of the Archceological Survey. 

The Krishna-kund at Lohban is. a
e 

dirtypuddie, which 
dries up every year. 

The Krishna-klia is a simple well. 

XI.-PALI-KHERA. 

The small village of PAli-khera lies on the high road to 
Sonkh, at 2l miles to the south-west of the Katra, and up
wards of 3 miles to the west of the cantonment of Mathura. 
I t possesses an old khera! or mound, in which Mr. Growse 
discovered a second Bacchanalian group, similar to that :which 
was obtained at Mathura by Colonel Stacy in 1836, and 
which is now in the Indian Museum in Calcutta. In the 
same mound Mr. Growse found £n s£tu three bell-shaped 
" bases of large columns,at 13 feet distance from one another, 
at the thr:ee corners of a square. The fourth had completely 
disappeared." 1 

These three bases were still in their original places at the 
time of my visit to Mathura in October 1882. They are all 
more or less broken, but not so much as to prevent measure
ment. Each consists of a square member of 2 feet 9 inches 
side and 9 inches in height, with a circular top I foot 4 inches 
high, and very much rounded on the outer face. On the top 
there is a socket hole,s inches broad and 5 inches deep, for 
the reception of a tenon of the shaft, which must have been 
about 18 inches in diameter. It was most probably octangu
lar in shape, as I have found that in all the Asoka and Indo
Scythian sculptures the monoliths are represented as circular, 
while the pillars of t~e buildings are invariably octanglllar. 

In the very middle of this square building, according to 

I Growse's Mathura, p. IlS. 
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the people's. account, Mr. Growse exhumed the Bacchanalian 
group. The four pillars must, therefore, have supported a 
'canopy over the enshrined sculpture, of which the Baccha-

. nalian group was perhaps only the pedestal. It is quite pos
sible, however, that the top of each of these Bacchanalian 
groups was only a l"lOllow bowl, or altar. But if they were 
pedestals, as ~eems t~ me not improbable, it is very difficult 
to say what could have been placed upon them. There is,' 
however, one very curious group which might 'possibly have 
stood upon one of these B<l;cchanalian b~ses. The lower part 
is unfortunately lost, but the upper half is generally in very 
good ·order. I t consists of a central female figure, with a 
canopy formed of eleven snakes' hoods. [ Behind her are five 
female figures, naked to the loins, and girt 'with the usual 
five-string zone of the Indo-Scythian period. These five 
figures radiate round her, two springing out at an angle from 
behind the shoulders, one from behind the head,. and the 
other two intermediate. As no part of these five figures is 
visible below the loins, I conclude that they are N~gnis, their 
snaky extremities being hidden. The principal figure would 
appear to be the Queen of the Snakes. At the back the 
figures are all hidden by a tree and its foli~ge. The sculp
ture was, therefore, intended to be seen all round. It is just 
3 feet broad. 

XII.-MORA. 

Mora, or Mora-meyi, is a small village 7 miles to the 
west of the Katra, and ·2 miles to the north of the road 
leading from Mathura to Govardhan, and about halfway 
between the two places. Near the village there is an old 
well, with a large inscribed slab forming part of the terrace. 
The slab is· between 7t ~nd 8 feet in length by 3t feet in 
breadth. The inscription was originally nearly 3 feet long, 
but the whole of the right half has peeled away, and only the 
left half now remains. Fortunately this part is very perfect,
which is particularly fortunate, as the inscription is one of the 

• 
1 See Plate Ill, upper sculpture. 



EASTERN RAJPUTANA I~ 1882-83. 49 

oldest that has yet been found in the Mathura district. There 
are four lines, which I read as follows :-

I.-Mahakshatrapasa Rajubulasa putrasa SwAmi Va-(Vi) 
2.-Bhagavat! Vrishnena paneha VairAn!m pratimu Saila 

trwa-(gra) 
3.-Yasto SMy!h Sailam Sri mad graha m!tula mudhadesa 

madUra . 
4.-.A.reha de~Am SailAm paneha jwalait! Iva parama 

Vapesh! . 

XIII.-ANY8R. 

The village of Anyor (An our of maps) stands at. the south
eastern foot of the ,GirirAj, or Govardhan, hill, just bel~'Y its 
highest point. Mr. Growse derives the name from any + or, 
the 1/ other end" of the Govardhan hill. At the present day 
the hill is dedicated to the worship of Krishna, and here at ' 
Anyor is celebrated the GiriiAj-puji, or adoration of the 
sacred hill, and also the Annaka/ or commemoration of 
Krishna's sacrifice. Now, the name of Annako.t seems to me 
to offer a preferable derivation for Anyor. By the elisiori of K 
we get Annao..t, or Annaut, or AnyoI, and, as the cerebral I is 
often pronounced as r, as in bar for Val, the" banyan tree," 
Anyot would become Anyor. ' 

But whatever may have been the derivation of. the name, 
it is certain that in early days the hill was not dedicated to 
the worship of Krishna only; f-lr outside the village there 
still exists a large statue of B'o.ddha, with the following in
scription in two lines on its,pedestal-

I.-Updsakasya Suskasya HArushasya dAnam Buddha pratima 
uttarasya HArushasya. 

2.-ViMra SaM Matu pitihi sarvvasatw!nAm hita sukhath!. 

Here we have a very early mention of the gift of a statue 
of Buddha to the Vih~ra of Uttara HArusha by the UpAsaka 
Susha of HArush{?) for the benefit of himself, of his mother 
and father, and of all beinS!<;. 

XIV.-KOTA. 

Kota is a small village to the west of the Delhi road, 3 
VOL. D 
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miles to the north of Mathura. Its old name, according to 
my informants, was Kutak-ban, but ,Mr. Growse writes Katak~ 
ban. It pO'ssesses a, large kund, or reservoir for retaining 
water, with a masonry causeway or wall, 300, feet long and 
from 3i to 4~ feet thick, built across an extensive hollow to 
the north-east of the viIlage. The causeway has four 
small pointed arches, with thin walls, inside, for regulating 
the flow of the water. ' 

Several small pillars of some old Buddhist building are 
built into this causeway •• The people say that similar pillars, 
have been found on the northern bank of the kund. One 
which was ·found lying near the village is now used as a 
stop-gap in an irrigating watercourse. To the north of the 
kund there is a long mound, on the edg~ of 'which a long 
brick wall has been dug o,ut to furnish materials for a village 
well. Towards the ,eastern end there are the, remains of a 
brick gbatleading down to the kund. This mound is said 
to have' yielded all the pillars .that are shown scattered 
about. S'everal were dug up a few years ago ,by a Lodha 
cultivator, who put them back again; but the people were 
unable, or unwilling, to poin~ out their position. 

The pillars ar.e only ,2 feet B inches high by 7 inches 
broad, and 3i inches thick. Sixteen pillars were discovered 
of'this size,' each ornamented in front with either a man or 
woman standing on a prostrate figure. No two figures are 
~like. On the baCK there are two full lotus flowers in the 
middle, and two half lotus flowers at the top and bot
tom. Each pillar is pi"erced with three holes fOl the usual 
rail-bars, each 7 inches deep by It inch broad. Not a 
single rail-bar was eliscovered. . Two of the sixteen pillars 
were cut sloping; both above and below, for a staircase. 

One pillar of a small size was found, being only r foot 
7. inches in. height. A large head was also discQvered with 
a crown or flat-topped head'.dress, and a group 'of' two females 
stanqing side by side under a large tree, which. is fully re
presented on the back of the stone. It must, therefore, have 
been placed in such a position as to be seen all round. This 
group is; shown in P1.ate 1I I~ in, the two lbwelT figures. 



The iollowing is a'detciilea 'account 'of. the £gutes ~-sculp
tui'ed on the Tailing 'pillars :...;... 

A. 'Female standing withback to the spectator. lHe'~ head 
turned 'ba~k to look bver right shoulder. Her'Ief(harld 
grasps the bran ell of a 'tree j her right'hand holds a ffuit. 
Shelias:theu5ua.l'zone round'theldiris. 

B. Male standing.to front, holding a ch'auri over ;the right 
sboulder, left hand resting on hip. He wears a pointed 
cap, ~nd is dressed in a long tunic 'and trowsers, 'with 
sword-belt and sword. • 

·C. Male figure standing to front, 'h'oldinga chaur~' over 
the right shoulder. He is dressed in voluminous drapery 
a'rid his head.:aress has a high mitred top, ilike that given 
to the 6gures 'of 'Krishna. 'Overhead there is'a.:Biiddhist 
T~iling instead 'of the usual tree; 

D. Female standing to'£ront. Her tight hand is placed on 
her hip, while her left holds a branch of a tree overhead. 
She wears a zone, but appears to be naked otherwise. 

E .. Male standing to front, with Krishna: head-dreSs as on 
·C. He h01ds flowers in both hands. 

F. Female standing to front. Her left hand holds a flower 
and her right hangs by her side. 

'yo Female standing to front. 'Her right~ibow is raised 
high above her-head in a very adkndwledgdiposition. 
Her right hand holds a flower 'andhdr left liailii a bowl. 
S~e 'wears a zone. 

H. Female kneeling.....:.top broken 'off. 
J. Male standing-top broken off., . 
K. Male standing, holding a bowl with both hands. Right 

knee raised, with the loot resting on arock. 
L. Pillar built in'tovitlage web, only the 'so~ket-h~lesvisi

ble. 
M. Male standing to 'front, 'hoIdiiig a ckduri'()Ver right 

shoulder, with left band re'sting on hip. 
N. Female standing to front. Tree overhead .. Her left 

hand grasps her earring. Her right 'hand nolds 'an 
object ornamented with a horse's head. 

O. Sloping Rail. Female standing to frontj right hand 
by her side and left ha'nd holding branch of tree over
head. 

p~ Slopz'ng Rail. Male standing t6 ~ront, lioldi~gckditr'i 
over tight shoulder""':and left hand resting on hip • 

. D I 



REPORT OF A TOUR IN 

Here it will be observed that no less than four of the male 
figures are simple attendants carrying chizttrzs (B, C, M, and 
P). The male figure E is making an offering of flowers, and the 
male figure J is offering something in a bowl held in both 
hands. The action of the female figures is less obvious. Some 
are apparently making offerings, but others appear to be doing 
nothing in particular, except standing to be looked at. Most 
of them seem to be quite naked, but the marks of their long 

·petticoats about their ankles show that this was not the inten
tion of the artist, although he has gone out of his way to 
mark the sex of the figures. 

All the figures represented on these pillars have no 
connection with the history of Buddha. They are either 
mere attendants like the chauri-bearers, or persons making 
offerings. In the Bharhut sculptures the historical and le
gendary scenes are confined to the medallions of the railing 
pillars j but the ornamentation on the backs of these small 
Kota pillars is limited to a repetition of lotus flowers. 

XV.-CHAUMUHA. 

The old -village of Chaumuha is situated on the Delhi 
road, 10 miles to the north of Mathura. It was the site of 
one of the royal sarais built by the Mughal Emperors for 
their personal accommodation when travelling between Agra 
and Delhi. The name is probably an old one, but it was cer
tainly not the original name of the village, as it is derived 
from a broken pit:ce of a Buc!dhist pillar, with four lions 
seated at the corners. Hence the name of Chaumuha, or 
Chatur-mukha, the" four faces," was first given to the sculp
ture, and has since been applied to the village. 

T e sculpture .consists of a circular drum, J 5 inches in 
diame r, standing on a square base of 19 inches side and 2 

inches igh. The top part of the drum is brokp.n off. About· 
3 inche below the top there is a band of Buddhist railing, 
"5 inches· height, running all round. At each comer of the 
square th e is a lion sitting on its haunches, and between 
each pair f lions there is an appar~ntly naked female stand
ing with left\~and on her hip, and her right hand raised and 
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holding a flower. She wears earrings,. necklace, zone, and 
anklets, and her naked appearance is no doubt caused ·by the 
abrasion of the stone in front, as the clothing appears quite 
distinct in the recessed, portion between the legs. 

By the people this sculpture is supposed to represent the 
four-faced god BrAhma. But Mr. Growse thinks that-
"it is in reality the circular pedestal of a Jaina statue, or column, 
~ith a lion at each corner, and a nude female figure in each of the 
four intervening spaces, the upper border being roughly carved. with. 
the Buddhist rail pattern." 1 

I differ,however, from Mr. Growse, as I consider the sculp
ture to be decidedly Bud?hist. My" opinion is borne out by 
the discovery of the pillar of a Buddhist railing in the village, 
which is a proof that the site was a Buddhist one. I think 
also that the sculpture must have been the capital of a pillar, 
as not one of the Buddhist monoliths yet found possesses 
a base. I look upon the square member on which the lions 
sit as the abacus of the capital; which may have been crown
ed by a large wheel, or dharma chakra, similar to that which 
I discovered close to the SAnchi Stupa. 

. The royal serai at Chaumuha is mentioned by Padre 
Tieffenthaler in A.D. 1745, who speaks of the "hotellerie 
belle et commode." Mr. Growse mentions that the building 
of the serai is attributed to Sher Shih. 

XVI.-TUMAULA. 
Mr. Growse gives the following account of the discovery 

oIa large statue at Tumaula, 2 I miles to the north-west of 
Mathura, and just half-way between ChAta and Kosi:-

/I Just above the bridge the canal has been carried through a very 
large tank, which in the course of centuries had been partially filled 
up.' When the excavations were in progress, a iife-size statue was 
discovered, much defaced, and with the head severed from the body. 
It has no very distinctive attributes, but might be intended to represent 
the god IUma, or the IUj! who constructed the tank. The antiquity 
of the work is attested by the enormous size of the bricks used in the 
foundations." 

I Growse's Mathura. p. 29. 
.. -.. 
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The statue appears to:me.tQ bea 'standing figure of Bud
dha, wit/:l the uS!laL c4rly hair qnd long slit ears. ~oth. arms, 
are gone, so that there is, nothing tp show what. was· th~ 
actio"n of the figure. Both, f~et also are gone, but. from the· 
a~kles to the top of the head: the height i!l 6 feet 9i in<;hes, 
so that th~ fun~eight of the statue ITlPsthave been . .<:>ver 7' 
feet., The upper part of the body is bare, qut from the waist 
downwarqs the figure is clad in a dhotz~ with <!: gir~le. qr sa~h, 
with p~qd?,p.t, enqs, arpund the:; loins, . 

XVII.-I):AM!\N. 
The old fort of Kaman, lies betweeq two low. ranges o( 

hills on the high road from Delhi to Bayana •. Owing to its 
position it must have fallen an ~arly prey' to the Muhamma:
dan conqu~rors. It is situated in the Bharq.tpur terrjtory, 39 
miles to the west-north-west of Mathur~, and 14 miles to the 
north ~f Dig. It is one of the twelve holy plac..e~ of the Ban
jatra, and its·shr.ine of Gopinath is regulC!:rly visite4 qy pil~ 
gr:ms. . But the most popular place is the cave of Luk.-Iuk

J 

"where the boys played blind-man's-buff."l The name· of 
K~ma,n.is a contraction of Kadamba-Vana, or th~ 1/ kadamba 
for~st/, qy, the elision. of the letters d aqd v. In our, maps it 
is written simply Kama; but the people GalJ it. l(d.man, and 
the name is so spelt in the r,eport on the Bhara,tpl.!-r territory 
in the Rajputana Gazetteer. The Kadamb tree' abounds at 
Kaman, and there is, ~ spot called Kadamb-khandi on the 
range of .hills 4 miles to the east. Mr. Growse write~ the 
full name as Kamya-ban,· but the place certainly derives its 
Harne from the Kadamba tree, as the two short a's coalesc;e 
to form one long 4 after the elision of the d; 

The, site of' Kaman· is undoubtedly old, as the great mound 
of the, fort, rising from 30 feet in height on the east to :so 
feet on the west, is a mere mass of ruins. Nothing is knov.,flJ 
or ey.en conje,ctuJ:~d,,<!-bout the e~rly history Qf.Kaman. Every-

. thing 0Ip,is:ref~rredt9 ttJ,e time of the Jadon: Rajas, 4nd the 
only. cult. now followed.is t.hat- of. Krishna and Radha. ,All 
the stories about the places where the lovers sat, ate, drank, 

1 Grow~e,'s Mathqra. page..79. 
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or dallied, ate swallowed with unwavering belief, along with 
draughts of water from the filthy kunds at: each holy sit~. 

KAman possesses one place of great interest in its old 
Masjid, now known as the Chaonsat-khamba; or " sixty-four 
pillars." The building consists of a Cloistered square sur
rounding a courtyard 52 feet 8 inches long by 49 feet 9 inches 
broad. The Masjid consists of three rowsj of eight pillars each, 
forming three aisles. On the entrance side, or east, there are 
two rows; of eight pillars each, forming two aisles, and on the 
north and south sides there is one row of six tall pillars in each' 
forming a single aisle. But on the north' side, instead of the 
plain wall which closes the south side, there is a r~ised temice, 
7l feet wide, with a double row of short pillars forming a 
single aisle open 'to the outside. The same taised terrace is 
continued on the east side, but the portion to the south of 
the entrance gateway has be~n blocked up. By this ar
rangement the gateway itself is not quite in the middle of the 
eastern face of the quadrangle, the wall to the left, or south, 
being 24 feet 2 inches in length, whlIe that to the right,· or 
north, 29 feet.. At first I thought that the southern side of 
the quadrangle might have fallen down· and have been re
paired without the raised open terrace which e.xists on the 
north side. But when I examined the south wall I was satis
fied that it was a part of the original structure; and as I 
afterwards found the same arrangement in the north and 
south walls of the Ukha Masjid at BayAna, I have no doubt 
that such- was the original design. 

None of the pillars are without ornament, and some of' 
them are very highli decorated. All ate square, and the 
lower' half of many of them is quite plain. The aisles are 14 
feet in height, each column being formed of two Hindu shafts, 
placed one above the other, the lower portions being taller 
than the upper ones~ The short pillars of the raised terraces 
are only 8l feet high: Many of the' pillars had figures sculp
'tured on their faces, all of which have been either cut off' or 
mutilated. I recognised KAli, Ganesa, Vishnu (fot;r-armed 
with club, &c.)~ and Nara Sinha. Several pillars have small 
scenes, as well as crocodiles and peacocks, in ci~cular and 
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"semi-circula~ medallions. N~gas with double snaky tails sit 
at the corners, the tq.ils being intertwined on the adjacent 
faces. There are also grotesque faces with large staring 
eyel'l, and minutely small hands and f~et 'attached to them, 
without any visible bodies. Nowhere was there any trace of 
Biiddhism. 

The west and south walls, and also a portion of the en
trance gateway, are faced with red stone slabs. The east 
and north walls are built of old temple stones of a brownish 
blue colour quarried from the neighbouring hills. Their 
ornaments and clamp holes show that they must hav~ be
longed originally to Hindii temples. Many of the wall stones 
are Hindu pillars placed horizontally. Altogether I found 
52 Hindu pillars built into the walls and roofs of this masjid ; 
and as the masjid and cloisters have g6 standing pillars, of 
which the 52 taller ones are double, the total number of 
Hindu pillars to be seen in this building is just 200. 

Outside the north-west corner there is a flight of steps 
le~ding to a small balcony supported on four Hindu pillars, 
from which a doorway formerly led into a private upper apart
ment for the use of the ladies of the Governor's family. The 
upper room has now disappeared, and the masjid is utterly 
deserted, as the country of Bharatpur, in which Kam~n is 
situated, is now under the rule of a Hindu R~j~. 

Around the entrance doorway of the quadrangle there is 
an Arabic inscription in large letters, 8l inch~s high. It begins 
from the grollnd on the right-hand side, passes over the 
doorway in a horizontal line, and down the left side to the 
ground. Both the beginning and the end are too much in
jured to be read. The first legible word is ji, which is shortly 
followed by-dt"n us Sultan, ul dlam, ul ddt'l, uldzam ul mulk 
(two morel etters) abul Muza./fer Iltitmish usSztltdn." In the 
horizontal line I can read only the word SuHmdni, and on 
the left side only Sultdni. The name of the king is very, 
much in"jured; but 1 think it is almo~t certainly as I have 
read it as there are no arches in the building. This fact, , . 
which I betrays a very early date, as we know that all the 
buildings of Iltitmish yet discovered have the Hindu overlap-
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ping arches. All the roofs are flat, except a small compart
ment in front of the MihrAb, which has a dome formed in the' 
usual Hindu fashion of overlapping stones. 

On the inner face of the eastern wall, close to the steps 
which lead up to the raised gallery and to the roof of the 
gateway, there is a long Sanskrit inscription on a pillar which 
has been built into the wall horizontally. The pillar is 12 

inches thick; and the inscription consists' of 37 lines of small 
letters. 10 the third line I read the word Sr£ Surasenavangse. ' 
I think it may be as old as the 8th century. 

On one of the pillars close by there is some Persian writ. 
ing with the date of 754 A.H., or A.D. 1353, which was the 
3rd year of the reign of Firoz Tughlak. There are also 
several early NAgari letters on different pillars.; as maka, sra, 
ka, &c., all of the same age as the Surasen'a inscription. 

The Sanskrit inscription of the Surasenas was discovered 
some years ago by Pandit BhagwAn LAI Indraji, who has 
given a transcript of the text and a brief notice of its contents 
in the Indian Antiquary, Vol. X, p. 34. As I am now able to 
give a photograph taken from an impression, I will add the 
Pand~t's DevanAgari transcript of the text for comparison. 

~1i(9(lQ(iq<:: ~~ 'q1fifqtmt 

~[5J]n 

~, [f.fcr] ~ffl ~'(Cn I ~~: 
~lIT ••• [:f1lci] 8 

[';l]~: ~tifoij~ ••• iM~ 

tll'l(l4S (~~ lift] D 

., [~] i{~ ~ i{fluf~ ~iITi( "J!(~l ~i{~: ~ 

[firumJ I 

(if] ~q) ~fCI'tiT ~~mrr il~n ~: "J!i<ii{~llriIlr 
~ ~ ~ 

[1I'tfi{: I 

1 Growse's Mathura. p. 79. 
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(. [ot]~" ~ ~T lItlit m~"t;IT~~l ~'t~l"1ni fq~J 
~ ~ ~ 

[~T]n 

[Wl]f3fih f3fcH U 'fiIf~Ci~ ~iih ~ arm lJ~: V;Jm J , 

~[q~] H 

~ t L2ft] ~ ~ ~ [~J ~ci n ~lmn:r('~ ~;lIr~o:nff-
.~ 0, ......" t( 

tRY... ... • .. n ~'.1"4(iif~~. ~~Cfit 
'3liaJ ~. ~ [lnrr} •. e ... ~.. .e. ..• D 

c! ... • 

~t ~ 1l~1 -ijif ilm~" if tr-r. ~if ~~ I 
"C~ ... " 

•• , •• e ~ CRY fi'f~ futm: 
• 

~fii{i«l ~r~h f~~'tf~ [ClTtlU] '"" .o. I 

\ ~ I fcf.frcq;r ... ~Cifici) ;Or ... ilwrtfu: ... 'e"~ 
• COl ~ 

... 'ifm: ... ... ~... ... iIllfif 
. ~ ~ 

a 
ifliIT "1[~~ ~~~ RTCf'f ~ ••• a 

\8 I ~~{(fi(C{<ij«t(~Tf~cmififl.t<ftor: I ~1lffu' ... 
c! 

•••. "'~ ..... ".. He ••• ~~: lJ [~WJ 

itT fQl<l lI'fc1fC{'l!ilfir'lf • •• ... ••• •• • 0 

\1{ J ~: n ~l~i~~1:. f~fafl: <m:I"t C{,fC{~ mir ... . .. 
••• ..• •.• 'ift ~<itm q~iifiT ~crr I ~~-

'" 
cif~J1munrV( ...• ..• ... ... ... I 

... ... ... ... ... ... . .. ;:rc:rm~"" ~n ... 

.......... 
~~cH ••• 

1{~ '@"fm~ 

~~ J lRUf~ilTiI1cr' 

'if 

~: ... ' 

. ..... 
... ... ... ... m«f4iec?Tl.RfllCt 

~' ~ "It=>l.Cfi~{i;jt ••• • •• 
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, ="'~ ~ ~ .... 
,8 1[1 .. l. .... ,,'" ~t ~t ~ ... 'tITClt ... ~1 :~Hf lsliJ~ n'f'" 

••• ~ • J:I~5[il ~q1 ~1 

~~,: I; ,~rict' ... .... I. 

~(, I: eJ., ~mr{ I ~15fifiJ ~ ll"=i ~~ n "'0, ',", 
;4 . ..... «) . 

Ccti'((&{(Of Rfo:;lcnf n ffi~~iii ,.,.. 't 'I' 

lroUII ~1: ••• n 
~c I ~\trJl~ ~~ crcfilfcisfll' 1 ••• ~-

! ...... ~ mCf ... 1ITC!.(,"(CI@1f~~~~(~Cf 
wm " . . ~ .. ~~ ~~ '.','. ••• ••.•. Dr 

\~ It "iiT"mt •••• ~~~~:. ',',". ~llQtII'cit ~~ '.11', 

fuffl: D ~ffi'fiTfui ffl ~'*~ ... 

~~C!. 1 19~ ••• , .,." •.•.• "', n 
--.,,1 ~CjfctJ:; .~.~. It '.',' ClJ~!fiP.:rnm, ••.•• ..~. • ... 

~ ~q:rr ~~: p, "'(ilt~, ... It 
\8 1 n.~: fcrd~Cfqm. ~ nfl:r:r 1 ... ~ .... 

=">-
•••• .,.. J:I'~~lIl:,,{1lJ 'n ~l . ',', ~~il. ',',', 

\(1 ~~i:m ... ~~ . .. 
~fcrU1i .. ~ •.• .~. 

.. . 1 
••• • .... It. 

In his brief, remarks the,Pandit Q.otes; that~ 
I it contains no date, but the alphabetappears_.to, belong, to. t,he 8th 
:entury or somewhat after, the date. of the. JUlrapAta.n inscription, 
fIe then giyesthe folJovyiIlg genea~pgy 'ot the S!lras~H~: dynCl,sty ex
:~nding over seveIl.kings :..,.. 

I.-Phakka, married DeyiU •. 
2.-Kula-abha4: (~oq), married, Dra:ng~Ai. 
3.-:-Ajitil(son), lIlarried Apsarapriy1. 
4~-D~rgabhata (son), married'VachchhaliU. 
S.-Dui-g'ad1man (son), married VachchhikA. 
6~Devar~ja (son), married YajniU. 
7.~Vatsad1m~n (son). 

The Queen Vachchlik~ "built a temple to Vishnu, which 
it seems to have been the object of thi~ inscription to record." 
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If we place VatsadAm.anin AD. 750 to 775, the head of 
the family, Phakka, will date from A.D. 600, reckoning twenty~ 
five years to each generation. As none of the names agree 
with those of the Yadava princes of BayAna, as recorded by 
the bards, it s,eemsprobable that these chiefs of Kaman, or 
Kadamba-vana, were only a branch of the famous Surasenas 
of Mathura. 

XVIII.-BAYANA. , 

Of BayanaAbul Fazl says-" This town is the burial place of 
many illustrious men." 1 This statement is no doubt true, as 
there are great numbers ~f tombs scattered about the neigh
bourhood of the city. But, alas for fame, it is almost as fleeting 
as life itself j for, although there are hundreds of tombs, yet 
only one name is remembered at the present day. This one 
name is that of Abubakr KandMri, who lies under a simple 
slab in a small enclosure to the west of the town. There are 
two slabs placed side by.side, each with a flowered border, 
and some sentences from the KorAn in the middle. Ap
parently these slabs are of later date; and I have no doubt 
that they have been brought from other tombs, and arranged 
in their present position. Of Abubakr himself the people 
know nothing, but they are content with repeating the follow
ing verse, which is in everybody's ~outh :-

Ig!reh so tihatr, PUg nj, Rabiwh, 
Bijayamandargarh torhiya Abubakr Kandh!r. 

"In 1 173, on the 3rd of PUIgun, Sunday. Bijayamandargarh (i.e., 
the fort of Bay!na) was taken by Abubakr Kandh!r." 

This version was given tcf me by two Bhats, as well as by 
others. But there are slight variations, as Mr. Carlleyle 
gives the verse as f9llows : I 

Gy!reh so tihatr Subh Somdinw!r. 
Bijehmandargarh toryon Abubakr KandMr. 

In this version, however, the name of the m~nth is omitted. 
Some say that Abubakr acc~mpanied Masud Salar, the 

nephew of Mahmud of Ghazni,.on his fabulous expedition to 

I Gladwin's Ayin Akbari, Vol. II, p. 37. 
I Arch:eological Survey, Vol. VI, p. 55. 
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India in A.H. 421. But this date is equivalent to A.D. 
1027, and Samvat 1084, which is nearly 100 years too early 
for Sam vat 1173. Perhaps we'shall not be far wrong'if we 
conclude that Abubakr KandhAri accompanied Muhammad 
bin Sam and Kutb-ud-din Aibak in A.H. 592, on the expedi
tion when they captured Bayana. This date would be equi
valent to A.D. 1196 and Samvat 1253, and we might then 
read :-

BArah so tripan, Pbag tij RabiwAr. 

Strange to say the 3rd of Phalgan badi in Samvat 1253 
was a Sunday: I look upon this coincidence, however, as a 
mere chance. It seems more probable that the date may b~ 
a true one, handed, down by tradition, and that we should 
read Saka Samvat instead of Vikrama Samvat, in which case 
S. 1173 would be equivalent to, A.D. 1251. Now, in this 
very year, on the 12th November 1251 A.D., the Emp'eror of 
Delhi, Naseruddin Mahmud, accompanied by his vazir Ulugh 
Khan, . started on his expedition against the famous Hindo. 
Raja Chdhada Deva. We know that this active and a,ble 
prince had regained possession of Rantham,bor and Narwar, 
and although Bayana is not mentioned, in the account of the 
campaign, it seems highly probable that it also must have 
fallen into his hands. In the inscription of the Kazion-ki
Masjid, the repairer, named Abdul Malik, calls himself the' 
son of Ab£bakr Bukhari~ _ As the date is A.H .• 705, the 
father would certainly have been living during the time of the 
campaign, and might therefore be identified with the tradi
tional Abubakr Kandhari. 

Bayana is situated 90 miles due east from Jaypur, 100. 
miles due south from Delhi, and 30 miles to the south
south-west of Bharatpur. Its old name is said to h~ve 
been Santipur, and the middle part of the town, now called 
Bhz'tal'z'-bahar, is pointed out as the original site. But in 
two of the Sanskrit inscriptions the name o£ the town is given 
as Pathayampur£J' and this I believe to have been the ori
ginal name of the place, and .also of the present name of 
Bayana, For by the simple elision of the tk Payampuri, or 
Bayanpur, might easily be shortened to Bayana. Some ofthe 
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early Muhammadan writers sp'eIi the name Bhay'dlta, but the 
present fotM of Bay~ha is the only 'one found in the inscrip:. 
tians. 

Above the town btl thesouth'west ~is'es the fortress 'of 
'Vtjayamandatgarh, whi'ch is attributed t6 Vijaya Pal a, 'one of 
the Jidtln Rajas, who was reigning in Samvat i 1 do, or A.D. 
t64j, according ta a short Sanskrit inscriptioh still existing in 
the town. The fortress of Vijayamandar stands on the east
ern end of a short range Of hills, which runs hearly perpendi
tuIat to the ,sa'ndstbne ranges of KarallIi, Ruphis, and Fateh
pUt"SikrL Between them flows the dear, stre,bri of the 
Garfibhir river; which at some former period is s~aid to have 
washed the fbot 6f the Bijaygarh hill. ' 

At the time Of the Muhammadan conquest 6f Northern 
India Bayihcl was the cap~tal 'of the J~doh or Yadlivansi R~j-' 
pl1ts, who of course tIaim descent frorti Krishna; as I have 
atteady related in another pIad!; Bayina had the honour 'of 
being attacked by l\{unammaJ bIn Sam in p'erson, accom; 
panied by Kutb~ud .. din Aibak. Th~ Riji harned Ku-Pdl, or 
/{uwar Pdl, as given by Elliot, retired to Tahfzngarh, where 
he was foIl'owed by the conquerors. The governmeht of the 
country was given to :t3aM-ud~din Tughril; but, I, as he cihd 
his army did not like to reside in the foit of Thangar, he 
fouhded the city of SultAnkot, ih the territory of BayAna, and 
made it the place of his residerice."} Sultankot was th~ M u~ 

. hamrtladaIi name of the hew city bf Bayina, and ~he place 
was afterwatds klidwti by the double name' of Biyana-Sultan
kot.2 

AppaferitIy Baha~ud"dih Tug-htil died befOre his rival 
Kutb"ud .. din Aibak, fof he is not mentioned aindtlgst the 
MaIiks of Shams .. ud~diri Iltitmish. And after his death the 
fort of Tnaiigar. must hav~ fallert into the harids of the 
Hind\is, as Minhaj-i-Sitaj r'ecotds the captilre tif the fort of 
Thangar as one of Shams-~d"din's cbnqiiests.s 

Itt A.H~ 650, tir A.D: 1252, during the relgri of N~sir,;. 

\ 1 Elliot's Muhammadan Historians; Vol. II, P.304. 
'. I Ibid, p. 368• 
\: Raverty's tabakit-i"Nasiri. p. 628. 

, ' 
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ud-din M.1hmud, BayAna was under the goverment of Kut .. 
lugh KhAn. During the strong reigns of Balban and Ala .. ud
din Khalji, and of Tughlak Shah and his son MuhatniIlad, 
which covert:d just one century, BayAna must have remained 
in the undisturbed possession of the Muhammadans. During 
the next half century Firoz Tughlak spent Some time in 
BayAna, on his way to the south. But after his death and 
the general break-up of the Delhi Empire, BayAna fell into the 
hands of a powerful family, who continued to hold it, some-

. times as tributaries, and sometimes as independent rulers/for 
nearly a century, or from about. A.H. 780 to 876. The fol
lowing notices of this family are derived from inscriptions, as 
well as from the historians :~ 

In AH. 801, or AD. 1399, BayAna .was in the possession 
of Shams Khan Auhadi. lkbal~Mn marched against him 
and ·defeated him. But Shams took tefuge in the fort, and 
escaped with the loss of two elephants. Again in 803 == 1401 
A.D. on IkMI's advance Shams Khan waited upon him. He 
was favourably received; but on the march towards Kanauj 
IkbAI became suspicious of him and had him assassinated} 
Ferishta caJls him Shams KhAn Ahdy according to Briggs.2 

In A,H. 819, or AD. i4i6, Khizr Khan sent a great army 
against Bayana and Gwalior, when Malik Karim-ul-Mulk, 
brother of Shams KhAn, gave the invading general a .grand 
reception. F erishta adds that Karim had succeeded his 
brother, which is most probable. His. rule, therefore; mus~ 
have begun in AH. 803, or AD. 14°1, Karim..ul-Mulk must 
have been the title of Auhad KhAn.3 

In A.H. 827, or AD. 1423, when, Sultan Mubarak Sayid 
was on- his march against Gwalior; the son of Auhad Khan), 
Amir of-

"BayAna; who bad treacherously tnurdered his tmde MubArak KMIl', 
rebelled against the Sult~n, and destroying the fott tet/red to the 
top of the hill. His Majesty sat down with his ilrmy at the foot of 
the hill, and after a. time the son of Auhad KUn being teducod to' 

1 Elliot's· Mullammadan Historians, Vol.IV~ p. 38• 
I Brigg's Ferishta, Vol. I, p. 4y8. 
8 Eltiot'sMtlhammadan Historians, Vol. IV. p. 481 
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extremities, paid his revenue and tribute, and placed his neck in th~ 
collar of obedience." 1 

'Again in Ali. 830, or A.D. 1426, MubArak SMh marched 
against BayAna when-
H Muhammad KhAn, son of Auhad KMn, ruler of BayAna, retired to 
the top of the hill, and for sixteen days kept up his residence. Some 
of his men joined the SultAn, and when he could no longer hold out, 
he came forth from the fort in the month of Rabi-ul-Akhir, with a 
rope round his neck, and made his submission. The horses and 
arms and -goods of sorts which were in the fort he offered as tribute. 
By order of the Sultin his family and dependants were brought out 
of the fortress and sent to Delhi." 

BayAna was given to Mukbil KMn.1 Muhammad KMn after
wards escaped from Delhi with his family to Mewat. 

/I There he"learned that Mukbil KMn (the governor) had marched 
with his army towards MaMwan, leaving Malik Khair-ud-din Tuhfa 
in the fort, and the town empty (of soldiers). Muhammad KhAn 
seized the opportunity, and, being .supported by several zamindars of 
BayAna, he went there with a small force. Most of the people of 
the town and country joined him. Unable to hold the fort, Malik 
Khair-ud-din capitulated and went to Delhi. 

"MubArak SMh then gave BayAna to Malik MubAriz, and sent 
him against Muhammad KhAn. The rebel shut .himself up in the 
fort, and MubAriz took possession of the country and began to 
manage it. Muhammad KMn then .left a party of his adherents in 
th~ fort, while he himself escaped, and with all speed went to join 
SultAn IbrAhim Sharki." a 

After IbrAhim Sharki's retreat, MubArak ShAh proceeded 
to BayAna, where Muhammad had shut himself up in the 
fort-
" The'Sultan invested the fort, which was very lofty and strong, and 
was deemed impregnable. But the garrison was unable to make a 
successful defence; their hands were powerless against the assail
ants, and their feet were unable to flee, so they were compelled 
to capitulate and ask for mercy. His Majesty, full of royal mercy 
and compassion for MusalmAns} forbore to punish Muhammad KMn, 
and granted him forgiveness.s Malik l\U.hmud was appointed to com
mand the fort of BayAna, and to manage the territory, and that 
Ikta and all its dependencies were placed under his charge." 

I Ibid., Vol. IV, p. 60. I Ibid., Vol. IV, pp. 62, 63. I Ibid •• Vol. IV, p. 65. 
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In A.H. 835, A.D. 1431, ImAd-ul-Mulk was sent with a 
JI strong force to BayAna and Gwalior, with orders to punish 
the rebels and infidels of those parts." 1 Here the rebels most 
probably refer to Bayana, and· the in,fidels to Gwalior. 
Muhammad KMn must, therefore, have recover~d BayAna. 

After the murder of MubArak ShAh in A.H. 837 = 1433 
A.D., his minister Sarwar-ul-Mulk gave BayAna to Sidhi Pala, 
one of the murderers, who sent a black slave named RAllo 
with a large force to take possession of the place. He was 
opposed and defeated by Yusuf Kh4n Auhadi, who cut off 
his head and suspended it over the gate of the city.· 

In A.H. 851, A.D. 1447, on the death of Sayid Muham
'mad SMh; BayAna was in the possession of Daud KhAn 
AuhAdi.' 

Amongst the inscriptions collected at Bayana I find the 
following referring to members of the Auhadi family

Auhad KhAn, A.H. 820 = A.D. 1417. 
Muhammad KhAn, Samvat 1503 = A.D. 1.{46 (= A.H. 850). 
DAud KhAn, A.H. 861 '-= A.D. 1457. 

From these inscriptions we learn that Daud Khan was 
the son of Muhammad Khan, the grandson of AuhAd Khan 
and the great-grandson of MuIn KhAn. For nearly a cen. 
tury the government of BayAna remained in the hands of this 
one family. From these inscriptions, compared with notices 
in Ferishta and TArikh-i-MubArak ShAhi, I have made out 
the following genealogy of the Auhadi family-

~.H. 775. MUll'! KHAN • 
. Sidiki, or Auhadi. 

1 
A.H.800. 

I I 
SHAMS KHAN AUHAD KHAN, 

Auhadi Kartm-ul-Mulk, 
assassinated in A.H. A H. 803, 8Ig, 820. 

803 by Ikbil-ud-daula. • I . 
A.H.825· 

. I I. 
Amlr Khan Muhammad Khan 

Auhadi, Auhadi, 
A.H. 827. A.H. 830, 835, 850' 

A.H. 850 to 875. 
I 

DAuD KHA.N 
Auhadi, 

A.H.8S1-861. 

I 
MUBARAK KHA.N, 

assassinated by his 
nephew Amir Khan. 

YusuflKhAn 
Auhadi of Hindaun, 

A.H.837· 

Ilbitl., Vol. IV. P.14. t IUd" Vol. IV. p. 81. I Brigg's Ferishta, Vol. I, p. 54'. 
VOL. XX B 
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The family name of Auhadi 'was not derived from Auhad 
Khan, the son of Muin Khan, as the father himself is called 
Auhadi in the Min~.r inscription, and so also are the two 
brothers of Auhad, named Shams Khan and Mubarak Khan. 
In Briggs' translation of Ferishta the family name is generally 
written Ahtiy, and in one instance it is changed to Lodi, while 
the name of Auhad Khan himself is given as Wahid. Auhad 
KM.n seems to have been the most noted member of the 
family, as he is called Khan-i-Kabir, or the U Great Khan," 
in the Taleti Mosque inscription. 

Mui1t Khan, Sidiki, or Auhadi, was most probably the Gov
ernor of Bayanaunder Firoz Tughlak. On his death his 
eldest son Shams Khan Auhadi succeeded to the government, 
but was assassinated by Ikbal-ud-daula in A.H .. 803. His 
younger brother Auhad Khan then succeeded, with the title 
of Karim-ul.Mulk. He is mentioned in A.H. 803 and 819, 
and in the earliest inscription of the family in: the fort on the 
Taleti Masjid, dated in A.H.820. He opposed Khizr Sayid, 
and probably continued to rule until A.H. 830, when his son 
M~hammad Khan Auhadi is found in possession. 

Muhamm~d opposed Mubarak Sayid, but without success, 
and after submission was imprisoned at Delhi. But he 
managed to 'escape, and on his return to Bayana was able to 
tum out the King of Delhi's governor. Shortly after that he 
appears to have made terms with Mubarak Sayid, and to have 
ruled in peace, until A.H. 850, when he is mentioned in fhe 
inscription of the Gindoria well as the actual ruler U Sri 
Muhammad Khan Rajye Vartmane." He must have died 
'shortly afterWards, as his son Daiid Khan was in possession 
of Bayana in A.H. 85 I. 

In A.H. 850 Muhammad Sayid, the King of Delhi, 
marched to recover Bayan': j but owing to a false report of the 
advance of the Sharki King he returned.1 In the following 
year, 851, Daiid Khan is s!ated to have held Bayana as an 
itldependent principality.s The inscription over the doorway 
of the Fort Minar, which is dated ten years later, in 861 A.H., 

I Briggs' Ferishta. Vol. I, P.540 •. a -Ibid .• Vol I, p. 541. 
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gives the names of· DAild KhAn and the King NAsir-ud~din 
Muhammad. Now, the only sovereign of this name at that 
date was Muhammad ShAh Sharki of Jaunpur, who reigned 
from A.H. 861 to 863. It is certain, therefore, thatJte must 
have acknowledged the supremacy of the Sharki King, as a 
defence against the King of Delhi. This act, no doubt, saved 
him for a time. But in A.H. 878, I find that the Auhadi 
family had altogether passed away, as Bahlol Lodi, on the 
advance of Husen ShAh Sharki, offered to c:de the district of' 
BayAna to MAhmud Khalji of Malwa as the price of his assist
ance. At that time, therefore, BayAna certainly belonged to 
the King of Delhi. 

Shortly afterwards I fipd that the governor of Bay~.na, 
named Ahmad KhAn JalwAni, deserted his master, and took 
the' side of the Sharki King, and both struck coin and read 
the Khutba in his name.' He must, however, have returned to 
his allegiance after the defeat of Husen ShAh by Bahlol Lodi 
and the annexation of the Sharki kingdom to the Delhi Em. 
pire i for his spn SultAn Ashraf, or Sharf, JalwAni succeeded 
him in the government, which he still held in A.H. 897, or A.D. 
1491, w.hen he was ordered by Sikandar Lodi to make it over 
to Vmar KhAn ShirwAni. SultAn Sharf shut the gates of the 
fort and held out against Sikandar himself. But he was soon 
obliged to surrender, and Bay~na was given to KhAn KM.
nAn Farmuli.1 Of his time there is a NAgari inscription 
attached to a Baoli in the fort of Vijaya-mandargarh, which is 
dated in Samvat 1553 and Saka 1418, both equivalent toA.~. 
1496 and A.H. 902. He died A.H. 907, A.D. 1501, and was· 
succeeded by KhawAs KhAn. 

In A.H. 922, A.D. 1516, Sikandar Lodi proceeded to 
BayAna, where he met the governor of Ranthambor, who had 
promised to give up that fort to him. 'But the project fell 
through, and the king returned to Agra. 

Ibrahim Lodi succeeded in A.H. 923, "and in 926, or A.D. 
1520, a Mazina or Minar for calling to prayer was built close 
to the present Vkha Mandar, during the government of Nizam 

I Briggs' Ferishta, Vol. I. p. 556. J Ibid .. VOl. I~ p. 569; 
XI 
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KMn, as recorded in the inscription over the doorway. He 
was still in charge at the time of BAbar's invasion; and he at 
first joined the party against the Mughals, and defeated his 
own brother Alim KMn, governor of TahangarhJ who had 
taken Babar's side. But on the near adva~ce of Rana Sanga, 
he surrendered Bayana to Babar, and was provided for by a 
jagir i~ the Doab. 1 

During the reign of Humayun, 937-945 A.H., his cousin 
,Muhammad Zaclan Mirza was imprisoned in Bayana.· 

DuriI.1g the reign of Sher Shah, A.H. 945-952, a division 
. of the army was st<l:tioned at Bayana, with a garrison of 500 

matchlock-men in the fort. II ' 

After the death of Sher Shah Bayana was given by Islam 
SMh to his elder brother Adil Khan, while the governorship 
was placed in the hands of the famous general Khawas Khan. 
During the reign of Islam SMh, Bayana was the scene ,of the 
heretical teaching of Shekh Ilahi, who became a'Mahdawi, or 
follower of Mahdi, and took up his residence outside the city. 
Khawas Khan at first embraced his tenets, but afterwards 
pecame disgusted with, him, and gave him up. Shekh Ilahi 
was tried two or three times by assemblies of learned doctors 
and at last died under the lash in A.H. 955. s 

After the unsuccessful rebellion of Khawas Khan, Bayana 
was given to Gh~zi Khan Sur, whose son Ibrahim Shah Sur 
sought refuge in Bayana in A.H. 962, after his defeat by Si
kandar Shah Sur. The fort was then beseiged by the troop 
of Muhammad Adilunder the famous Baniya general Himu, 
who after four ~onths was obliged to raise the siege to oppose 
the return of Humayun to DeIhL 

In the following year, A.H. 963, Bayana was annexed to 
Delhi by the Emperor Akbar, and.from that time it became a 
permanent part of the Mughal dominions as part of the Subah 
of Agra. 

At the break-up of the Mughal Empire during the last 
century, Bayana fell into the hands of the Jats, and with them 

I Erskine's Life of Baber,Vol. I, p. 452. 
I Tarikh-i-shah in Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. V, p. 416. 
a Briggs' Ferishta, Vol. II. p. 138. 
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it still remains as a part of the Hindu kingdom of Bharatp6.r. 
The grand old fort sti~l remains with its picturesque gates 
and lofty towers, but all life has departed from it. Instead of 
the garrison of five hundred matchlock-men, which held the 
place in the time of Sher ShAh, its only occupants now· are 
one Gujar KilAhdAr, on Rs. 50 a month, who keeps one pony 
and two servants. 

JH.ALAR BAQLI. 

The JhAlar Baoli is situated 2 miles to the north of the 
City of BayAna. The Baoli is a reservoir of water 79 feet 
square, with numerous flights of steps on all four sides. lead
ing down tQ the water: In the dry season it is only 75 feet 
square when the lower flights of steps are· uncovered. It 
derives its naIl1e from the pillared cloisters which surround 
it like a fringe (jhalar). The whole building is 1271- feet 
square outside, with an entrance at each of the four corners, 
placed diagonally. . Each entrance consists of a small domed 
room, with a flight of steps leading down to the open terrace 
near the water level. Outside the building presents a ~ere 
blank wall. Against the wall on th~ inside there is a pillared 
cloister 8 feet 8 inches wide, with sixteen pillars on each side, 
which'runs all round. The pillars are 8 feet high and 13 
inches ·square. Iriside this cloister there is _,an open terrace 
7 feet 10 inches broad. The whole is built of red stone. 
Over the doors of·the Baoli, there are two inscriptions in 
Arabic and Persian, both dated i~ A.H. V8; or A.D. 1318, 
during the reign of Kutb-ud-din MubArak ShAh. The upper 
line of the Arabic inscriptio.n has:entirely peeled away. Parts 
of the walls have fallen down, but most of the work is still 
in good condition in spite of its great age~ 

This fine Baoli was built by the same person as the Ukha 
Masjid, one KAfur SultAni, who frorn his name was probably 
one of the royal eunuchs during the reign of Ala-ud-din 
Muhammad, the father of MubArak ShAh. The great Malik 
'KAfur, the conqueror of Southern India, was killed two years 
before the.date of this building, and four years before the 
date of the Ukha Masjid. It is possible, however, that he 
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might have begun both of these works, and that they were 
finished after his death. 

Each inscription originally consisted of three lines, but 
the upper line of the longer one has crumbled away. 

The following 'are the texts and translations of the "inscrip. "
tions: 1 

Over the North-east Doorway. 

"ul ~ flWl ~l 1:Jt.~ 0»10> ~~ o)J ~" rL.', o~ 
,~) J.l ~"'11~' ~lA. &.111 ~ 1:Jth.W1 ~ I:JlbL.. Il!.y .. ~ ... ... .. 

c 'i.:~ ) ~ I:Jt..s ,.;.... ... i .!J.,o ,tl.ll~ ~lbL.J1 )"';1( ~I...} 

(Upper line lost.) 
"The helper of IslAm and of Musalmhs, heir of the Khalifa, 

of David and Solomon, Abi-ul-Muzafar Khalifat-ulla, Mubara~ SUh 
SultAn, son of a SultAn. May God prolong his reign! The slave, 
hopeful of the mercy of God, KAfur SultAni. May God accept his 
prare ... ! In the year 7J8." 

. Over the South. east Doorway. 

~J ~;IJt...yl.:JlkJ- ciL. ~t..j..Ja) 

f.~ )4~ ,;as11 )1.) ~t.. 

~~thl....;;1( ,t 1I~)a) J<lit 

).l!)a) ~\.bJ ~I ~ l~ ~l.. ~I ~ lj 

~T ~)U , A ~~~ ~).! )~ . 

"In the reign of the Emperor of the world, the head of religion. 
the master, of the capital (dAr-ul KhaIAfat), ruler of the earth and the 
sea, the !;lave of his Court, KUur SuItAni, built this sweet-water re. 
servoir by the roadside. Behold its four doors and its four domes~ 
and calculate its date in the Hijra ye'ar 718." 

See Plate XV for facsimiles of them\ 
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UKHA :rJASJlD~ 

One of the largest buildings in Bay~na is an old masjid, 
now called Nohara~ or the" cattle yard," because cattle are 
now tethered in it. It is also used for storing bhusa, or straw. 
I have ventured to call it the Ukha Masjid for the sake of 
distinction, as the adjoining building which touches it, and 
is of abo~tthe same size,. is called the Ukha Mandir, or 
". Temple of Ukha," althol!gh it also was originally a masjid. 
Both buildings are chiefly JDade of old Hindu materials, and 
now that time has restored them to a Hindfi government, 
one has been turned into a texp.ple, and the. other into a 
cattle-pen. Ukha is the name of the daughter of the famous 
BAn a Asur. 

The Nohara, or Ukha Masjid, retains its original Arabic 
inscription over the entrance doorway of the court. It is 
still generally legible, although in bad condition, and records, 
the, erection· of the masjid during the reign of Kutb-ud-din 
MuM.rak in A.H. 720, or A.D. 1320. The whole building 
occupies a space of 124 feet in length from east to west, by 

. 74 feet from north to south.!I The Masjid proper consists 
of five rows of Hindu pillars forming four aisles. As in the 
K~man Mosque, the north and south sid.es of the cloisters 
are different, the latter being a single aisle with a blank wall, 
while the former has also a raised terrace, 8 feet high, with 
two rows of short pillars, 6~ ~eet high, forming a long aisle, 
open to the. outside, as well as to the inside. This raised 
terrace is continued on each side of the entrance gateway with 
three rows of short pillars, and one row of tall pillars inside. 
The two middle pillars of this eastern aisle are large round 

• shafts with the Hindu ornaments cut off, but with an open 
cusped Hindu arch still in position between them. These 
two pillars must once have formed the entrance t!l a Hindu 
temple. The walls are built throughout of squared stones. 

The inscription over the archway of the encrance gate 

J See PlateXl1I for a plan of the M~sjid. 
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is very much injured i but the following has been read with 
some certainty: 1 

rlA.ll 1!)thJ.-J) ¥ ~~) w"rJ) 1.!J;I+-oJi i)~llIJ~ li?.J"'1 

• - rlLeoJ ~t-.JI.u. r~IJ ~~JJ ~,,:JI 1.!J.,.t. ..!Sy. r~1 jJ~11 
rllaollll!J~ w:!",!I) ~.>JI~; ;Jbrl."vi LlJI~ riS);. ,)~! 

~.J'~I .:)1....».... '»)1.) ~lJ,;" l!J)b ~~WIJ -".".wl~"" ~.I!J) 

, lIL!~4-e illl~ q~lA. 

~I ~J,'J ~I • .,...,i aAe 1.i\hL.. a..U1~ I!)lbl....J1d. I!)thWI 

"The construction of this holy, grand, and fine building was 
ordered in the reign of the king of the world, the just and most high 
chief of the rulers of the east, of Arabia, Persia, * * * 
master of gifts and honours, the shadow of God in the world, the 
head of the kingdom and of religion,. the supporter of IslAm and of 
the. Moslems, defender of rulers and emperors, the . successor to the 
Khalifats of David and Solomon, Abi-ul-Muzaffar, the viceregent of 
God, MuMrak ShAh Sultan, son of a SultAn. May God preserve 
his authority and his kingdom * * * his slave, expectant 
of the mercy of God, KAmr SuItani. In the month of KhurdAd in 
the year 720 A.H." 

Standing outside the Nohara Masjid, there is a loose slab 
containing a portion of a long inscription of Ala-ud-din Muham
mad in the ornamental Tughra character-see Plate XIV. 
I t is specially remarkable for its arrangement in pairs at 
equal d:istances of all the letters that possess long upright 
strokes, such as alif. lam, toz~ soi, &c." whilst a few of the 
shorter letters are lengthened to make them correspond. The 
inscription consists of portions of two lines, each wanting 
both beginning and end. The greater portion is, however, 
quite clear-

I-(a) buul Muzaffar Muhammad Shah us SultAn. Khuld 
allah mulkahu wa SultAnahu * * 

2-Abuul * * * wa bAni haza ul Khair ul 
Abd-ul-Zaif (?) Muhamman Rasul-ullah * • 

I See Plate xv for a facsimile of this inscription. 
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UKHA MINAR. 

At 32 feet to the north of the north-~ast corner of the 
Ukha MandirJ there is a Maz£na, or MiriAr, from the top of 
which the Muazit"n would call the £ian to summon the faith
ful to prayers. The tower is round, and well built of cut 
stone, but it is perfectly plain, the entrance doorway being 
the only break in the smooth monotony of its surface. I t is 
41 feet in height, with a base diameter of 27t feet, and a top 
diameter of 26 feet. The entrance doorwaY,4f feet wide, 
points to the south-west, and leads by a circular staircase, 
6 feet in width, to the top of the tower. The doorway has· a 
pointed arch, filled with some inscriptions from the Koran, 
which are well cut and in good preservation •. Just above the 
door there is a long inscription of nine lines of verse in a double 
column. The third line gives the name of ShAh IbrAhim bin 
Iskandar Bahlol ShAh, with the date of A.H. 926, which was 
the 4th year of IbrAhim's reign. 

d l)1 d~J" 1.19.> ~JoJ I:)'vej )03 

I:)I.:NJ r>-) 1./''''''''' J~ ~ ))1.> 

~l~";~ r'~I./') J.~ ~~jl At,jT 

I:)~ r. ~~~, oU-ji .wl" 
lit:.· J;.r. )~I od- ~!r.' It.:. 

d'~.,J ~.> ,;}..t"U.. )1"';\&'; ",r-~ 

i1~ ..u ~ 1..S"ftA- !F.'.,,,.:. ~ . -
I:)I00J4-- J.~ ")4 ~W ~ ~J) 034 

• 
~".. ~, ~)' I.JtM .,,).}' u..,)1 

.:)Ivo j ;A j W LJj ti .)if I./!.r. j r 
~J 1JJ1Jj; J1"'L. r!r- 4 ~ 

1:)1~ I:)~ &Uo~ I:)t.rc'~ J~ . ..M--
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\:J'} ell ~ j ~~)'~ J &l..)-,~)" 

I:JI..,.} .l.--T .J~!i~~ ~/,~)I ~'4. 

;;'j,~)1J IiJT K- , .. i~ ~ t:J~ \:J~ 

1:Jt;11:J'-d-j I!Jl)) cJ..!J..i\.oj\!l~'- ~L.. 

~; cr.1 ~~!r. ~I '.3~ ~ );i;~ 

.,~ ,t.! I,:SIA ~ ~d \:J,)t;)~ 

This fulsome set of verses is not worth translating at 
length. Its facts are the following !-

" In the reign of the ruler of the world (&c., &c.,) IbrAhim SMh, 
son' of Sikandar Bahlol SMh (&c., &c.) this MinAr was built for the 
purpose of calling the faithful to prayer. It was finished by His 
Highness NizAm KhAn, the son of Muj!hid KMn, by order of the 
shadow of God (the king) in the year of the Hijra 926." 

On the floor of the Minar a mason' has carved the date 
of Samvat IS74, which began on the 23rd March ISI7 A.D. 
This date corresponds with the Hijra year 923, which began 
on Saturday, 24th January IS I 7. But, as Sikandar Lodi did 
not die until Sunday, the 7th Zilkada A.H. 923, or 21st No
vember A.D. ISI7, the mason's date of Samvat IS74 most 
probably refers to the end of the year, or shortly after the. 
death of Sikandar. 

The Nizam Khan mentioned in the inscription was still 
Governor of Bayana in A.H .. 933, when he purposed to join 
the confederacy under Rana Sangram and Hasan Khan of 
Mewat in opposing Baber~ He had a force of 4,000 cavalry 
and 10,000 infantry, and his opportune change of mind gave 
the famous fortress of Bayana into the hands of Baber. In 
consideration of this timely service Baber bestowed on him 
aparganah of 20 lakhs in the Doab. The 20lakhs were, of 
course, tankasJ of which 20 went to the rupee, so that the 
Jt1gz'r.was worth one lakh of rupees, or £10,000 a year, instead 
of £ S,ooo, as stated by Erskine.1 

1 See Baber's Memoirs, p. 345. and Erskine's Life of Baber, Vol. I, p. 442. 
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KAlIPARA MASjID. 

The KAzipAra Masjid is a small building, only 31l feet 
long by 1St feet broad inside. As it is open at both ends, it has 
probably lost some of its length. It consists of two aisles 
formed by 3 rows of very fine Hindu pillars, 10 feet I inch 
in height. There are at present six pillars in each row. All 
the outer ones, and the two middle ones of the centre row, 
are round, while the remaining ten pillars are square, with the' 
angles indented. The round pillars are very handsome, with 
large spreading circul~r capitals. Their shafts are 3 feet 8l 
inches in circumference, or upwards of 14 inches in diameter. 
Of the back wall only the foundations now'remain. There is 
no inscription, and the people know nothing about the builder. 
KAzipAra simply means the "ward," or division, of the town 
in which some KAzi lived, or which was established by him.· 

FAUjDARI MASjID. 

Like the last, the origin of this building is quite unknown, 
but as the FaujdAr Ganga Baksh now lives close by, it is 
known· by his title. It consists of three rows of HindU. 
pillars, 7 feet 3 inches high, whi~h form two low aisles. The 
pillars are carved, but there is nothing of special note about 
the building. 

SA YIDP!RA MASjID. 

This is another small masjid of two aisles, fo~ed by three 
. rows of six Hindu pillars in each row. Over the mihrab in the 
back wall there is an almost obliterated inscription. The 
round pillars are upwards of 18 inches in diameter. 

MUFTION-KI~MASJID. 

This is a very small masjid of only eight Hindu piIIars~ 
and an inscription . containing sentences from the Koran. 
The MuftipAra is the "ward," or quarter, of the city in 
which the Muftis, or IJ lawyers," lived . 

• 
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KAZION -KI-MASJ ID. 

A small masjid of six pillars, called the K~zis' Mosque, 
has a small court, with an entrance door, over which is fixed a 
very fine inscription of the time of Ala-ud-din Muhammad 
Khalji, dated in A.H. 705. The following is the text and 
translation of this inscription, which is written in Arabic 
throughout: 1 

.\l~; u"sA.. ~~ fJ us1 t,u A.UJ ~ u~ ~1l...J1 ~ ~I Jt; - " 

ft!"IJ ~11.i.Q) li)lo..c o)~J ~..r..sJljA' ~ ~IJ~ &1 ,Jjl";:i~ 

~IJ y~1 ~Jc,lLa. ~J ~ ~ ~ 4 .... .J, ~AJ6. C<>-!I...j * * * 
rn...~1 o~ d-.,).'~ 4-i.JJ1 R.c: (IWI ~; LUI Jl; ~ts1IJ ~tiIl ~t.... 

'6t.t. w..:s:A ~I ~I 1:)\"", J..I F- yjtiflJ ~I • ,) "A.....JII!I~J 

I.!.lw)<.l¥ U')411 AlJI o)~ ~I ~ I ... ~;'" &~J r~1 1oo::.J!;' ,:)!hI...J .. . 

,~LlII J..!.jU I.hsJl~~ ft.s11 ~ ~J U'}s~ll fi \J.J dol .. , " 

~~ ... J .U', ... .A. &lOll r~11 \:I .... ~,iJ1 ~) 

"The prophet has said [may the peace of God be upon himlwho 
builds a mosque for the great God, even by excavatiug the side of a 
~ill (?), for him God will prepare a place in Paradise. It i$ related 

. that this mosque and well were built * * * * (and were 
repaired) in good £jtyle, after they. have become dilapidated, in the 
reign of the greatest of the emperors of Arabia and Ajalh, the master 

• of the crown and seM, the shadow of God on earth, the splendour of 
the world and of religion, the supportet of Isl.im and of Moslems, 
Ul-masM, a second Alexander, the protector of the helpless, Abu-ul
Mllzaffar Muhammad SMh, the SultAn, by the weakest of the crea
tures of God, Abdul Malik, son' of Abu-bakr of Bukhara, known by the 
title of Mughis-ul-H!kim, in the hill region (Jabal-ul-Khitah). May. 
God accept him,. On the 1st Muharram, in the year 705 A.H. 
=1305 A.D." 

Close by there is a long loose slab, with an inscription, 
dated in Shaw!} 1080 A.H., by K~zi Rafi-ud-din Muhammad, 

I See Plate XIV for a facsimile of this inscription . 
• 
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which records the building of a Madrassa during the reign of 
SMh Alamgir Adil, more commonly known as Aurangzeb. 

BHlTARf-BAHARI MASJID. 

Bhitari B4hart" is the name of the ward, or mohalIa, in 
which this masjid stands. It probably means that. the ward 
was partly within and partly without the city walls. The 
masjid is a small one, being only 24 feet square; but it is 
one of some interest, as it is buil~ entirely of Hindumaterials, 
and possesses a Sanskrit inscription dated in Samvat I 100, 

or A.D. 1043. It consists of three aisles formed by fonr rows 
of pillars, with four pillars in each row. The central opening is 
wider than the side openings- Portions of the Hindu roof 
still remain over the middle compartments. The back and 
side walls are still standing. In front of the mosque to the 
east there are two lines of pillars, six in each line, still in situ. 
These most probably once formed part of a cloister of the 
courtyard in which the mosque stood. Nothing whatever 
is known about the builder of the masjid. 

TOMB OF ABUBAKR-KANDHARI. 

I have already related the story of Abubakr Kandhiri, to 
whom the present inhabitants refer the Muhammadan conquest 
of BayAna. The date given is 1.173 of Samvat, or A.D. 1116, 
which is just 80 years earlier than the actual capture by Muharu,. 
mad bin SAm in A.H. 592, or A.D. 11g6. If, instead of 
i'g4rah so t;hatr, or 1173, we might read barah-so tirpan, or 
1253 Samvat= 1 I~6, the date of Abubakr would agree with 
the true time of the conquest. The tomb itself consists of 
a couple of inscribed slabs laid side by side on the ground. 
Apparently they have belonged to two separate tombs of a 
later date. The inscriptions consist of sentences from the 
KorAn, surrounded by flowered borders. The spot is con
sidered holy, and is surrounded by a brick wall forming an 
enclosure So feet square. 

About 50 yards to the east there is a very handsome 12-
pillared tomb, 19 feet square, covered by a Hindu dome of 
overlapping stones. The pillars are 16 inches square, and 
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the whole building is still in very good order. There are two 
tombstones under the dome, and several more outside sur
rounding the platform, on which the pillared building stands. 
From its careful. and solid execution it must have been the 
tomb of some person of consequence; but there is nothing 
about it tb afford even a guess as to the owner. 

At a short distance to thewest of Abubakr's tomb, and 
close to the high road, there is a substantial tomb, 29 feet 
9 inches square inside, and 37 feet 3 inches outside. The 
walls are 3 feet 9 irtches thick; but the dome is gone. It is 
said to be the tomb of a certain Khin-KhinAn, who was pro
baply the governor, whom I have already mentioned as hav
ing died in A.H. 907 = A.D. ,1501-02. 

To the south of the tomb, on the side of the road lead
ing to Sikandra and Hindaun, there is a very handsome tomb, 
built entirely of red sandstone. It is a square of 29 feet 
3 inches outside, with three openings on each side. One of 
these openings forms the entrance, but the others are filled 
with stone trellises. Inside there are five tombstones; but 
nothing whatever is known of the names of the occupants. 

There are many tombs scattered about the fields on all 
sides o"f the town, several of which have inscriptions contain
ing sentences from the Kodn. Many of these tombs' are 

. neatly built, but none of them are remarkable either for their 
workmanship or their size. 

GINDORIA WELL. 

In Abdul Fazl's account of BayAna I found the following 
passage-

" Here i~a well, with the water 9f which they knead the sugar 
into a paste like flour, and from it into caJces, which they call gan
dora " and it is carried to great dlstances as a rarity. It cannot 
be made with any other water." 1 

This well still exists, and is still famous for the goodness. 
of its water. But the sweetmeat is no longer manufactured. 
It is of course well known, as it is common all over Northern 

1 :Gladwm's Ayin Akbari,. Vol. II, p. 37. 
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India, and, no doubt, it gave its name to the BayAna well. 
The well itself is of square form, 12 feet on each side. In
side there is an inscription much injured by constant wetting. 
It consists of one tine of Persian at the top, with nine lines 
of N Agari below. In the former I read the words " M aramat 
Ka1zdnid" at the beginning, and at the end, " Fi ahad dolat 
Masnad-dli Muhammad Khan," with the date of Khamsin wa 
Samanmiah, or A.H. 850. In the latter I find the date of 
Samvat 1503, followed by the words Sr': Muhammad Khan 
rajyc vartamdne, "during the prosperous rule of Muhammad 
KhAn." Samvat 1503, or A.D. 1446, corr:esponds with the 
Hijra year 850. 

I have not succeeded in reading the whole of the Sans
kri~ inscription, nor have I found anyone to assist me at 
Simla. As I have given a photograph of the inscription in 
the accompanying Plate,! the text need not be repeated here. 
I t records the repair of the well by the TMkur Amara Sinha 
in Samvat 1503, on Saturday, the 9th of the waning IT,Ioon of 
AshAdha, in PatMyA (BayAna) during the prosperous rule of 
Sri Muhammad KhAn.· 

XIX.-. SIKANDRA. 

The suburb of Sikandra is situated 3 mjles to the south 
of the present city of Bay Ana, and close by the foot of the 
eastern entrance of Vijayamandargarh. Less than two cen
turies ago the houses and tombs and gardens of BaYAna 
must have extended right up to Sikandra. But only the: 
tombs and a few masjids now remain to show the former ex
tent of BayAna in this direction. In the midst of the ruins 
to the east of the fort there still exist a small village which 
preserves the name of Sikandra. 

To the north of the village on a high mound there isa 
masjid of red sandstone in fair preserVation. The .building 

• itself is 53 feet long by 19~ -feet broad inside, with seven open
ings . in front, and -two rows of pillars, forming two aisles. 
The roof is fiat. Eighty-six feet in front of the masjid there 
is a rather picturesque entrance with a small domed room on 
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• 
each side. On one of the jambs of the doorway there is a
short N~gari inscription, dated in Samvat 1577, or A.D. 1520. 

As this record is placed upside down, I conclude that the 
jambs must once have form~d the pillar of some Hindu tem
ple, and that the building of the mosque must be consider
ably later than A.D. 1520. 

'To the south of the village there is a similar doorway 
with its flanking domes leading also to a red stone masjid 
with a flat roof. It possesses some bands of blue glazed 
tiles. 

Immediately under th~ fort, and close to the foot of the 
hill, there is a large mosque, 110 feet long' by 30 feet 
9 inches broad inside. To the front it presents eleven open
ings, with four rows of pillars in depth, forming three aisles. 
The middle portion, consisting of nine squares behind the 
three central openings, is covered with one large dome, 30 

feet in diameter.1 At each also the four back -squares are 
covered with a single dome, I8i feet in diameter. In front 
of each of the end openings there is a small room, with 
an arched opening, of exactly the same size as one of the 
squares of the masjid itself, and with the same domed 
roof. The roof of the masjid, therefore, consists of one 
large central dome, and two smaller domes at the ends, which 
together occupy 17 squares. The remaining 16 squares are 
coyered by small domes. The mosque is built with the grey 
stone of the neighbouring hill, ~he string courses only being 
of red stone. All the pillars have square shafts of 18 inches 
side, the outer row b,eing doubled in depth~ and not in front. 
The floor of the mosque is raised 8~ feet above the ground, 
and in ~ach of the three outer faces of this terrace there is 
a single line of small rooms with the doors opening outwards. 
In the back wall there are eleven rooms, and in each of the 
side walls three rooms. These' rooms were originally intend
ed to be rented to shop-keepers, for the purpose of raising a 
fund for-the maintenance of the mosque. The inside of the • 
courtyard is covered with dense jungle,and the entrance 

I See Plate XVIII, for a plan of this fine masjid. 
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gateway I found quite inaccessible. There was, however, 
no inscription upon it, and not even a single letter was found 
on any of the pillars. 

In spite of its extreme plainness, for it is utterly devoid 
of ornament, this mosque has struck me as being a very fine 
building.' Its soli4 walls, its lines of massive pillars. and its 
long rows of eleven symmetrical arches in front, h~ve a very 
imposing appearance. I was, therefore, much disappointed 
in not being able to learn anything about its builder or its 
age. It is simply known as " the Masjid." It is probably of 
comparatively late· date, as there are no old Hindu materials 
in its walls. 'Afl its pillars were obtained from the quarries, 
and not from desecrated HindU: temples. From its size and 
costliness I think it probable that it may have been built by 
Muhammad KM.n, the Khan-Khanan, during the reigns of 
Sikandar and his' son Ibrahim Shah Lodi. 

XX.-VljAYAMANDARGARH. 

The great hill fort of Bayana is known by the name of 
Vijayamandargarh, or the" Fortress of the temple of Vijaya." 

. But as.there is an inscription of Raja Vijaya Pala, to whom 
the building of the fort is attribllted, dated in Samvat 1100, 
or A.D. 1043, the, present name does not reach beyond the 
beginning of the 11th century. But the site had certainly 
been occupied for many centuries pnrviously, as there is an 
old monolith of red stone perched on the very highest point 
of the lort, which gives the name of King Vishnu Vardhana, 
amI the date of 428, or A.D. 37 I, if the era be that of 
Vikramaditya. Here then we have the most satisfactory 
evidence that the hill was occupied some seven centuries 
before the time of Raja. Vijaya Pa.la. 

This central and highest portion of the hill which forms a 
separate fort or citadel is said to have been named Santipur. 
~tr.Carlleyle, who visited Bayana in 1871, describes it as 
being 2,140 feet in length, with a breadth of from 600 to 700 
-feet.! As Vishnu Vardhana gives the names of three of his 

I Archa::ological Survey, Vol. VI. p. 57. 
VOL. p 
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ancestors, the place must have been in possession of his 
family for abou~ a century, or, say, from 250 to 350 A.D. As 
the inscription is a short one I give Dr. Buhler's translation 
in full: I 

"Success! After four hundred and twenty-eight years (428) 
had passed, on the fifteenth day of the dark half of PUlguna, this 
sacrificial pillar has been placed in memory of that for,mer performance, 
vt"s., a Pundart"ka sacrifice, by the illustrious Vt"shnu Vardhana 
Vartkz"n, whose kingdom and name are far famed-the virtuous son of 
Ya;o Vardhana, the virtuous grandson of Yasarl1ta, the virtuous 
great-grandson of Vyllghrarl1ta, for the increase of his proSperity, 
of the' merit resulting from sacrifice, of his eternal welfare, of his 
fame, family; race, share, and enjoyments. May success attend (him), 
may increasing prosperity attend (him), may (his) sons remain alive, 
may the fulfilment of the eight kinds of desires attend (him). Have 
always faith." (??) 

From Vishnu Yardhana's name I conclude with certainty 
that his father was a worshipper of Vishnu, and therefore, 
perhaps, a Yiiduvansi Rijput, or descendant of Krishna. As 
his sons are mentioned, it seems most probable that the king
dom remained in the possession of his family for at least 
another generation, or to about A.D. 400. 

Between the time of Vishpu Vardhana and that of Vijaya 
Pita there is literally nothing now remaining. Close to the 
pill~r Mr. Carlleyle found, the traces of alarge temple, which 
probably indicate the si~e of the Vij;lyamandar itself; but the 
eighteen pillars taken froIll it to build a mosque are quite 
plain. 

The next oldest inscription now existing in the fort is on 
a loose slab now lying outside the Taleti Mosql,le. It bear~ 
the name of Auhaq KMn, with the date of A.H. 820; 01 

A.D. 1414. The year is recorded in the Indian' form of 
hisad-wa-bistJ instead of hasht-sad. I have found the same 
form in the inscriptions of the kings of J aunpur and Milwa. 
Timur Khan, the biIilder of the Dargih, and of a well, " li~e 
the waters of Zem Zem J gives the governor Auhad KMn the 

I Arch;eological Sun'ey, Yolo VI, p. 6Q. 
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title of Khr1n-i-Kabir, or the" Great KhAn." The following 
. is the text of this inscription: I 

..:)t..j J~j),.r-..:)~ ~ I~ 

.. ,b, ~lb .... \.:=0. .• -'- e)'c., u.., "'.. ...... . ~... r- . 

..:J~ J-'~ ,~)~ .)4 Jr.; 

\:IU") ~ .~ JL...J"" /J 

..:)lA. .bJ' r.~ ..:Jl~ ~J,.,) ¥ 

J.w )""" j I ..:J~ )~~ r~ clLo 

JL. vJ~ j~ o-"'j ~;o-)I ~~; 

..-~', .14~ ~r.JL... U'r..j oJ'~ j .. . 

/I In the time of the mighty chief Auhad KMn, protector of the 
~hole world, and ruler of the earth and the age-

" The great lord Timur KhAn, &c., &c., &c., • 
" Built this house for prayer, 
" And near it a well equal to Zem Zem, 
" Of great purity (may it be accepted by Go~) 
" In the Hijra year eight hundred and twenty, 
" In the holy month of RamzAn." 

The Taleti Masjid, or " Lower Mosque, " is a plain build
ing of two aisles, with seven openings in front.. It is 54! feet 
long by 21 t feet broad inside. On one of the pillars there is 
a short Hindu inscription of Samvat 1578, or A.D. 1521. 
As this is more than one hundred years later than the inscrip
tion of Auhad KhAn just given, I conclude that the buildings 
made by Timur KhAn in the time of Auhad KhAn were ,son
fined to the DargAh and well, and that the masjid belongs to 
a much later period. ' 

The most curious building in the fort is a Mr1zz'na, or 
tower for the Muazzin to call the faithful to prayers. It is 
curious from its peculiar'shape, which is like that of a com
mon baluster, being narrow at top, bottom, and middle, .and 
swelling out intermediately.a It stands on the very top of 
the citadel, near the old monolith of Vishnu Vardhana" and 
forms a very conspicuous object on approaching toe fO'rt from 
the south. It is divid~d into 'two. storeys~ the lower storey 
being 42i feet in height, and the upper storey 32 feet. . The 
lower diameter is 24 feet, and the' upper diameter. 15 feet 8 

I See Plate XVII for alae simile of this inscription. 
'See Plate 7. VoL VI of Archa:ological Survey, for a sketch of this Minar. 

F I 
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inches. Mr. Carlleyle notes that it originally had a third 
storey, which was ruined by the explosion of a powder 
magazme. This is confirmed -by the statement· of Abul 
FazI, who calls the MinAr" a very high tower." 1 Its ori
ginal height must, therefore, have been upwards of 100 feet, 
as 'suggested by Mr. Carlleyle. 

The inscription over the door begins with the usual-

~}I ~}I &1JI ~ 

.. Praise be to God, the merciful, the elemen1:." 

in the upper line of the inner circle, below which IS the 
Kalimah <1r Muhammadan creed-

~I Jr-) ~ Illi '1 "II , 

.. There is no God but Allah, 

.. And Muhammad is the messenger of Allah." 

I take exception to the usual rendering of the creed, by 
u there is no God but God, " which is a simple truism that 
might be uttered by Jews and Christians, as well as by 
Muhammadans. What the people of IslAm wish to assert is 
that there is no God save their own particular God, whom 
they call Allah. The Hebrews made a shnilar assertion re

-garding their own God J ehovah-" There is no God like unto 
our God." 

So also the Hindu asserts the same of his own especial 
God Vishnu-

Na Kesava samo Deva, 
Na Mathura samo dwija. 1I 

" There is no God like Kesava (Vishnu), 
.. and DO Br;\hman like one of Mathura." 

SemiCIrcular Inscription. 

"UIJ,J; d-olJl) ~c11lrli JJlaJi r.I.i!I \!J\.bWI¥..j 'J~I 1.).. ~ 

~t.A. ",,10) -I:!.t:!t... ~I ~~ o1i.- IA. a.lI1~ IU ~~t,JI~ 

c 1~t. ~I" ~ IItJ ':Jlb .:J\;. ~ )yi.A.J1 r~r" \!Jv.. ~I 

• Gladwin'S Ayin Akbari. Vol. n, p. 37. 
I Vaciha Purana, quoted by l\1r Growse.-Mernoir on I\lathura, p. no. 
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" This MinAt was built during the reign of the Sultan, the firm, 
the just, NAsir ud-dunya-wa-uddin, the most mighty and just Sult1n, the 
shadow of God on the whole creation, Muhammad Shah, may God 
prolong his reign, by His Highness (Masnad Ali), the most auspicious 
DAiid KhAn, son of the late lord the blessed Muhammad Khan; may 
God have mercy on him, and give him a place in paradise. " 

Tht! two horizontal1ines continue the history :-

u'WI ~I ~~I l)lWl.).A U'U.~)\SI - -. 
\:ItA. ,))1,) 1:I.,.!t..A ~I ~\.a.J1 ~'J - -

~JI ..J~ o1l.-o &:I- \:Jli. ~ ~I.& ~ de 

• u),,-.JI Jlllo.., t:Ju.. '.:I~ l..s'u .u- de .:Ju.. - -
" This holy MinAr was ordered to be built by His Highness, the 

bestower of life and of rank. the most auspicious Daiid Khan, son 
of His Highness Muhammad Khan, son of His Highness Auhad 
Khan, son of His Highness Mu·in KhAn Sidiki, commonly known as 
Auhadi." 

Th~ history of the MinAr is further continued on the 
jambs of the doorway, but only the right jamb now remains 
with the following inscription :-

Right Jamb of Door. 

t:JliW- ~; ~.) ~,$ .)lit ~J 1I~ \:I.!r. ~)~ U'I~ - -
~I -1J4.J11I)u..lll'>'" ~~ ~I cl3"~ ~u I~ IJu;' w~1 Jlo.

~!# \:Iv.. ~ es'taj AlII ~) d ' ~J,JI ~I u!-411 

" May God bestow his blessing on that man who offers his prayers 
for the soul of the architect of this beautiful Minar, which has been 
built for the calling to prayer of Musalmans. The builder of this 
holy Min1r was the weak and insignificant slave of God, the hopeful 
of His mercy, Mufid KhAn. May God forgive him !" 

This is the same DAiid KhAn that is mentioned by Ferishta 
as Governor of BayAna in A.H. 851, or A.D. 14:47.1 / But 

I Briggs' Ferishta, Vol. I, p. 541. 
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there is a difficulty about the king's name, as the only Nasir
ud-din Muhammad known to history was the son of Feroz 
Tughlak, who died in A.H. 796; In 861 A.H. there was 
only one Muha)llmad actually reigning: namely, the Sharki 
king of Jaunpur, but his title is not known. He reigned 
during the years 86 I, ·862, 863, and in spite of the absence 
of his title in the existing histories, I think that he must be 
the king referr~d to; for I find from Ferishta that only a 
few years earlier,' or in A.H. 849, A.D. 1445, "the zamindArs 
of BayAna had placed themselves under SultAn MAhmlld 
KhAn Khalji of Malwa; again in A.H. 855 some of Bahlol's 
officers joined MAhmud Sharki, and, lastly, after Muhammad 
Sharki's death, that is, after A.H. 863, Ahmad KhAnJalmAni, 
Governor of Bayana, "went so far as to coin money and read 
the Khutba in the name of the Sharki monarch." 1 

Daiid Khan's two dates of A.H. 851 (Ferishta) and 
A.H. 861 (Minar inscriptions) are in accordance with the 
date of the inscription of A.H 820 of his grandfather 
Auhad KhAn, and with that of his father, Muhammad KhAn, 
in A.H. 850' 

The next inscriptions in date are attached to a Baoli well 
in. the fort near the Taleti Darwclza, or " Lower Gate." One 
consists of nine lines of Sanskrit, giving the name of the 
Governor KhAn Khanan, with the double date of Samvat 
1553, and Saka 1418, both being equivalent to A.D. 1496 
and A.H. 901-102. The other consists of a'double column 
of Persian verses, which also give the name of KhAn KhA
nAn. Several of the lines are the same, word for word, as 
some of those OVer the doorway of the UkhA Minar. But as 
this last inscription is dated in A.H. 926, or twenty-four years 
lq.ter than that of the Taleti Baoli, the later poet must either 
have copied the verses of his predecessor, or h!! must have 
been the writer of both inscriptions. The latter was probably 
the case, as the interval between their dates is only twenty
four years. 

1 Ferishta gives A.H. 856 as the date of Muhammad's death, but we know 
from the coins that Muhammad was reigning in 86I. 862. and 863. and that Husen 
did not begin to reign until the last year •. 
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The whole ·of the Sanskrit inscription has not yet been 
read; but, so far as I have been able to make it but, it seems 
to be as follows :-

" This well (vtfpt) was built in the year of king Vikram~ditya, 
1553, and in the Saka year 1418 (A.D. 1496), and the 2nd day of 
the waning moon of AshAdha, on Su~day, in the Nakshatra of Uttara 
AsMdha, by the victorious· KUn Muhammad, son of Shekh Imad, 
the fortunate KUn KMnan, in Devya-sthan of Vijayamandar~garh." 

The text of the Persia,n inscription is as follows :-. 

~~ )I~t'" ¥ J''' ,$ ~ J~1 ~ 

.~t:.,j J'-~ )Jf" , ~ ~ )1),) 

~l~";~ rlc: ~.,,) J-flA "':fl) jl ~1 

~!ft.wr.-t~ ~ .... .DI~h'~U.jl ~T J 

)1 v"s 1i~ Y ~tJ ~ ~~ 

.:)~Jb!r. ),) J j~ .lJW ...;~U::-! )03 

~Ij £lJ &~ ft~ u-!.r.--I ",~ ... 

~!.,)!~ J~ .,4 ....... 1 }: \;;f";~ .,\..t 

Jl.2~).J ~r ~J.¥.~jlJ ... lA. 

• t:lIJ) ~ ~ .1,4;.. * * * * * 
[? \:1""'; ~J,)]'~) r4-0 at.. jl F 
uI\.ej}'~T ftA~ o~ jl r.; .,~ 

* * 
"Praise be to God! In the time of the ruler of the earth. (Sibn

dar Lodi), equal to Jamshid and Khu·sru, by whose counsels the world 
is enlightened, by whose good'. qualities the sweet basil (zeml"tfn) 
receives fraO'rance, at the sound of whose drum in the forest the lion o . 
flies before the antelope. [As good acts are pleasing to God, may 
God be pleased with him.] In his time this BaoH was made [3 
lines lost] on the 8th of the month of fastirig (Ramzan) in the 
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retired to BayAna, where the governor BahA-ud~din Tughril 
founded SultAnkot as the capital of his province.1 It con
tinued, however, in the hands of the Muhammadans, from 
whom it afterwards received the name of Isla.mabAd. 

The capture of Tahangar\1 is recorded by two contempo
rary writers. In the TAj.ul-Maasir, Hassan NizAmi says-

"In the year A.H. 592 (A.D. I196), they (i.e., Muhammad bin 
Sim and his lieutenant Kutb-ud-din Aibak) 'marched towards Than
gar, and that centre of i,dolatry ~nd perdition became the abode of glory 
and splendour, and when the ropes of the royal tent were raised to 
heaven, the neighbourhood was tinged with a hundred hues by the 
varied coloured tents which were erected round that f(.rtress, which 
resembled a hill of iron. By the aid of God, and by the means ilf 
courage and the daily increasing prosperity 'of the king, that strong 
castle was taken, which had hitherto remained closed to all the 
sovereigns or princes of the world. 

"Kuwar Pil, the Rii of Tahangarh, who had prided himself' on 
the numbers of his army and the strength of his castle, when he saw 
the power of the army opposed to him, fear invaded his breast, and 
he begged for safety for his life, and, like a slave, kissed th~ face of 
the earth with the very roots of his teeth. Upon which he was par
doned and admitted into favour, and, though-with the loss of his king
dom, was content that his life was left to him. The MusalmAns and 
HarM; and Zimmis entered into conditions for paying revenue. The 
country was purified from the defilement of infidelity, and no oppor
tunity remained for opposition and rebellion. 

"The government of Tahangarh was conferred on Ba:M-ud-din 
TughriI, who was acquainted with matters of administration and the 
customs of setting soldiers in array, and who received advice and 
instructions from His Majesty how to comport himself properly in his 
new appointment." I 

MinhAj-i-SirAj, in hIS TahakAt-i-NAsiri, makes the date 
A.H. 591, and say~ that-
.e when the fortress of Thangir (or Thankir), which is (in) the 
territory of Bayina, with the Rii of which warfare was being carried 
on, was taken, it was made over to BahA-ud-din Tughril's charge, 
and that part became flourishing and prosperous through his means. 
From different parts of Hindusth and KhurAsAn merchants and men 

I Raverty's Tabakat-i-Nasiri, p. 545 • 
.. Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. II. pp. 226-27. 
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of repute had joined him,' and to. the whole of them he was in 
the habit of presenting houses and goods, which used to ~e"come their 
property, so that on'this account they would dwelI near him." 1 

The only notices that I can find of Tahangarh in later 
times, is the record of a visit by Sikandar Lodi in A.H. 9Il, 
and the statement that Alam Kh~n was its governor at the 
time of B~ber' s invasion, while the neighbouring fort of Bay~na 
w~s held by his brothel' Niz~'rrt Kh~n. 

The foundation of Tahangarh is ascribed to the Y~dava 
R~j~ Tahan P~la, the'son of R~j~ Vijaya P~la. The date of 
the father is known from a still existing inscription in the 
B~hari-Bhitari Mahalla Masjid of Bay~na, in which his name 
occurs, with the date of Samvat 1100, or A.D. 1043. The 
date of his son Tahan P~la may, therefore, be placed in the 
latter half of the same century, or from A.D. 1075 to 1100. 
The name is written Tahun by the bards, and it appears as 
Tewanaarh in our maps •. 

At ~e time of the Muhammadan conquest the reigning 
Raja was Ku P~la, or most probably Kunwar Pal, as written 
by Elliot. As the name in this latter form is found amongst 
the early successors of Tahan P~la in' the bard's chronicles, we 
may accept it as the correct one. According to the bards, 

,the R~j~ fled across the Chambal river to Sabalgarh, but 
afterwards re-croosed the river and settled at Karauli, where 
his descendant still reigns. 

On one of the pillars of the entrance gateway of the for
tress there is a short Sanskrit inscription giving the date of 
Samvat 1244, or' A.D. 1187, just nine years before the 
Muhammadan conquest.s Below the inscription are the names 
of Achyant Dhaj Jogz" and Brahmandth Jogz', in large rude 
letters. 

• On the northern tower of the gateway there is an inscrip-
tion of three lines of very small writing, which give!i the names 
of Ibrahim to~i, Sikandar, and BahIol, with the date of A.H. 

1 Raverly's Tabakat-i-Nasiri, p. 545. 
I See Plate X for afac simile of this inscription. 
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925, or A.D. 1519- In this inscription the place is twice called 
by the name of IslamabAd 1_ 

,',:' J.~ I.!T- au' ).,).A"'" I:I~' J->t£ .t:. .:)y.t • .Ib .;+~ 6.t t- .;-01 ~,...>.s~ 

~wfl~& .)4T ,)t...1 &.Ali .:)->;5 ":J,I J~ 1:I-!::s-1 oIA....,..J..;. I..i.h.l.w 8t~ 

.:.41 fL.' uU 11j~ rft&'Il()~ ~~ u.~ II) ~.lJ' ~I cJ\..;;. .>..Ibt~ I:J~ (fI.c 

• • * ,:;.;.1 Jt.,., I:I""~ J~ ~) .t... J) II:f'" L:! l...A_j ) d~.c ) ~ £l ... 

":Jt ... ,.1'~ ~.:)ft ~ ~ I:I~I ~ 

":J1.4- )rs~ .u., r-lI>~' lJ"\..;;. ~h,.. 

l.i.. 6~ jl t.:p.... ('l. ~r~' ~.r!1 

":Jt-:.. U")jl ~ L! t;'~J ~ JL... 
/. By order of the royal shadow of HumAyun SMh Adil) son of 

Sikandar SMh, son of Bahlol SMh * * ,may God p!leserve his 
reign * * the humble servant of God, Alim KhAn, son of MujA
,hid KMn, during the time of his service in the fort of IsIAmaMd,built 
this karargak (place of rest) at the head-quarters of His Majesty, in 
the fort of IslAmabAd. First of Rajab, A.H. 925 (Verse.) This 
dome, like the blue vault'of heaven, was built by the special servant 
of IbrAhim SMh Kai-khusru, like His Majesty, the noble ot nobles 
Altm KhAn, in the year 925 (A.H.)I 

On a masjid inside, there is an' inscription of Sfl.1im or 
Islam Shah, the son:of Sher Shah, dated in A.H. 953. It con
,sists of 7 lines of very peculiar writing, all the letters having 
a great slope backwards. In it the' king has the title of 
Muzaffar-ud-dunnya-wa-ud-din, which is never found upon his 
coins. The following is the text and translation of this 
inscription, which is chiefly taken up with the high-sounding 

. titles of the king-

~l'~ U'~ ~I JJ""'.fIJ .,)..s:'" 6JJ1 ~, IJ)' ~~jl I:I~~;'I 1.111 r-! 
I:J~I ~1 ,rli ~~ rl.A.o r!t; l:Jt...j ~.:~,.,) '-r.b; .:)I.r.o- o.>J)I.>.~ 'Y= J') 

1 See Plate XIX for afae simile of this inscription. 
S The Humayun Shah Adil of this inscription is mentioned by Ferishta as 

one or the'six sons or Sikandar Lodi. See Briggs, Vol. I, p. 564. 
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~'J ~.;alI~L. ~r r""J yli}J ..:.111.0 (l-'~ (UI ~t;J 

",t.. LlII.Jl.i.. \:IlhL. I t.t. pe. do ,t:, r-I-J ..,AAJ' Yo J ~ ... 'I) ~.lll;a.. 

* * * £ojU J ~I ~J J A.I'tb'- J 

* * * \:JI.;,.. 4)'~ ~ ~I"';" \:I~ \:JI.;,.. ~ (:- dt,,~ J F' * * * 
J;....J~~ jl Jt.. * * 1I~ ~ ~~J~~ dr:)tl * *. * 

* * * * * 
"In th~ name ~f Allah, the benign and merciful, there is no 

one deserving of worship save Allah, and Muhammad is the messen
ger of Allah. This mosque was built in the reign of the master of the 
world, the centre of this earthly globe, the successor of Solomon, the 
supporter of the faitJ:tful, the great teacher, the most exalted sovereign, 
the lord of the people, chief of the rulers of Arabia and Ajam, 
Muzaffar-ud-dunnya-wa-ud-dill, Abul Muzaffar, Aslim Sh~h, son of 
Sher Sh~h, the Sul~n. May God ·preserve his kingdom and his 
Governmeiit, and may he exalt his dignity and his reign. In 953 
Hijra. Jal~l Husen F~ruki (a descendant of Umar, the second 
Khalif). 

XXII.-DHANDORA. -

Dhandora is a small village 7 miles to the north-east of 
Hindaun, aDd 15 miles to the south-west of BayAn:l. It 
possesses a curious old Baoli, or stone reservoir, from 80 to 90 
feet equare, with a continuous flight of twenty steps all round. 
At each corner there is a round tower with a square open 
pillared hait/tak, or terrace, in front of each, overlooking the 
water. There are sixteen pillars in each of these rooms, which 
are placed across the corners. Nothing is known about the 
builder, except that he is believed to have finished his work 
in one night. These corner haithaks might answer as dress
ing-rooms either on a wet day or an extremely hot one, al
though the pillars, which are only 2 feet 9 inches apart, would 
be rather in the way. 

The. Dhandora Baoli is similar to the Jhalar Baoli of 
BayAna, which has already been described. It is, however, on 
a smaller scale, as the JhAlar Baoli is 127 feet square. 
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XXIII.-KHANWA. 

The great contest between the PathAns and Mughals for 
the Empire of India was only partially determined at the 
famous battle of PAnipCit, in which IbrAhim Lodi lost his life •. 
The supremacy of the Mughals was not finally established 
until the following year, when BAber defeated the combined 
forces of Hindus and Muhammadans under the great Sisodia 
chief RAna SangrAma, or, as he is more commonly called, 
RAn a Sanga. ' 

Early in January A.D. 1527 news was brought to BAber 
that RAna Sanga was actually on the march towards BayAna, 
and that he had been joined by Hasan Khan of MewAt. 
BAber calls this chief a Raja, and says that he was" the 
pri~e mover and agitator in all these confusions and insurrec
tions." 1 His contingent amounted to 12,000 horse, while the 
army of the confederates is estimated at 120,000 horse. BAber 
himself gives the total as 201,000, and mentions details whi~h 
amount to 87,000, exclusive of RAna Sanga's own troops. I 
can find no statement about the numbers of BAber's own 
army. He left Agra on I Ith F~bruary 1527 and marched to 
Sikri, where he received certain information that RAna Sanga 
was then encamped at BhusAwar, only 40 miles to the west. 
Several skirmishes which took place between detached· par
ties being in favour of the Hindus, BAber's tro,ops became so 
much dispirited that he thought it prudent to fortify his 
camp. At the same time he rf!membered with compunction 
that he had frequently vowed to give up drinking wine, but 
had always put off doing so. But his situation now looked so 
serious that he resolved to carry his long-deferred vow into 
effect, and j, never more to drink wine." The result is best 
given in his own words: a 

"Having se~t for the gold and silver goblets and cups, with all 
the other utensils used for drinking parties, I directed them to be 
broken, and renounced the use of wine, purifying my mind. The 
fragments of' the goblets, and other utensils of gold and silver, I 

I Baber's Memoirs, p. 335 •. 2 Ibid., p. 354. 
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directed to be divided among Darweshes and the poor. The first 
person who followed me in my repentance was Asas, who also accom- -
panied me in my resolution of ceasing to cut the beard, and of allow
ing it to grow. That night and the following, numbers of amirs and 
courtiers, soldiers and persons not in the service, to, the number of 

• 'Rearly three hundred men, made vows of reformation. The wine 
which we had with us we poured on the ground. I ordered that the 
wine brought by BAba Dost should have salt thrown into it, that it 
might be made into vinegar. On the spot when, the wine had been 
poured out, I directed a wain to be sunk and built of stone, and close 
by the wain an alms-house to be erected. In the month of Muharram 
in the year 935, when i went to visit Gwalior on my way from Dhol
pur to Sikri, I found this wain completed." 1 

Now th,is bioli (or wtitn) still exists, just as described by 
Biber, on the west side of a small hill between the village 
of Khera and Mandi, just 5 miles to' the north-east of 
KMnwa. The old high road went past ~he bioli, but the 
present road lies to the east of the small hill. This Moli, 
however, serves to fix the position of Baber's camp at the 
time when ",a general consternation and alarm prevailed" in 
his army.' 

After a vigorous speech which greatly roused the spirits 
of his troops, Baber advanced 1/ in 'Order of battle for about a 
kos," or 2 miles, and then' encamped. This was on Tuesday 
12th March 1527. On the following day, 13th March, he. 
marched again with the intention of offering battle, but 
after a short distance halted and fortified his camp. On 
Saturday the 16th March he advanced in battle array for 
nearly a kos" "and his men were engaged in pitching their 
tents when news was brought that the enemy's army was in 
sight." 1 

In the turgid official' account of .the battle written by 
Zein-ud-din, the encampment is said to have been" hard by a 
hill, which resembled the grave of the enemies. of the faith." 
The town of KMnwa lies between two rocky ridges, and the 
battle must have taken place to the west .of the village and 
the hills, as the enemy were advancing from that side, and 
because the people pointed out this spot as the scene of the 

I Baber's l\Iemoir~, p. 358. 
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procession of the ghosts of the slain bearing torches which 
~till. takes place at midnight. This procession is ca,lled 
Ganj Sah4ba, and GanJ Shaht"dd. Sahdba means 1/ com
panions," and the expression Ganf $andba, or shahz"dd, means 
II the assembly of ghosts." . . 

" The battle began about half-past nine in the morning by a de
sperate charge made by the Rajputs on Baber's right. 1 Bodies of the 
reserve were pushed on to its assistance; and M ustafa Rum~ who 

. commanded one portion of the artillery on the right of the centre, 
opened a fire upon the assailants. Still, n.ew bodies of the enemy 
poured on undauntedly, and new detachments from the reserve were 
sent to assist them. The battle was no less desperate on the left, to 
which also it was found necessary to despatch repeated parties from 
the reserve. When the battle had lasted several hours, and still 
continued to rage, BAber sent orders to the flanking columns. to 
wheel round and charge; and he soon after ordered the guns to 
advance; and by a simultaneous movement the household troops and 
cavalry stationed behind the cannon were ordered to gallop out on 
the right and left of the matchlock-men, in the centre, who also moved 
forward and continued· their fire, hastening to fling themselves with· 
all their fury on the enemy's centre. When this was observed in 
the wings, they also advanced. These unexpected movements, made 
at the same moment, threw the enemy into confusion. Their centre 
was shaken i the men who were displaced by the attack made in 
flank, on the wings and rear, were forced upon the centre and 
crowded together. Still, the gallant RAj puts were not appalled. 
They made repeated desperate attacks on the Emperor's centre, in 
hopes of recovering the day j bu.t were bravely and steadily received, 
and swept away in great numbers •. Towards evening the confusion 
was complete, and the slaughter was consequently dreadful. The 
fate of the battle was decided. Nothing remained for the RAjput 
but to force their way through the bodies of the enemy that were 
now in their rear, and to effect a retreat. The Emperor pursued 
them as far as their camp, which was about 3 or 4 miles from his own. 

"No victory could be more complete. The enemy were quite 
broken and dispersed. The whole fields around were strewed with 
the dead, as well as the roads to Bayana and Alwar. Among the. 
slain were Hasan. Khan Mewati, who 'fell by a matchlock shot, 
Raul Udi Singh, of Dongarpur, Rai ChandarbMn Cholian, MAnik
chand ChoMn, and many other Chiefs of note." 3 

I Erskine's Life of Baber, Vol. I, pp. 472-73. 
t Ibid., p. 4-73. 
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Baber pursued the flying enemy as far as their camp, 
which was at Mahal Bansi, 4 miles to the west of Khanwa. 
This was one of the spots fixed upon by lUna Sanga as'mark
ing the northern limit of his future dominion. On the small 
hill near Khanwa, Baber directed " a tower of the skulls of the 
infidels to be constructed." Search was made all over the 
hill for some remains of this" tower'of skulls," but in vain. 
I was disappointed also in not finding any traces of the battle 
in the shape of tombs. But the whole face of the country has 
been changed by the floods of the Banganga .river. The 
surface has been raised several feet by the accumulation of 
sand left by these floods. T~e floor of the Dare Masjid is 
between 2 or 3 feet below the present ground level. As the 
Masjid was built in A.H. go8, the rise of the soil has been 
some 4 feet in the last 400 years, or about 1 foot per cen-

• tury. The floors of some of the old houses still standing are 
said to be as much as 6 feet below the present ground level. 

On the top of the small hill to the west of the town there 
is a tomb which the people assign to Bhure Khan, but its date 
is unknown, and he is vaguely supposed to have been a 
PatMn. On the eastern hill there is a masjid on stone 
pillars. with four small minars at the comers. Close by it 
there is a tomb of Pahar Badshah, of whom nothing is 
known. ' 

\Vith reference to the procession of the ghosts of the 
slain which is said to traverse the field of battle,at midnight, 
the people of Khanwa are' not singular in their belief, as 
I have found the same kind of superstitious fears still preva
lent at Panipat and also at ChillianW'ala. These beliefs 
must have originated very soon after the battles, as I heard 
of the Chinianwala ghosts as early as 1864, only fifteen years 
after the battle; and the ghosts of PAnipat are mentioned by 
Abdul Kadir during the reign of Akbar, about forty years after 
tha.t battle. I cannot find the passage now, but I remember 
that he records being obliged to cross the.plain at night, he 
felt awe;.struck, and hurried over the battle-field as quickly as 
possible. Shout.s of rage and shrieks of agony are said to 
be still heard, mingled with the groans of the wounded and 
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dying. The same tale is now told at Chillianwala, where the 
field of battle is known as " katal-garh," or the "p~ace of 
slaughter. " Moans of pain and wild lamentations are said 
to be heard at night by people passing near the grave-yards, 
which lie between the 30th and 31st mile-stones from Gujarat. 
The ground about the 31 st mile-stone is low; and as the Sikhs 
occupied a ridge to the west, they could see into the hollow; 
and it was there that the great slaughter of the 24th Regi-
ment took place. ' 

I t is a curious fact that the date of the battle of Khanwa 
is wrongly recorded by Babar himself; and that the error has 
not been observed either by Erskine or by Dowson. Biber 
says that it took place on Saturday, the i3th of the second 
Jamadi, A.H. 933. But the 13th was Sunday in that year; 
and Saturday was the 12th. 

The year 933 A.H. began on Monday, 8th October 1526, 
which day was, of course, the 1st of Muharram. Biber states 
that the 24th Muharram was a Wednesday, which is correct. 
He also makes the 15th Safar a Wednesday, and the 16th of 
Rabi I a Friday, both of which are right. He s also .correct 
in making the 9th of Jamadi I a Monday, and the 14th 
a Satutday.! But he makes Sunday the 21st instead of the 
22nd, as is also noted by Erskine. All these dates bring us 
to Monday as the last day or '30th of Jamadi I, and to 
Tuesday as the 1st of Jamadi II; and therefore Saturday 
was the 12th, and not the 13th, of that l!lonth. There is no 
mistake about the day of the week being Saturday, as Shekh 
Zainuddin repeats the ·name in a quotation from the Korin
"since God has given a blessing on your Saturday. J ., 

Tod has made a whole bundle of mistakes in assigning the 
date to Kartik 5, in Samvat 15S4, which he says was 16th 
March 1528.8 Now Kartik corresponds with October, and 
Samvat 1584 mostly with A.D. 1527. He omits also to say 
whether the day was in the dark half or the light half of the 

VOL. XX 

I Biber's·Memoirs, pp. 346,347,351 • 

I Ibid •• p. 361• 
• Tod's RAjasthan. 8vo. Vol. I. pp. 255-56. 

G 
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month. The true Hindu date was Saturday, the 13th Chaz"tra 
Sudi, in Samvat.I584. 

XXIV-RUPBAs. 

I was induced to visit Ruphas from the report of its 
monoliths and inscriptions, which were said to be very old. 
The monoliths which are lying at the quarries may be old, 
but there,is nothing about them to show what their age may 
be. The statues at the temples are all very rude, and ap
parently quite modern. The inscriptions are undoubtedly . 
quite recent. 

The oldest is a 'figure cal\ed Baldeo; cut in the rock. It 
is a sleeping figure, 22l feet long, with a seven serpe!lt
hooded canopy. One hand holds a Vajra, or thunderbolt. 
The inscription is-

Rim. Samvat 1666 varshe, Migh mase, Krishna pakhe, 
pratipada Devawasare natha anda daule paralake. 

"Samvat 1666, or 1609 A.D. was the 5th year of Jahingir's reign." 

A second sleeping figure of Ndrdyana, also cut in the 
rock, ~s 21 feet long and 7 feet 4 inches broad. It has only 
two arms. One hand holds a lotus, and the other a garland. 
There are five attendant figures called the five Pandus. 

A female figure, called RevaH, is 19 feet 3 inches long. 
It is very rudely cut, with long thin legs .. One hand holds a 
flower; the other rests on the waist. Hanuman stands at the 
feet holding a shell in one hand. The inscription is-:-

Baraj U Riji Ranjit Singh • 
Miti Magsir, Sudi 10, Sam vat 1854, . 
Sri Mitiji-

"Ranjit Singh, RajA of Braj, on the loth of the waxing moon of 
Mirgasiras, in the Samvat yeal' 1854 (A.D. 1797), established Sri 
Mitaji." , 

A male figure, 9 feet 2 inches long and 6 feet 9 inches 
broad, is attended by a female holding, the feet. The group 
is called Lakshmi-Narayan. Its inscription is-

Sri Rimji 
Samvat 1888, varshe miti 
Asoj duje, Sudi 10, RabiwAr. 
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RAja Badat, Marne Maharaj Sri 
Balwant Singh ji, Marti Lachimi 
Naraini triti * iki paya d.irwa 
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"Sri Rlmji. In the Samvat year 1888 (A.D. 1831), on Sunday, loth 
of the waxing moon of Asoj, Raja. Badat, uncle of the MaMraja. 
Sri Balwant Singh, established these figures of Lachhimi-:Naraini." 

The RAjA of Bharatpur is very anxious to be considered 
as the lord of the classical district of Bra}, or the country 
around Mathura. Unfortunately the greater part of Braj is 
within the British boundary. The RajAs of Bharatpur have 
been particularly anxious to have the holy.. hill and town of 
Govardhan ceded to them. 

XXV.-' DUBKUND. 

In the Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society for 1866, 
there is a notice, by Captain Melville, of an old temple 
situated at Dubkund, in the very heart of the great jangals 
to the south-west of Gwalior.l The exact position of Dub
kund is on the top of the table-land between the Kunu and 
Chambal rivers, 76 miles to the south-west of Gwalior direct, 
and 44 miles to the west-north-west of Sipri. By road the 
distance from Gwalior is 98 miles. 

Babu JwAla Pershad, who accompanied Captain Melville, 
describes the inscription on one of the pillars as dated in 
Samvat 741, during the reign of Bekram Singh. The true 
date, however, is very much later, or Samvat 1145, or A.D. 
1088, during the reign of Maha.rAjA-dhirAja Sri Vikrama Singha. 
There is no king of this name in the Gwalior lists; but, as' the 
king's son is called the Kaclthapaghdta-vansa-ttlaka, or 
ornament of the Kachwdha race, as well as the Yuva Ref/d, it 
seems nearly certain that the RAjA must have been connect
ed with the KachwAha family of Gwalior. 

I did not visit the place myself, as I had to g~ to Maha
bodhi (Buddha Gaya) and Calcutta, which I was able to do 
by rail, while my servants marched by regular marches to 
Dubkund. All the measurements and copies of inscriptions 

I Bengal Asiatic Society's Journal. Vol. XXXV. p. 168. 

G I 
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were made by some of myoid servants under the superin
tendence of mypraughtsman, Babu jamna Shankar Bhatt, 
who has had much, experience of this kind of work during the 
last ten years. , . 

The temple of Dubkund is situated near the western 
end of an oval-shaped enclosure, 750 feet long by 400 feet 
broad. The entrance to the enclosure is at· the east end, 
near a deep rock-cut tank, 50 feet square, which still contains 
good water. At a short distance inside there is a ruined 
BrAhm~ni~al temple of Hara-Gauri, with the ruins of many 
houses to, the north. B.ut the jangal inside was so thick that 
it was difficult to move in any direction. Pathways were 
cut by the wild aboriginal Savaras, or Sahriyas, as they are 
called in the Gwaliorterritory. The jangal consisted chiefly 
of the large-thorned bAbul and the small thorned ber, with 
thick brushwood and grass, which could only be cleared by. 
burning. 

, Captain Melville in his account speaks of the remains as 
(( Buddhist ruins," but aU the statues are undoubtediy jaina 
figures, and one of, them still retains the name of Chandra 
Prabha (the Chunder Perboo of jwAla PersM,d). Captain 
Melvipe notes it as-
" a curious fa~t that these ruins were unknown to any of the natives, 
except the,Sher£ahs, or haH savages, that inhabit this jangal. The 
native surveyor Jwala PetsMd says that all the legends about this 
place seem to show that formerly it was a ;very celebrated temple, 
and a great place for pilgrimage. They state '(at a date unknown) 
many years ago, ':l Raja from the west came with an army to this 
temple, carried off the gold and silver images, broke up the other 
sculptures, and threw a large' portion of them into the Icand, and 
ever since the place has been deserted, and called Dab kand,' 
or the' Tank of the sunken' (figures). 

The Baniyasof the neighhourhood, of course, know that 
the temple belongs to theJaina religion, and they all agree 
that it must have been built by some rich SrAogi Baniya, but 
no name was known. Only one single individual said that 
two brothers, named DoM SAh and Bhesa SAh,built the 
temple, and that Amar Singh, a Mahratta chief, broke, several 
of the statues, 
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The Jain temple of Dlibklind is a square enclosure of 81 

feet each way:l on each side there are ten rooms. The four 
corner rooms have doors opening outwards, but all the rest 
open inwards into a corridor, supported on square pi~lars. 
The entrance is on the east side, which has, therefore, only 
seven chapels, there being exactly eight chapels on each of 
the other three sides. Each chapel is 5 feet 8 inches square. 

Each of these thirty-five chapels (thirty-one opening in
wards, and four corner rooms opening outwards) originally 
contained a statue, of which only broken pieces now remain; 
but there are many of the pedestals still in situ, with richly 
carved canopies above. The entrance to each chapel is also 
most elaborately carved, after the fashion of the entrance to 
the sanctum of a BrAhmanical temple. There are four figures 
on each jamb, and three large seated figures on each lintel, 
one in the middle, and one at each end, with small standing 

• figures between them. 
Each chapel is roofed with overlapping slabs in three tiers; 

the two lower layers cutting off the corners, and the third 
covering the upper small square. The corridors are roofed 
with plain slabs. 

The pillars of the corridor are square, with turn-overs above 
and below, and four-bracket capitals to receive the architraves. 
Including the capitals, .they are 7 feet 5 inches high. 

In the south-eastern corner shrine outside there are three 
tall standing statues, all naked. The middle one is 12 feet 
6 inches high, by 3 feet 8 inches broad. It was sunk deep in 
the ground, but was cleared down to the feet. The floor is 
deep below that of the chapels inside. The two side statues 
are each 9 feet 9 inches high by 2 feet 4 inches broad. 

The chapel roofs have mostly fallen in. Of the corridors 
aU are complete, but two of the projecting corners have 
fallen. Outside there were three female statues richly cloth
ed, besides many broken figures. No statues were found 
inside. All had been broken and carried outside. All the 
male figures are quite naked, and therefore they must have 
belonged to the Digambara sect of Jains. 

I See Plate xx for a plan of this temple. 
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On one of the pillars there is a short inscription of three 
lines, which reads-

Samvat' iI52-Vais~kha'sudi panchamyamll 
Sri K~shtha Sangha MaMcMrya Varya Sri Deva 
Sena p~duU yugalam. 

On the pedestal of one of the broken figures there is a nearly 
obliterated inscription dated in "Samvat I I 51 Sri Deva~' 
and of S. I 151. On a third pedestal of a tall standing figure 
th~re- is an inscription of two lines without date. It is useful, 
however, as it mentions the name of the statue 1_ 

Lashu Srethino Urtill Srimh V~su-pratima 
Sethini Lashmih.1I 

Vasu,or Vasupadya, was the 12th of th.e 24 Jaina pontiffs. 
In the south cloister one of the pilasters is made· broader 

than the rest (16 inches) to receive a long inscription of 59 
lines. This record is dated in Samvat 1145 and opens with 
the words- ~ 

Aum! namo Vtfaragaya.1I 

1/ Glory to Vitaraga." This is one of the titles of Buddha as 
well as of the Jaina saints. It means simply one whose pas
sions have been subdued, the "free from passion." The 
inscription has not yet been translated, but I have found the 
names of Sri Santhz'natho jt'nah, and Sri Maj-finadhipaH, 
which are sufficient to· S):lOW that the record belongs to the 
Jaina religion.s But the naked statues declare the same 
thing, as no Buddhist figures are ever represented naked. 

The people of the country are chiefly Savaras, or Sahrias, 
as they' are called in Gwalior, who live as wood-cutters and 
charcoal-burners. In my account· of the Savaras, given in 
Volume XVII, I have already referred to this section of the 
aborigines, who inhabit the Seopur jangals to the south-west 
of Gwalior. I am now able to add a few details. The Savaras 
of Seopur have lost their own language, but they retain the 
same physical appearance as their brethren to the south and 
east. Out of twenty-seven men who were measured, the 
tallest was 5 feet 10 inches, and the shortest 4 feet 10 inches j 

1 See Plate XXII for copies of these short inscriptions. 
I See Plates XX and XXII for alae simile of this long inscription. 



EASTERN RAJPUTANAIN 1882-83. 103 

the average height being 5 feet 41 inches. Their names also 
are peculiar, as 18 out of 27 end in the vowels a, u, and £ ,·or 
8 in a, 6 in u, and 4 in t'. Six of the names are, however, 
undoubtedly pure Hindtl names i and perhaps two or three 
others may be of Hindu derivation, but the remaining two
thirds have no connection with any Aryan words. 

I have already noted. that not a single statue now remains 
on its pedestal, and that all the figures lying round about are 
broken. Amar Kandu, a Mahratta .chief, is said to have 
broken some of the statues. No one accuses the Muhamma
dans, and I can scarcely believe that they have ever visited 
the place. But it is the fashion now to attribute the ruin of 
all temples to the iconoclastic Muhammadans, and certainly 
the followers of IslAm have plenty to answer for in India. 
But it must be remembered that Buddhism had disappeared 
In Northern India long before the Muhammadanc<?nquest, 

• although it still lingered in BiM.r, or Magadha, where it first 
originated. The follo\Ving extracts from two Sanskrit works, 
written by the BrAhmans, are quite sufficient to show that 
persecution was quite as rampant amongst the Hindu priest
hood as amongst the most bigoted of M usalmAns :-

A setor-!-tushadre BauddMnam virddha-MlaUn na hanti sa han. 
tanyo bhrityan ityanwasat·nirpah. 

"The king commanded his servants to put to death the old men 
and the children of the Bauddhas, from the bridge of Rlma to the 
snowy mountain j let"him who slays not be slain." 

This is Wilson's translation of MAdhava AchArya's account of 
the persecution of the Buddhists by king Sudhanwan, at the 
instigation of KumAril Bhatta,-

"who, as he preceded Sankara AcM.rya, may have lived in the 6th or 
7th century, or even earlier. 1/ 1 

\Vilson observes that the commands of king Sudhanwan were 
not likely to be obeyed from Cape Comorin to the HimAlayas. 
But the question at issue is not the extent of Sudhanwan's 
dominions, but the spi~it which dictated such an order. We 
have first the BrAhman Kumaril Bhatta, "the great authority , 

1 Royal Asiatic Society's Journal. Vol. XVI, p. 258; and also Royal Asiatic 
Society's Transactions, Vol. I, p. 442. 
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of the MimAnsakas," recommending this sanguinary persecu
tion of the Bud~hists to king Sudhanwan, followed by the 
king's order to put to death both young and old, and then 
the subsequent exultiil~ion, in Moslem fashion, of the BrAhman 
MAdhava AcMrya in'recording it. 

That the persecution of the Buddhists extended to N orth
ern India, and that it incluCled the Jains, we learn froni another 
BrAhman, Krishna Misra, the author of the Prabodha Chan
drodaya, who wrote before the time of Kirtti Varma of 
Mahoba, A.D. 1065 to 1085. In this drama Religion gives 
an account of the final discomfiture of the heretics, Bud~ 
dhists, Jains, and others; when 

the Saugatas or BCiddhists fled to 

Sindhi. 
GAndMra. 
Magadha. 
Andhra. 
Huna . 

. Banga. 
K .. linga. 
Ml~cha. 

the.heretics; Digambaras, or Jains 
concealed themselves in . 

PancMla. 

Malava. J . . 
. Abhira. whIch he near the 

Anarta. sea. '-

Here we see that the Buddhists sought refuge in Magadha 
or BihAr, while the Jail)-s fled to PancMla, or Rohilkhand. 
The truth of this statement is proved by the numbers of 
Budd.hist remains still existing tbroug11Out B'ihAr, and by the 
great number of Jain temples which I found at Ahichatra, 
the capital of PancMla. . 

The Buddhists have passed away altogether, but the Jains 
still exist in considerable numb~rs in several parts of India. 
The great majority of the bankers and corn-merchants (or 
Baniyas) are Jains. But all their wealth and influence have 
not been able to save them from the persecution of BrAhmans. 
Everywhere, even at the present day, at Delhi, at Agra, and 
at other places, the BrAhmans have succeeded in preventing 
the Jains from holding processions. The persecution has not 
proceeded from the bigotry of the MusalmAns, but from the 
more rampant intolerance of the BrAhmans. Hence I am led 
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to believe that the destruction of the numerous Jain statues 
at DubkCmd was most probably also the act of the BrAhmans,. 

XXVI.-KADW AI. 

At the small village of Kadwai on the KohAri River, 16 
miles to the east of Dubkund, there is an old carved temple 
dedicated to Vishnu.' , The temple is only 14 feet square out
side, and 5 feet 3 inches by 4 feet 7 inches inside, but it is 
large enough to enshrine a statue of Vishnu 5 feet h'igh by 
21 feet broad, with two other figures of the VarAha incarna
tion of Vishnu and Ganesa. In the outside panels· there is 
one figure at the back and two figures on each side. The 
temple is built of a pale-coloured sandstone. 

The existence of this temple at ,so short a distance from 
Dubkund would seem to show that the country around the 
great Jain Temple must have been ,occupied by a numerous 
Hindu population shortly before the time of the Muhamma
dan conquest. At the date of the Dubkund inscription in 
Samvat 1145, or A.D. 1088, the throne of Gwalior was occu
pied by RAjA Mahi-PAla, one of the most powerful of the 
KachwAha princes. 

XXVII.-pAROLI. 

At the foot of the hills, 9 miles due north of the fortress 
of Gwalior, there is a good-sized village named' PAroli, which 

'posses:,es several ruined temples of small size, which probably 
belong to the later Gupta period, or about 500 A.D. I found 
only two imperfect inscriptions, in one of which the place is 
called Pdrdsaragrdma, which I presume to have been the 
origin of jts present name of PAroli. But the inscriptions 
themselves are not older than 1000 Sam vat. Great stress is 
laid on the first syllable of the name, for the purpose of dis
tinguishing it from the large village of Paravali, 7 miles to 
the north. ' 

In the accompanying Plate I have given a plan and sec
tion of one of these temples to enable the reader to compare 
the style with that of the undoubted Gupta temples ,of Eran, 
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Tigowa, Udayagiri, and Pataini Devi. 1 But the Piroli temples 
were all of small ,size, the most perfect one now remaining 
being less than 5 feet square inside, and only 6 in height. 
Outside, this te~ple, with its basement, is 12 feet long, 10 feet 
broad, and IO feet high. Its sides are formed of single slabs, 
only 8 inches thick, and its flat roof is also a single slab, 
about IO feet by 8 feet. These temples would appear to 
have been dedicated to Vishnu, as there is a figure of Garuda 
over the centre of the doorway of a smalle~ one, with the 
Navagraha, or "nine Planets," sculptured on the frieze 
above. 

There must, however, have been several larger temples in 
former days, as there are many remains of pillars and pin
nacles of large size lying about the village. 

All the existing temples have got the 'second or lower 
cornice, which is one of the peculiar characteristics of the 
Gupta style of architecture. -

But the most curious and interesting object now remain
ing at Piroli is a small altar-like stone crowned with a full
blown lotus flower. It is I foot 9i inches square at bottom 
and 1 foot 6 inches high. Its mouldings are somewhat like 
those of a temple, with a small projection on each of the four 
faces, ornamented with a human fig\lre. At each angle of the 
top there is a quadrant-shaped parapet, with a low rim on each 
front, which rises slightly above the base of the lotus; and as 
there is a small hole on one side, cut through this rim, I con
clude that this monument must have stood in the open air, 
and that the hole was intended for letting the rain water run 
off. Under this view I think it possible that this lotus monu
ment may have been the uppermost member of a short spire 
which once crowned one of the small flat-roofed temples. I 
have never seen anything like it before, and I confess that I 
feel much puzzled about its appropriation. 

The quarries of Piroli are famous for the strength and 
, whiteness of their sandstones. As beams they are frequently 

used up tp 18 feet span, as in the verandahs of the tomb of 

l See Plate XXIII for the ParoIi remains. 
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Muhammad Ghaus in the city of Gwalior. The PAroli sand
stones also make the most durable hand-mills on 'account of 
their hardness. 

XXVII I.-PARA VALL 

Seven miles to the north-north-east of PAroli, and 16 miles 
nearly due north from the fortress of Gwalior, there is an old 
town named ParAvali, with the remains ofa very fine old 
temple on a high mound, and a collection of more than a 
hundred temples, large and small, in a retired valley to the 
south-east. The old name of the town is said to have been 
Dh4ron i and th~ people assert that the three old towns .of 
Dh4ronl Kutw4l, 6 miles to the north-west, andSuhant"ya, 
10 miles·to the north-north-east, originally formed one large 
city. It is possible that their suburban gardens may have 
joined in some places; but there are no traces of houses 
between the towns to· justify the . belief. The people of 
Suhaniya tell the same story, that their city was 12 kos 
in length. 

The chief objects of interest at ParAvali are-

I. The old temple on the mound neaF the village now called 
Garhi, because it has been turned into a small fort, ~r 
garltt~ by addi~g towers to tJIe walls of the enclosure. This 
was done by the Rlna of Dholpur early in the present 
century. 1 

2. The Chaua-Kua, or a fl covered well," one-quarter of a mile 
to the west of the garhi. • 

3. The temple of Bhuteswar in the secluded valley half a mile to 
the south of the well, and three-quarters of a mile to the 
south-west of the garhi. 

4. Temple of Vishnu in the valley. 
5. Lingam temple in the valley. 
6. Platform of a large t\!mple in the valley. 

Several of the smaller temples are also curious: but 
they are mostly dilapidated, and have lost their enshrined 
figures. 

The Garhi is an oblong enclosure, consisting of two 

I See Plate XXIV for a map show ing the .sites of aU these buildings. 
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distinct parts, or an upper court and a lower court. The 
upper' court is the old enclosure, or platform wall, of the 
temples, of whicbJwo richiy ornamented portions are now 
exposed : one on the north, below which the ascent is made 
to the entrance; ,the-other in the middle of the south side, 
where the central tower and part of the wall have fallen, 
spowing an inner wall similar to that which is exposed on. the 
north. The upper court is 160 feet long by 105 feet broad, 
and the lower court is of the same length, but only 90 feet 
in breadth. The height of the mound is from 25 feet to 30 
feet. But the mound itself stands on arising ground, which 
extends from the village of Paravali for haij a mile to the 
westward, along the foot of the hill. The whole of this high, 
ground is covered with stones and broken waIls, the 'ruins of 
the ancient city of Dharon. 

The temple consists of on open pilIared hall, or Mandapa, 
2$ feet square.1 The roof is supported on sixteen large pillars, 
19 inches square, with the angles indented. The entrance 
is on the west through an outer hall (ardhamandapa) , sup
ported on_ ,two pillars.. These are short,er than the 'pillars 
of the hall, but the requisite height of roof is obtained by a 
double architrave. The sanctum itself is entirely gone, and 
only its two entrance pillars pow remain" with its lintel broken 
right across. A second architrave, which is lying on the 
gr:ound, is also, broken. . The architraves over all the pillars 
are very richly sculptured. On 'the eastern architrave the 
principal figure ;,s Surya, and on the western architrave the ~ 
central figure is Kali. On the south are the figures of Siva, 
Vishnu, and Brahma, and on the north a group of Hara
Gauri. I think, therefore, that the temple must have been 
dedicated to Siva. It, is now utterly desecrated, an upper 
storey having been added as a private dweUing-house. with 
,a curved Bengali dome. This was added in the time of the 
Dholpur RAna. 

There are several short inscriptiQns on the pillars of the 
temple, amongst which is a record of the ubiquitous Jogi 

I See Plate xxv for a plan of this temple. 
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Magaradhwaja in large thick letters. ' Here, however, he has 
added two syllables to his name, as-. 

MagaradhwajangAm' 
Jogi 700-

On another pillar there is a record 
the same kind of letters-

of a seceIid 10gi m 
\ 

Aum! Jogi Bhagati-nAtha-

There are several inscriptions in more modern characters, 
dated respectively in Samvat 1428, 1588, 1590. 'and 1594, 
but they are only pilgrims' records. 

Outside the Garhi, towards the village, there is an old 
sati pillar, which appears to be dated in Samvat 944, or A.D. 
887. I read the remaining part of the record as 

Aam! Samuat 944 varshe MAgha Sudi 3-
II Hail I in the Samvat year 944 (A.D. 887) on the 3rd of the waxing moon 

of Magha" 

The date is a very early one for a sati pillar, as most of 
the early sati stones are not inscribed. 

Th~ Chaua flua is a large well, 13 feet 8 inches in 
diameter, covered by a roof supported on ten pillars. On 
the east and west sides there are two pillars between the cor
ners, 'but on the north and south sides there is only one in
termediate pillar. On the west side the roof is extended for 
upwards of 6 feet to form a verandah. The roof is, therefore, ob
long, being 18i feet from north to south, and 22 feet from east 
to west. On the east and west sides the low walls only, 21 f~et 
high, on which the pillars stand, overlap the edge of the well, 
so that the drawers of water can drop their vessels without 
striking the walJ.1 The whole building stands on a stone 
plinth, or platform, 4l feet in height, which extends beyond 
the pillars on all sides, being 35i feet long by 28i feet broad. 
Outside this platform, in the middle of the west side"there 
'is a. small temple of the Gupta period, only 6 feet long by 
4 feet 8 inches broad inside. The jambs of the door, which 
would have shown the figures of the Ganges and 1 umna, are 
gone, but the. lower cornice, which is one of the peculiar 

I See Plate XXVI for a plan of this well and temple. 
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characteristics of the Gupta style, still remains. In the three 
panels outside there are figures of Ganesa, KArtikeya, and 
MaMdeva. The, enshrined figure is gone i but, standing 
outside, against the plinth wall, there is a large six-armed 
~emale figure with a: child, which most probably belonged to 
the temple. It is 4 f~et 9 inches in h~ight. 

Near the centre of the eC!-st wall of the plinth there is a 
very large pipal tree, an.d outside the south-east comer there 
is a stone trough for watering cattle, 9 feet 2 inches long, 
3 feet 6 inches broad, and I foot 5 inches deep. 

On the top of the low wall surrounding the well there is 
an inscribed slab, bearing the date of Samvat 1528, or A.D. 
I47 1, in the time of MahArAja DhirAjaSri Kirtti Singha Deva, 
who was one of the Tamara RAjas of Gwalio~ from A.D. 1454 
to 1479. I But the well must have been built many centuries 
pefore his time, as the style of the temple ·is undoubtedly of 
the Gupta period, while the pillars show that a complete 
re-arrangement must have been made at some period long 
subsequent to the original erection. Thus, the two northern 

. pillars of the verandah, marked.A and B, have octagonal shafts, 
with pl;iin kumbllas i while the two southern pillars of the 
same verandah, marked C and D, have twelve-sided fluted 
~hafts, with richly carved kumbhas. 

In the valley, or kha, to the south-west there is a confused 
assemblage of more than one hundred temples of various 
sizes, but mostly small. The largest now standing is called 
Bhuteswara, which is a name of Siva. But this was not 
the original destination of the shrine, as there is a figure of 
Garuda over the centre of the sanctum doorway, which shows 
that the temple was· first dedicated to Vishnu. A .plan of 
this building' is given in the accompanying Plate. I It was 
rather smaller than the Garhi temple, its hall, ormahamandapa, 
being only 20 feet square. Its sanctum is 6 f~et 9 inches by 
6 feet 7 inches inside, with a small anteroom of 2 feet. On 
the right jamb of the doorway stands a figure of the Ganges 

I See Arcbreological Survey, Vol. II, p. 382. I See Plate XXVI. 
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on her crocodile, and on the left jamb a figure of the-Jumna 
on her tortoise. The pillars of the hall are nearly plain. 
The pyramida' spire over the sanctum is 15 feet 4 inches 
square, where it springs from the flat roof. 

Amongst the multitude of small temples there are a. 
few in very fair preservation. Most of them have flat roofs, 
with sides formed of single slabs placed upright, and a 
small portico, or entrance. hall, in front resting on two pillars. 
I observed only one little temple, of 4. feet 9 inches opening, 
with a pyramidal top to its roof. To the north of the Bhutes. 
wara temple, just outside a small tank cut in the rock, 
there are two continuous rows of these small temples forming 
a sort of street. 'If some of the larger ones had possessed 
open pillared halls in front, they would have been little inferior 
in size to the Bhuteswara temple. 

One of these shrines, dedicated to Siva, is 12 feet 6 inches 
long, by 12 feet 2 inches broad, outside, with a sanctum of 51 
feet hy 51 feet, and a small sanctum hall of 2 feet I I inches. 
Inside there is a lingam. Outside, on the back wall, there is a 
trimurtti, or three·headed bust of Siva, on the north wall a 
figure of Ganesa, and on the south wall a group of Siva and 
PArvati. Close by there is a large square slab with another 
trimurtti bust, which apparently once belonged to the inside 
of this temple. On the jambs of the doorway there are 
figures of the Ganges and J umna, on ~heir vdhans the cro· 
codile and the tortoise. The roof is flat, .but there are 
some traces of a pyramidal tower on the top. 

A second shrine, dedicated to Vishnu, is of much the same 
size outside, with a sanctum 6 feet 8 inches square. I t has 
figures of the Ganges and Jumna on its door jambs. 

To the north.north.east of the Bhuteswara temple there is 
a long plinth, or plat,form of a temple, of unusual shape. It is 
42 feet 8 inches long from east to west by 29 feet 8 inches broad, 
with a projection on the south side, II feet 8 inches square. 
From its shape I conclude that the temple which occupied 
this site must have consisted of three distinct rooms, but not 
a sto~e now remains to give a clue to the original structure .. 

To the north·west of the Bhuteswara temple there is a 
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long row of nine rooms, each forming a separate temple about 
6 feet deep, and from 4l to 6 feet front. One of them has 
a pyramidal top, ,and a second possesses a sh~rt inscription, 
dated in Samvat 1107, or A.D. 1050. In front there is a 
fine large well, ,I I fe~t 10 inches in diameter, or just the 
same size as the Chaua-Kua; 

XXIX.-KUTW AL. 
The old town of KutwAI OR the south bank of the Asan 

river, I7 miles to the'north of the fortress of Gwalior, is said 
,to be the ancient Kuntalpuri. It is evidently ~ very old site: 
from its commanding position, covering one of the best fords 
on the Asan river. The site is a low rocky hill, with a similar 
hill at a little distance to the east, which is now unoccupied: 

Many broken statues are now lying about. One of these, 
near a well on the east side of. the town, looks as if it had 
once been attached to the end of a toran beam of a gateway. 
It has the upper half of a female figure on each face, with 
one hand raised, and holding the branch of a tree. 

A curious fragment in red sandstone represents a fulL 
blown lotus flower in very high relief, with two large buds 
rising out of the water, which was indicated by wavy lines. 
The flower was shown in perspective, the only specimen of 
such ,a treatment that I have ever met with.' 

On 'a pillar, in a comparatively modern masjid, there is a 
NAgari inscription, dated in Samvat J 522, or A.D. 1465, dur
ing the reign of RAjA Kirtti Singha Deva, another of whose 
inscriptions was found at ParAvali. Kirtti Singha was the 
Tomar RAjA'of Gwalior from A.D. 1454to 1479. For further 
information about KutwAI, or KutwAr; as it is also called, see 
my Report in Archceological. Survey, Vol. II, p. 397. It is 
there said to be known as Kamantalpuri, but the only name that 
I could hear of during my present visit was Kuntalpuri, and 
this is also the name which was given to Wilford in the be
ginning of the century. 

XXX.,-DHOLPUR. 

One mile to the south of the city of, Dholpur there is a 
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prettY,little tomb surrounded by trellised railing of red stone, 
which is the last resting,-place of Bibi Zarina. In the Raj
putana Gazetteer she is called Mussummat Zarinaj and her 
death is said to have taken place on the 14th of Shahan 922 

A.H., while the tomb was not built until A.H. 944. 1 But the 
short inscription of three lines at the foot of her tomb gives 
a :.omewhat different account-

WafA,t yAft Bibi Zarina marhum bat1rikh ChaMrdaham mAh 
ShahAn, roz ekshambah Sanh 942. 

" The late Lady Zarina died on the 14th of the month Shahan, 
on the first day of the week (Sunday), in the year 942 A. H. )." 2 

But who was Bibi Zarinawho died in A.H. 942? I think 
it highly probable that she was Zarina, the mother of Sika~dar 
Lodi, the beautiful daughter of a goldsmith, who, after the 
death of her husband Bahlol Lodi, addres'sed the assembled 
nobles from behind a curtain in .favour of her son. 8 

"He was objected to by Isa KMn, a nephew of Bahlol, on the 
ground of his mother Zaina being the daughter of a goldsmith, 
f What business,' he exclai~ed, f have goldsmiths' sons with govern
ment, since it .is proverbial that monkeys make but bad carpenters.' 
The names are. the same, as Zaina is only a contraction of Za,rina 
the golden." 

As· her son Sikandar was only,in his 18th year when he 
succeeded to the throne in A.H. 894, he must have be-en 
born in 877, and her marriage with Bahlol must be referred 
to the previous year~ And if we allow her to have been 15 years 
old, her birth will be referred to 852 A.H. In 942, therefore, 
she would have been 80 lunar years' old, or about 78 solar 
years. 

Now, this is about the same age as ;was attained by 
Akbar's mother, Hamida Begam, who was 14 years 014 when 
she married Humayun in A.H. 948. She was, therefore, born 
in 934, and as she died in A.H. 1014, she was then 78 lunar 
years old.1 Jodh Bai, also the mother of JaMngir, was upwards 

I Rajputana Gazetteer, Vol. I, p. 267. 
'See Plate XXXVII. 

, • Briggs's Ferishta, Vol. I. p. 573. 
, fElliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. IV, p. 4.;5-Tabakat-i-Nasiri, quoted 
In note. . 

Elliot's Muhammadan 'Historians, Vol. V, p. 214. 

YOL.XX H 
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of 71 years old when she died in A.H. 1032; while Akbar's 
first wife. Rakiya Begam. reached t~ great age of 84 lunar 
years or 82 sola}: Years. 1 It seems to me, therefore, that there 
is a very strong probability in favour of the identification of 
Bibi Zarina with Zaina, the mother of Sikandar Lodi. Bibi 

.is a common title given to Queens, as in the well known case 
of Taj Bibi, for Mumtaz~i-zaman, the wife of Shah jahan. 

The people have a curious story about the tomb, which 
shows of how little value many of these so-called traditions 
may be. According. to the popular story, Zarina was the 
daughter of the Emperor Shahjahan She remained un
married, and was constantly praying to God that she might 
die a virgin. Accordingly, it happened one day when 
spe was praying i? a garden, that the earth oRened, and she 
and all her female attendants disappeared. The neighbouring 
mosque is said to have been erected in remembrance of her, 
and the four tombs outside her own are assigned to her four 
servants. 

Now. the neighbouJjng mosque was built in the year 
944 A.H., during the reign of the Emperor Humayun, the 
great grandfather of Shahjahan, as recorded in an inscription 
on the mosque itself. The tomb also bears the date of 942 
A.H., so that both buildings are just one century older than 
the time of Sh~hjahan. 

The lady, whoever' she may have been, is now looked 
upon as a holy woman, ,and offerings of bangles are made at 
her tomb. 

The tomb of Bibi Zarina is a four-pillared building, 9i feet 
square, surrounded by a trellised screen of red stone, 25 feet 
square. At the head of the sarcophagus is engraved the 
Kalmish, and at the foot the inscription containing the name 
and date of Zarina's death, which has already been given. 
On each side of the ~arcophagus some sentences from the 
Koran are engraved. 

XXXI.-TEjARA. 
The fine old town of Tejara is situated 30 miles to the 

1 Blochmann Ain-i-Akbari" p. 369. 
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north·north-east of Alwar, and 60 miles to the north-west 
of Mathura. It was one of the chief towns of the Khinzidas 
of Mewat, and for a long time was their capital. It contains 
about 8,000 inhabitants, and possesses many fine buildings 
of its Khinzida rulers. I t is surrounded also by numbers of 
magnificent trees,-the banian, nim, pipal, mango and others. 
The old city was situated about one mile to the east of the 
present town. Its site is now marked by one good.sized 
Muhammadan tomb, an idgah, and a well: and a number of 
sati cenotaphs, or domed chatris. ·1 counted sixteen of 
these sati monuments, which are said to belong to the Hindu 
wives of the Khinzida chiefs. The present town of Tejara 
stands on high ground, some portions being apparently mounds 
of accumulated ruins. The. site is said to. be very healthy. 
The following are the principal buildings now remaining. 

(I) A great Pathin tomb to the south of the city, now 
called Bhartari, because the land on which it stands formerly 
belonged to a Hindu of that name. It is one of the largest 
tombs in Northern India. It is said to 'have been built by 
Ala·ud-din Alam Shih, the brother of Sikandar Lodi, who 
was for a long time governor of Tejara under Sikandar. He 
disagr~ed with his nephew Ibrahim Lodi, and joined Baber on 
his invasion in A.H. 932. He lived into Humiyun's reign, 
but it is not known when or where he died. 

The tomb is an octagonal building of the style that pre
vailed during the hundred years' rule of the Sayids and Lodis 
from A.H. 830 to 930. But it is mu~h larger than any of the 
Delhi tombs of that period. Its outside d:mensions are 128 
feet in breadth, by 115 to 120 feet in height. The centre 
room is 481 feet in diameter, with walls 17 feet thick, beyond 
which is an open verandah, of 91 feet, with walls 9t feet thick.1 

The terrace plinth, which is 13 feet high, extends for 3!feet 
beyond the walls, thus making the whole breadth of the base
ment 128 feet. At each angle outside, attached to the up
right walls, there is a sloping buttress, which is one of the 
characteristic features of the style of the Sayid and Lodi 
architecture. There are three doorways, 61 feet wifle, on 

I See Plate XXVII for a plan of this tomb. 
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each side of the outer walls, and only one doorway, of the 
same width, on each side of the inner walls. These inner' 
naIls tJms form eight great blocks of masonry, each of which 
contains two small rooms, si feet long by 4 feet broad. 

Externally there is a second storey, I S feet broad all round, 
with a battlem.ent parapet 4 feet thick, and an octagonal 
cupola 7i feet in diameter in the middle of the terrace on 
each face. 

Above this there is a third storey, which occupies two
thirds of the thickness of the inner walls, the innermost 
third being the wall of the dome, which is sl feet thick On 
the terrace there is a small cupola,s feet square, at each angle, 
and another in the middle of each -face, or altogether sixteen 
small cupolas. 

Externally the lower part of the do~e is octagonal, with a 
small. semi-circular minaret at each angle, above which it rises . 
in hemisphere. The spring ~f the dome is 6S feet above the 
floor. . Externally the dome is quite plain i but it is crowned 
by a handsome octagonal cupola, which stands on a spreading 
flqriated base. There are several other examples of this 
ornamental style of cupola: at, TejAra. The dates of the 
buildings are not quite certain, but I see no reason to doubt 
the belief of the people that one .of them is the tomb of 
AIA-ud-din KhAnzAda, the son of BaMdur NAhar, who died 
between 840 and 8so A.H. Some, however, say that it is 
the tomb of AIA-ud-din Alam SMh. the brother of Sikandar 
Lodi, who was governor of TejAra for many years., The tomb 
of MubArak Sayid, in MubArakpur Kotila at Delhi, has a 
similar style of cupola, but in a much less developed form. 
MubArak was assassinated in A.H. 837. There is also an 
exampl~ of the same form on a great Tomb'at Alwar, which 
bears the name of Fateh Jang, and the date of Samvat 1604, 
or A.H. 954. 

This grand tomb at TejAra stands in the middle of a 
small earthen redoubt, with a ditch and ramparts all round. 
I t is now used as a barn by the Hindu proprietor. , 
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At a short distance to the south-west of Bhartari there 
is a very pretty stone masjid, standing on an earthen terrace, 
raised 10 feet above the fields. ,It is 77 feet long by 25 
feet broad, with three openings in front, but only one dome 
is visible from the outside. In front of the entrance, at a 
distance of 21 feet, there is a neatly built tomb, 32 feet 10 

inches square, resting on a stone plinth 35 feet square. This 
is said to be the resting-place of the last of the Kha.nzadas, 
named Hasan Khan, the opponent of Baber, who fell 
on the fatal field of Khanwa in A.H. 933 (16th March 
A.D. 1527)' Inside the tomb is 25 feet square, with a door
way on each side. The building has the usual wide-spread
ing caves and battlements, with a hemispherical dome, sur
mounted by an octagonal cupola, on a spreading foliated base. 
There is no inscription of any kind, but the people are unani
mous in assigning the tomb to Hasan Khan. 

At a short distance outside the town on the east there 
is a well-built stone mosque. which i~ simply known as the 
LAI Masjid, from its red colour. It is 115 feet long by 40 
feet broad outside,' with fluted minars at the four corners. 
There are arched doorways in front, openi'1g into a long 
room, ·100 feet by 25 feet, which was once covered by three 
domes, of which the middle one was taller and larger than 
the others. The south dome has now fallen. The centre 
dome is hemispherical, with the remains of a spreading foli
ated base of a pillared cupola on the top. The date of the 
building is unknown. 

Near Hasan Khan's tomb there is a well-built tomb - -

standing in the midst of a raised courtyard, with a ruined 
gateway on the east side. Both tomb and gateway are 
inscribed with verses from the Koran in well-formed letters 
generally in good preservation. Nothing is known about the 
owner of the tomb. 

The town of Tejara is frequently mentioned during the 
long period' of the Khanzada government, or for nearly a 
centqry and-a-half, from the death of Firoz Tughlak in A.H. 
790 to the battle ~f Khanwa in A.H. 933. les foundation is 
ascribed to Tej Pal, the Yaduvansi Raja, who sought refuge 
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with the R~j~ ef Sarhata en the capture er Bayana and 
Tahangarh by the first Muhammadan king, Muhammad bin 
Sam. The ruins ef Tej Pal's palace are still peinted eut in 
Menalla Mirdhen ef Tejara, and his descendants are said to. 
have resided there until .they became Muhammadans in the 
reign of Firez Tughlak, when Sambhar Pal meved to' Sarhata 
as BaMdur Khan Nahar, while his brether Separ Pal meved 
to' Jhirka-Firezpur .. as Chajjukhan. Seme say that .it was 
their father Lakhan Pal who. first embraced Islam. 

In A.H. 812, er A.D. 141 I, Tejara and Sarhata were 
plundered by Khizr KMn, geverner ef the Panjab, who. in 817 
became king ef Delhi. l Baber says that the ancesters ef his 
eppenent Hasan Khan had geverned MeV'{at in uninterrupt
ed successien fer nearly 20.0. years, and .that Tejara was their 
capita1.2 In anether place he calls him Raja Hasan Khan 
Mewati, an infidel, who. was the prime tnever and agitater in 
the insurrectien against the Mughals.s The title' ef Raja and 
the term" infidel" shew that Baber was aware ef Hasan Khan's 
Hindu descent, and th'e peried ef "nea~ly 20.0. years" mest 
prebably refers to. the date when hisancester became a 
Muhammadan in the reign ef "Fire~ Shah between A.H. 75 2 

and 790.. 

XXXII. ...... SARHATA. 

The eld tewn ef Sarhata, new a mere village, is situated 
under the hills 4 mile,S to. the east ef Tejara. It is said to. 
have been the capital ef the early rJilers ef the ceuntry befere 
the Muhammadan cenquest, when Tej Pal Yaduvansi fled 
frem Bayana, and seught refuge with the descendant ef Su
sarmajit, Raja ef Sarhata. In spite ef its ruined cenditien, I 
obtained twenty-eight eld ceins at Sarhata ef which three ' 
were Indo-Scythian. 

The enly building ef any consequence new remaining at 
Sarhata is a stene masjid called Mahal. It is a leng pIllared 
hall ef three aisles, with seven arched openings in front, sup-

1 Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. IV, P.44. 
I Baber's Memoirs, pp. 368-69. 
a Ibid., P 335. 
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ported on double square pillars.1 The dimensions are 65 by 
30 feet oytside, and 54! by 261 feet inside. Thebuilding 
stands in a highly raised courtyard, upwards of 80 feet ~quare, 
pierced with eight openings on each side. Its roof of twenty
one small domes forms a conspicuous object at some distance. 
The minars at the back angles are sloping. Access to the 
roof is obtained by staircases in the thickness of the side 
walls. The back waIl has theusual mz"h.t:dbs, or niches, as 
well as the usual projection outside immediately behind the 
central mihrabs. The date of the masjid is not known,· but 
from its general correspondence in dimensions and details with 
the masjid at Kotila, I think that it may be assigned to the 
time of Bahadur Nahar, who held Mewat under Firoz Tughlak 
and his immediate successors at the end of the 8th century of 
the Hizra. He is said to have made Sarhata his capital. 

XXXIII.-BAHAnURPUR. 
The old town of Bahadurpur is situated 13 miles to the 

north-east of Alwar, near the end of a low range of hills. It 
is supposed to have been founded or revived by Bahadur 
Nahar, or by one of his sons.2 But as the name is written 
Bahu4ravyapura jn a Jaina inscription, I suppose that the 
town must have flourished during the Hindu period, and that 
its name· was changed to Bahadurp~r during the rule of 
Bahadur Nahar between 1375 and 1400 A.D. Major Powlett 
.describes it as having once been-
"extensive and flourishing, with large bazars and numerous fine 
houses, temples, and tombs." 

The inscription just referred to is fixed in the w'all of ~ 
ruined Jaina Temple on the east side of the town. I read it 
as follows- . 

I-Sam 1573 varse, AsMdha badi 4 dine 
Sri Bahudravyapura Sri Sri 

2-Mclla Sanghenam Adina.tha chait yam Hritam 
Pratishthitam Sri kha * * * 

3-Sri Jina Hansa Suri vijayarajye, acharya 
Sri Punya Ratna Suriti. 

1 See Plate XXVIII for a plan of this masjid. 
t Major Powlett in Rajputana Gazetteer, Vol. III, p. 279' 
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"In the year 1573 (A.D. I~I6), on the 4th day of the waning 
moon of AshAdha, in Sri Bahudravyapura, this temple oj Adin~tha 
was built by the fo(tunate M~la congregation under the prosperous 
pontiff Sri Jina Hansa, Suri, and the teacher Sri Punya Ratna Suri." 

In an old well there is an Arabic inscription 'of many 
lines ibut the whole is so much worn away as to be generally 
illegible. The usual opening of Bismillah, &c., can be 
traced. ' 

XXXIV.-ALWAR. 

The earliest notice of Alwar that I have been able to find 
is in Ferishta, who states that Hemraj, in A.H. 590, or A.D. 
1193, "issuing from the mountains of Alwar," had driven 
Gola Rai towards Ranthambhor, and that he retreated to 
Ajmer on Kutb-ud-din Aibak's advance. l The .fort is said 
to have been built by the Nikumbha Rajputs, who held the 
country before the KhAnzAda occupation. Indor also is said 
to have been built by the Nikumbhas, but I failed to get any 
information about them. According to Major Powlett, they 
were extirpated by AI~wal KhAn KhAnzAda in Samvat 1549, 
or A.D. 1482; near the end of Bahiol Lodi's reign. Ahiwal 
Khinwould appear to have been' a son of Ahmad KhAn and 
the uncle of Hasan KhAn, the opponent of Baber. 

The origin of the,-name is unknown. Major Powlett 
mentions that some derive it from Alpur, the" strong city," 
and others from Arbal, the name of the mountain range on 
which it is situated. Arbalz' means "higgledy-piggledy," 
which is descriptive of this broken and confused mass of 
hills. Arbalz' also is applied to any broken ground. Arbalpur, 
or Alpur, would therefore simply mean the city, or fort, on the 
Arbali hiils. I have a strong suspi<::ion, howev~r, that the old 
name was derived from the tribe of Salwas, p's the early 
Muhammadan authors mention the capital city of Salmur, in 
the hills to the south of Delhi. Salwapura would become 
Salwar, and as the name is spelt with the palata,! S. it might 
pass easily through Halwar to Alwar. The country of the 
Salwas appears to have lain between the Saraswati and the 
J umna, and adjacent to Matsya. 

1 Briggs's Ferishta. yo!. I. p. 193. 
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There are no old Hindu buildings' at Alwar, and there is 
only one· Muhammadan building of any great age. This is 
apparently a PatM.n tomb of early date. It now stands in 
the heart of the city, and two of the principal streets pass 
through it at right angles. The walls are very massive, and 
the dome is very low and flat. Nothing whatever is known 
about its builder. 

Near the railway station .there is a large square tomb 
of Fateh lang, who died in Samvat 1604, or A.D. 1547. He 
is called a Pad·.An; and from the date I think he must have 
been the governor of Alwar under IslAm ShAh immediately 
preceding Chand KAzi, whose inscription, fixed on the bank 
of the Salim SAgar in the fort, is dated in A.H. 958, or A.D. 
1550. The inscription of Fateh Jang is inscribed in NAgari 
characters in the veranda Clf the ground-storey. It reads as 
follows :-

Samvat 1604 
* * * 55 Phate lang 

Kha waphaiti pai terikh 27 MAh sa-
,w1111kh d1 (?) gumatani haini terikh 3 likhita tej (?) 

Here the strange-looking waphaz'# must be intended for the 
Arab~c waitt/lor "death," which took place on the 27th of 
the month of Shawal. Fateh jang is said to have been a 
relative of the King of Delhi. 

The tomb is 60 feet square, and consists of three storeys 
of the same breadth, with seven openings on each face of each 
storey, and fluted octagonal minflrs at the four angles. The 
dome springs from an octagonal neck standing on a fourth 
square storey, of smaller size, or about 40 feet each side. It 
is crowned by a small square cupola, resting on a folip,ted 
base, like those of the Tejara Tomb~. 

The Tomb stands in the mi4st of a large square enclosure, 
with a sma.ll masjid on the west side, and a gateway on the 
south, which still preserves some traces of ornament 'in blue 
glazed tiles. • 

xxxv;-RAJGARH. 

The old town of Rajgarh is said to have been founded 10 
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Samvat 202, or A.D. 145, by the BargujAr RAjA BAgh Singh, 
and the BAghola embankment, which spans the valley near 
the palace, is believ,ed to have received its name from him. 
Whenever a son is born in RAjgarh, offerings are still made to 
BAgh Singh, so' that his memory is still green, although the 
rule of the BargujArs has long since passed away. Some 
remains of the old town are pointed out, about one mile to the 
east of the palace, near the iron mines, where the walls of a 
large building about 100 feet square were being dug out at 
the time of my visit. The bricks were 18 by 9 by 3 inches, 
and may have formed part of RAjA BAgh Singh's city. They 
are certainly as old as the date 'assigned to him. RAjA BAgh 
Singh is said to have been changed into a lion, which is the 
figure now worshipped on the Baghola embankment, under the 
form of a lion rampant, called. Bagh RAjA. Offerings of 
sweetmeats and rolt" are made to him, and both goats and 
buffaloes are occasionally sacrificed in his honour. 

Under a banyan tree on the Baghola embankment there 
are three life-size Jain figures, all standing upright and naked. 
There are also the two jambs of a highly ornamented doorway 
of a temple, besides numerous broken figures, all apparently 
Jain. They are said to have been dug up 100 years ago, 
when the present town was being built. \ 

New RAjgarh, a town of 12,000 inhabitants, is situated in 
a gorge of the hills, 22 miles to the south of Alwar. The 
fort was built by PratAp Singh· Naruka, and the ditch was 
added by Banni Singh. But Rajgarh suffered considerably 
by the removal of the capital of the Naruka chiefs to Alwar 
towards the end of the last century .. Its former extent is 
shown by the numbers of fine gardens which now sl.uround it 
on all sides. . . 

XXXVI.~TALAO. 

The village of Talao received its name from the fine large 
sheet of water on which it is. situated. It lies between two 
ranges of hills at the eastern end of an almost circular valley, 
about 8 miles in diameter. In the middle is Tehla, with a' 
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small fort on an isolated hill, and at the west end is Dapkan, 
at the foot of the ghAt leading up to the ruined ,city of 
Paranagar, and the holy temple of NilkanJh MahAdeo. Talao 
is 14 miles to the west of Rajgarh and. 25 miles to the south. 
south-west of Alwar. The lake was about 600 yards long 
from north to south by 400 yards· from east to west at the 
time of my visit in February. On the west there is a broad 
artificial embankment, with an outlet at the south.west corner; 
The village is to the north of the lake. 

On the north side ·of the. lake there is a ruined temple 
standing in the water, about 100 feet from the bank. The 
temple is called Jalsin.1 It is approached. by a narrow 
earthen causeway, which is covered by the. water during the 
rainy season. The temple consisted of the usual open hall, or 
mandapa, supported on sixteen pillars. The entrance was on 
the north side facing the village through a portico of two pillars. 
On the east and west sides there were similar two pillared 
porticoes, and on the Ilouth was the sanctum, which has now 
altogether disappeared, with the exception of two architraves 
lying in the water. The mandapa was 29 feet square. The 
pillars are all square with the angles indented. Including 
the bases and bracket capitals they are 7 feet 9 inches high. 
All ate highly ornamented with human figures. Inside there 
are a few small niches still remaining, with figures of Hara~ 
Gauri and DurgA seated on a lion, which prove that the 
temple must have been dedicated to Siva_ 

There is an inscription on one of the pillars; but itis only 
a pilgrim's rude scrawl, and is in such bad order that I could 
not read three consecutive letters, and I was unable to find 
any traces of a date. 

The lake is said to have been made by a Bargujar Raja 
named Menh, or Mehan. When it was finished, the water all 
became blood-red. The RAjA consulted his pandits, who told 
him that the water had become impure because the work had 
been done by low-caste Khatiks (or ChamArs), and they sug
gested that the only way of purifying it was by sacrificing 

1 See Plate XXIX for a plan of this temple. 
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his son, with his wife, his horse, and his servants, in the lake. 
The RAjA consulted his son, who agreed to the sacrifice. 
The red water was then drained off, and a room built in the 
bottom of the lake; into which the Raja's son, with his wife, 
his horse, and his servants, all entered. Six months' food 
was given to them, and the room was closed, ~nd a temple 
built over it ; and when the rainy season came on, when 'the 
lake was again filled, the water ~emained pure. . 

It is the universal belief that whenever the water of the 
lake'overflows, the RAja's son, named Chaturbhuj, is seen 
at night riding down the hill on a blue horse from the highest 
point, which is therefore called Raja-ki-dungri. Some' say 
that two torches are carried before him, and that his servants 
follow behind, until all disappear in the lake. 

According to another version the appearance of the 
RAjA's son riding on the blue horse precedes the fall of rain. 

XXXVJI.-pARANAGAR. 

The old capital of the Bargujar Rajas, named ParanagaT, 
is situated on a lofty range of hills, 8 miles to the west of 
Talao, and 28 miles to the south-west of Alwar. It is a large 
fortified city of difficult access, but is chiefly remarkable for 
its possession of 'the h~ly temple of Nilkanth Mahadeo, 
which is the most famous place of pilgrimage in this part of 
the country. Major Powlett describes it as follows1

:-

(( At one time on the plateau Of these hills there was a consider
able town, adorned with temples and sta~uary. Its old name is 
RAjor or RAjorgarh. It was the old capital of the Bargujar tribe 
of R!jpo.ts when they ruled in this region. Tod speaks of it as a 
place of great antiquity .. The ·most remarkablt:: remains are a colossal 
human figure cut out of the rock, similar to some of those on the 
fort-rock at Gwalior; a comparatively large pyramidal domed tem
ple, richly decorated with figuresfwhich, here and in porches, seem 
deserving of study; columns there are beautifully sculptured in the 
style of those at Baraoli in Mew!r, though on a much smaller scale, and 

, of the temple of Amarn!th, not far from J3ombay. Indeed, the tem
ples at all three places are both in honour of the same deity-Siva, 

J Gazetteer of Rajputana, Vol. III, p. 287. 
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and, as inscriptions show, erections of the same century, or within' 
a few years of the same. century, of the Hindu era, namely, the tenth. 
The date, Samvat 1010, is clearly legible on a figure of Ganesh in 
thE- large temple of Nilkanth." 

But the name of the ruined fort and 'city which was the' 
capital of the Bargujar RAjas is not Rdjor, as stated by Tod 
and !Iajor Powlett. RAjor is situated 4 miles to the north 
of the ruins, and the old capital is universally known as 
Paranagar, and by no other name. I encamped at the foot 
of the hill, close to the village of Dapkan, or Dapkani, and 
within sight of the walls of Paranagar, under which name it 
will be found in the Trigonometrical Map of India, Atlas 
Sheet No. 50, at 4t inches, or 17 miles direct, to the west of 
RAjgarh. 

Rajawar, or.Rajauri, is also mentioned by Mr. Carlleyle 
as an ancient place of the Bargujars, but he calls the old 
capital Deoti.1 There is a fine lake at Deoti, and also a 
palace belonging to the Raja of Alwar, but it was never a 
place of any size or consequence. 

The ruins of Paranagar extend for about one mile in length. 
The walls of the fort are attributed to Madhu Singh, or 
MAndu Singh. The former was a Raja of Jaypur, who 
reigned from A.,D. 1760 to 1778. The latter gave his nil-me 
to the fine tank Mandu Tala, at the foot of the Paranagar 
Hill, near the village of Dapkan. One of the gates of the 
city is still called after Jay Singh, Raja of J aypur, who reigned 
from A.D. 16g8 to 1742. It seems certain, therefore, that 
Paranagar must have continued to be a place of some con
sequence down to the beginning, and perhaps as late as the 
middle, of the last century. I would attribute its decline to 
the permanent removal of the ruling authority to Alwar in . 
the latter half of the last century . 

.Inside Paranagar there is an old tank called Lachoro, and 
on its embankments there still exist many temples. Many 
buildings also and baolis still remain amongst the ruins. In 
one of the ruined temples there is a colossal J aina figure, 

1 Archzological Survey, Vol. VI; p. 83. 
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13 feet 9 inches high, with a 'canopy of 2 feet 6 inches over
head, which is supported by two elephants. The whole height 
of the sculpture i3 16 feet 3 inches, and its breadth 6 feet. 

The famous te,mple of Nilkanth MahAdeo is said to have 
been built by RAjA Ajay PAl; one of the Bargujar chiefs. An 
inscription of twenty-two lines is said to have been found near 
the temple about two years ago by a Mina. It was supposed 
to have been taken to Alwar, but no one at Alwar had ever 
heard of it. . There is, however, a short inscription under a 
figure of Ganesa, which bears the date of Samvat 1010, or 
A.D. 953 i and this was most probabfy the date of the erec
tion of that' temple, as the general style of the building 
belongs to the period. The only words that, I could read 
distinctly were" Sr£ Maharaja," the letters being much wea
ther-worn and indistinct. 

The temple of Nilkanth MaMdeo is a lingam shrine 
dedicated to Siva. The sanctum containing the lingam is 
oI1ly 6 feet square inside, and 18 by 14 feet outside. The 
temple faces the west. At the entrance to the sanctum 
there is the usual outer room, or ardha-mandapa, and beyond 
it the open hall, or maha-mandapa, supported on sixteen pillars, 
with an open portico on each of the other three sides.1 The 
four central pillars of the hall are round, 161 inches in dia
meter, and all the others are 18 inches square with, the angles 
indented. They are 10 feet 10 inches in height, and are 
ornamented with bands of men and lions. Outside the sanc
tum is covered with a spire, which rise;; to 38 feet in height 
to the base qf the pinnacle. On all three sides there is a band 
of figures 2 feet 9 inches in height. On the south the middle 
figure is Siva with eight arms. On the north side is Nara 
Sinha, and on the east side, or back of the temple, is Surya. 
The roof of the hall, or maha-mandapa, is very richly carved. 
The whole building is 59 feet broad, with a height of about 45 
feet to the top of the pinnacle that crowns the spire. 

Nothing is known about RAjA Ajaya PAl; but we may 
safely accept him as a Bargujar RAjA, as the date of Samvat 

I See Plate XXIX for a plan of this temple, 
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1010, or A.D. 953, is long antecedent to the KachwAha 
settlement in DhundAr. 

Close to the village of Dapkan, at the foot of the hilJ, 
there are the rough foundation walls of several ruined tem
ples, amongst which I found a figure of Ganesa, and many 
fragments of naked Jaina sculptures. To the south of the 
village there is a long embankment of a tank now dry. On 
it there are the remains of several temples. Dapkan, there
fore, would appear to have been a place of some size when' 
PAranagar was the capital. 

XXXVI II.-FI ROZPUR-JHIRKA. 

Jhirka, or Firozpur-Jhirka., as it is commonly called, is a 
very old town at the southern ~hd of the Gurgaon district, 
75 miles to the south of Delhi. It is situated at the mouth 
of a ravine which forms a narrow but easy pass leading to
wards TejAra, 14 miles to the north. The old Hindu name of 
Jhirka, or Jharka, was derived from the springs of water which 
spurt from the rocks in the pass, and form a perennial stream, 
with numerous clear and sparkling pools. There are many 
pretty nooks in the pass, with remains of fortifications in two 
or th~ee places. The town itself is fortified, but its strength 
lies in the position at the mouth of a narrow ravine, which 
could be easily defended by small numbers. In early days 
the position was, no doubt, covered by thick jllngle. Here 
the MewAtis always sought safety when hard pressed by the 
Delhi troops. Thus, in A.H.795, or A.D. 1393, BahAdur 
NAhir, when attacked by Tughlak II, abandoned Kotila, and 
fled to Jhz"rka. Again, in A.H. 828, when MubArak Sayid 
ravaged MewAt, the people took refuge in Jahra (read Jharka, 
and not TejAra, as Colonel Powlett suggests). Here also 
Sher ShAh's famous general KhawAs KhAn retired· from the 
persecution of IslAm ShAh, and here he defeated the king's 
army. Near Firozpur-Jhirka the famous prince SangrAm 
SAh of MewAt was joined by the KhAnzAda chief Hasan 
KhAn, before. marching to oppose BAber.l This junction 

1 Baber's Memoirs, p. 370. 
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of his enemies' troops at Jhirka most probably brought the 
place to Baber's notice, as he mentions that It he had heard 
much of the fountain of Firozpur, and of the great tank of 
Kotila." On Sunday (14th April 1527) he records his visit 
thus-

" I mounted and rode out from the camp, for the double purpose 
of seeing the country, and of conducting Hum~yun to some distance 
on his way. That day I went to visit Pirozpur and its fountain, and 
took a Maajan. In the valley from which the water of the fountain 
flows, the Kantr flowers were all in full bloom. It is very beautiful, 
though it will not support the high praises lavished uI>0n it. Within 
this valley, where the stream widens, I directed a ~eservoir to pe 
made of hewn stone, 10 feet by 10 feet. We halted that night in 
the valley, and next morning rode to. visit th~ tank of Kotila." 

A small tank, about 20 feet squarel stilI remains in the bed 
of the Jhirka stream. 

On all sides of Firozpur there are tombs and masjids, the 
relies of former greatness j but, as they neither possess in
scriptions nor are of any "importance architecturally, it is not 
worth while to describe them. 

Under the hills to the west of the town there i"s a large 
HindCr building called Bhond-ka-Deora, or simply Deora, 
which is curious from the novelty of its plan. l In front there 
is a large hall of 56- feet square. It is divided into five aisles 
each way by six rows of stout octagonal pillars, 2 feet 3t 
inches thick. The middle aisles are 8 feet 8 inches wide, 
those on each side of the centr~ are 8 feet wide, while the 
outer aisles are only 4 feet 2 inches. The whole space is " 
thus divided into twenty-five bays, of which the central cine 
and four others in the corners of the next aisles are roofed 
by hemispherical domes, the largest being ribbed melon

"fashion. The other bays are roofed with flat vaults. 
The, temple" is dedicated to MaMdeva. In front the 

three central aisles have arched do<;>rways j but the two n'ar
row side aisles are closed. The projecting caves rest on 
brackets, between which are panels ornamented with sculp
tured flowers and elephants. Over tQe middle of each door-

I See Plate XXVIII for a plan of this temple. 
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way there is a large flower, and on each side of it there is an 
elephant. On the bases of the two central elephants there 
are short.NAgari inscripfions consisting of a single line: each 
is date.d in Samvat 1578 = A.D. 1521, during the reign of 
IbrAhim Lodi. 

At first view the building looks very much like a masjid, 
but it may be more. aptly compared with many of the Hindu 
temples in Bengal, which are usually square, with either five 
or nine domes, called' respectively pancha-ratna and nava
ratna. The heavy octagonal pillars are also after the Ben
gali style, as seen in the mosques of Gaur and Hazrat Pandua. 
The whole of this pillared hall is a bedi. The actual tem
ple is a three-roomed long building at the back, round which 
perambulation is made. 

XXXIX.-KOTILA. 

Kotila, the capital of the KhAnzAda chief BaM.dur KhAn' 
NAhir, where, he received the envoys sent by Timur, is now 
only a small village of about a hundred houses. The name 
of Kotila properly belongs to the fort on the hill above. The 
site was probably chosen for security, as it is protected on 
the east by the large lake named Dahar, which is from 4 to S
miles i'n length by upwards of 2 miles in breadth. 

The village occupies high ground at the mouth of a ravine, 
which probably contained a running stream a few centuries 
back. There are traces of walls with earthen mounds or 
ramparts covering the village, from which the occupants 
could escape up the ravine, and over the hill, on the appear
ance of a large force. In fact, the MewAtis always did retire 
from Kotila as soon as the enemy appeared before it. 

The lake of Kotila was visited by BAber, who calls it 
" the tank of Kotila." He describes it as follows :-

"One of its banks is formed by the, side of a hill, and the river 
Manisni flows into it. It is a very large tank. but does not look well 
from either of its sides. In the midst of the tank is a rising ground i 
around it are a number of small boats. The inhabitants of the towns 
on the banks of the tank, when any alarm or confusion occurs, em
bark in the!r boats, and make their escape, When I arrived there, a 

VOL. XX • 
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number of people got into their boats, and rowed into the middle of 
the lake." 1 

In A.H. 793, or A.D. 1390, when Muhammad Bin Firoz 
Tughlak advanced against Kotila, he encamped on the bank 
of the" Dahand" (read Dakar, or " the lake "), and BahAdur . 
NAhir fled to Jh'irka.:a 

In A.H. 824, or A.D. 421, Khizr Khan Sayid marched 
into MewAt, and besieged the fort of Kotila, which after cap
ture he destroyed.s 

The fort still exists, but is unoccupied. The northern 
wall, with its' gate. at the north-east comer, is still standing. 
I t rises about 600 or 700, feet above the village, and the only 
approach from the east is by a narrow foot-path, as the rocky 
hill is generally very precipitous. . 

On a high mound in the :t;niddle of the old town there is a 
very fine stone masjid, with a tomb standing in front of it in 
the middle of a large enclosure. These buildings are the 
jAmi Masjid and the tomb of BahAdur KhAn NAhir, the con
temporary of Timur. The JAmi Masjid was begun in the 
reign of Muhammad ShAh, son of Firoz Tughlak, when he 
occupied Kotila during his campaign against the MewAtis in 
A.H. 795. The 'building was not finished until A.H. 803. 
Muhammad ShAh having died in 796. The masjid itself is 66 

, feet long outside by 35 feet broad. Inside it is 59! feet by 
291 feet, the breadth being just half the length.' It consists 
of three aisles with seven arched openings to the front,.making 
twenty-one spans, of which only the middle one is covered by 
a very small dome, all the rest having flat roofs. The outer 
comers at the back arestre~gthened by small sloping minaars, 
like those of Firoz ShAh's fime. There is a mihrAb in each 
span of the back wall. Th~ee openings in each end wall are 
closed by stout lattices of red stone. The mosque itself is of, 
quartzite blocks, all squared. _ 

The masjid stands at the western end of a grand court-

1 Baber's Memoirs, p. 370. 
9 Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. IV, p. 25. 
I Ibid., Vol. IV, p. 53. 
4 See Plate XXX for a plan of this masjid. 
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yard, 92 feet in length to the inner side of the entrance gate
way. The gateway itself is a square domed building of 
251 feet side, covered by a dome.14i feet in diameter, which is 
3pproached by a grand flight of twenty steps on its three outer 
sides. Over the doorway, and covered from the weather, 
there is a long inscription giving the date of the building. 
The flight of steps is I S feet high. 

The courtyat'd is bounded on each side by a thick wall, 
pierced ~ith eight openings, which were most probably filled 
with lattices originally. Not one now remains j and nearly the 
whole of the south wall has fallen down. 

Inside the courtl and within 6 feet of the masjid, there is 
an open M,rAdari or twelve-pillared tomb, 21 feet square, 
which was once covered by a dome, most of which h'as now 
fallen. This building is made entirely of red sandstone. 
There is no trace of any inscription, and the people know 
nothing about it. No name is attached to it. 

The following is the text and translation of the inscription 
over the entrance gateway of the Masjid1

:-

..j~ V"'-4='- ,\.! j,,r.; ~ II\.! ~ ¥. ~\.:o- ~ cr.!1 J"p li.! 

~l...~ ~IJ~ W-~ ~r &.i~ I:)~'; y~ ~ ~).l Y. 
- "-
d-~I )\~ti..l ~t; ~ .,.;~ .. J-~ ~ J ~~ u" ~~ ...;;-11 jl - -. .. 
') £i~ ~1 J rl} ru.. 1:)1 ~ 1:)1..;... ~~) ~ts! .,r:J.- dl ~~ ~t; , 

, ~ .... 3, ~ ,.;....)~ ~ ~l ,.;~ ell y4-0J jl, c.:... .. d. 

~I ~lA. ';"'r-~ ~I~ dUo..~ ~ 00)1,,- IIcbJ Io)"...} ~ A:!~ 

\:J~~ ~ ~ ~ y.ao) ~ , I.>;S ~,.,.. 1:Jl4.. (V:.. 1,)~u.. 

c.:I-l .R}II ~\,A- J u-rlt:. ~;"r \:J~cl1J y,.,.a.. ~L.'; J~' 1~"") rt...,,"'-I - . -
"This J1mi Masjid was founded it! the time of Muhammad SMh, 

son of Firoz SMh, by His Highness. (Majlis Aali) BaMdur KhAn 
after the desecration of the temple (Butkkana) in the town of Sam
bhaliki. Every year ,the Hindus used to come in crowds from all 

1 See Plate XXXI for a facsimile of this inscription. 
I I 
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parts to wOJ;ship the idol. When the KMnheard this, he went there 
and· pulled down the temple, and. with its materials founded this' 
mosque in the year,795 (A.H.) Soon after came the Mughal inva
sion, in which the KM.n was involved. Be then made over the work 
to the KMm;~da H~tim KMn. The dome of the gateway was finish
ed by the exertions of JamU Malik Kamar-din, and by the labours' of 
Mukarrab-ud-din, headman of 8Mdi. The mosque was finished by 
Khwljah Aziz on the 12th of Rabi-ul-awal, 803 A.H. (Sunday, 31st 
October 1400, A.D.)" 

The above reads very much like a passage from the Me
moirs of FirozShAh, which were written only a few years 
previously 1:_ 

"The HindQs and idol-worshippers, says the king, had agreed to 
pay the money for toleration (sar-z'-simmiya), and had consented to 
the poll tax (Jzzya), in return for which they and their families enjoy
on security. These people now erected new idol temples in the city 
~nd the environs in opposition to the law of the Prophet, which declares 
that such temples are not to be tolerated. Under Divine guidance 
I destroyed these 'edifices, and I killed those leaders of infidelity who 
seduced others into error, and the lower orders I subjected to 
stripes and chastisement, until this abuse was entirely abolished. 
The following is an instance: In'the village of MalQk there is a tank 
which they· call kund (tank). Here they had built idol temples, and 

. on certain days the HindQs were accustomed to proceed thither on 
horseback, and wearing arms. Their women and children also 
went out in palankins and carts. There they assembled in thousands, 
and performed idol worship. This abuse had been so overlooked 
that thebasar people took out all sorts of provisions, and set up 
stalls, and sold their goods. So~e graceless Musalmhs, thinking' 
only of their own gratification,took part in these meetings. When 
intelligence of this came to my ears, my religious feelings prompted 
me at once to put a stop to this scandal and offence to the religion of 
Islim. On the day of assembling I went there in person, and I order
ed that the leaders of these people and prompters of this abomination 
should be put to death. I forbade the infliction of any severe punish
ments on the HindQs in general, but I destroyed their idol temples, 
and instead thereof raised mosques. I founded two flourishing 
towns (kasba), o~e called Tughlakpur, and the other Sal~rpur. 
Where infidels and idolators worshipped idols, Musalm~ns now, by 
God's mercy, perform their devotions to the true God. Praises of 

I Futuhit-i-Firoz Shihi, in Elliot's Muhammadan Hi"storians, Vol. III, p. 380. 
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God and the summons to prayer are now heard there, and that place, 
which was formerly the home of infidels, has become the habitation 
of the faithful, who thf!re repeat their creed, and offer up their praises 
to God." 

From this extract, as wen as from other passages in the 
autobiography of Firoz Tughlak, it appears that this much
helauded king was an intolerant bigot, who persecuted his 
Hindu subjects on account of their religion. 

T~e town of SambhaH~ now known as ShaM.bad, stands 
4 miles to the west of TejAra. It possesses several tombs 
of the KMnzAda chiefs; but, as they ,were reported to be 
without inscriptions, I did not visit the place. 

XL.-INDOR. 

The old fort of Indor, one of the strongholds of the KhAn
zAda chiefs of. MewAt, is situated on the hill range which 
forms the boundary between the Alwar territory and the 
British district of Gurgaon. It is 6 miles to the north of 
Kotila, and about 70 miles to south of Delhi. The old ruined 
town lies to the east in the valley below, and has now shrunk 
to an 1/ insignificant village. III The foundation of the fort .is' 
ascribed to the Nikumbha RAjAs, about whom nobody seems 
to know anything but the name. All, however, admit that they 
preceded the J adonvansi ancestors of the KhAnzAdas. 

The fort of lndor stands on the western edge of the hill 
range, and is quite invisible from the east. This part of the 
range is called Kolla-pahAr, and is about 4 miles in diameter. 
On the east side there is no means of access, except by a 
very bad rocky foot-path. The fort is frequently mentioned 
in medi::eval Muhammadan history, as follows :-

In A.H. 827, or A.D. 1425; Jallu and Kaddu (tho:: grand-
sons of BahAdur N Ahir)- -
"took up a position in the mountains of Andwar. They were 
attacked for several days by the royal forces, 'Who drove them out of 
Andwar, and then they went to the mountains of Alwar. Next day 
His Majesty destroyed the fortified post of Andwar, and marched 
against Alwar. When Jallu and Kaddu posted themselves there the • 

I Major Powlett in Rajputana Gazetteer. Vol •• III. p.261. 
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royal forces followed them. At length they were reduced to distress, 
al)d were ·compelled to surrender. His Majesty granted them quarter, 
and afterwards graciously gave Kaddu a reception." 1 

In A.'H. 832, or A.D. 1428, MuMrak Sayid marched into 
Mewit to the palace of Hz'ndwdrz' (read Indor), when JaW 
Khan Oallu} submitted, and paid tribute as usuaP 

In A.H. 836, or A.D. 1432, Jalal Khan shut himself up in 
the fort of Andaru (1'ead Indor), which he afterwards burnt 
and deserted! 

In all these three instances Professor Dowson has failed 
to recognise the name of Indor, which was the .favourite 
residence of the KMnzada J alaI Khan. His tomb also is at 
Indor, and his name is connected with all the traditions of 
the place. In my account 'of the family of the KMnzadas 
I have referred to the traditions still current about lalal 
Khan. 

The dargah, or tomb, of lalal Khan is an oblong building, 
95 feet by 34 feet outside, with three rooms inside, each 
22 feet.3 inches square. The long waIls are 6! feet thick, and 
the end walls are each 7 feet '10 inches. The roof consists 
of three massive hemispherical domes. In the middle room 
is .the grave of lalal himself, with three others. In the eastern 
room there are eight large and one small grave, and in the 
western room are eight large and two smaIl graves. AIl these, 
rio doubt, belong to members of his family. There are about 
twel'lty'other domed tombs in the nejghbourhood, but they are 
smal~and without inscriptions, except the Kalimeh. To the 
nortn"'West there is a tank caIIed Chanda-tal; and to the west 
there/ is a.khangah, or shrine, of Chandan SMhid, -or the 
" Martyr." 

Major Powlett :states that 
" the present KhhzA.das of Indor are poor, but tlley hold the pro
prietorshil1l, and maintain a Mulla to -call ,the Asan, or summons to 
prayers, and to educate their children. They 'do not yet .plough with 
their -own' hands, a"d they preserve the records of better days. One 

• 
I H. M, Elliot's Muhammadan-Historians, Vol .. lV, p. 61. 
2 Ibid_. Vol. IV,p.67. 
8 Ibid" Vol. IV, p. 75. 
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document they produce dated Rabi-ul-Awal, Hijra 970, and bearing 
the Emperor Akbar's seal, directs the Chaudhari, Kanungo, and 
Mukaddams of 'SirkAr Alwar' to assist certain KMnd.dasof the 
Indor family who had been commissioned to put down insurrection in 
that SirUr." J 

XLI.-PALAH. 

The small village of P~lah lies at th'e very foot of the 
range of hills 6 miles to the north of Indor~ 2l miles' to the 
north-west of Noh, and 12 miles to the south of Sohna. 
The village is noted for a very holy shrine of the saint 
Khw1jah Musa. The shrine is a square enclosure of white 
marble trellis-work, with a low white marble sarcophagus in 
the middle. 

On the tombstone itself the only inscription is the 
Kalimeh in Arabic letters. On a slab near the foot of the 
trellis there is the fo,nowing inscription :-

Sa-fanal res£dak-'134. 

The letters of these words give the same date according 
to the values of the Abjad. 

In raised letters inside the enclosure there is the follow ... 
ing inscription, which is. repeated, out~id~ the enclosure in 
sunken letters :-

In Mahjar shartf bina namudah Shekh Abd,us-Samad bin Khwaja Ahmad. 
bin Muhammad Hashim. Nabirab JIazrat; batarikh Nuzdaham Shahar Shawai, 
Sanh 1142 Muratib shud. 

Of KhwAjah Musa himself I failed to obtain any informa
tion. The date of his de~th falls within the reign of Muham
J;llad Tugh~ak. 

XLII.-SOHNA. 

Sohna is famed for its hot springs, as well as for the. 
masjid and tomb of the holy saint Hazrat ShAh Najm-ul-Hak. 
The descendant of the saint, a pleasant old man named 
Rahim Baksh, showed me a Farman of Akbar, granting the 
sum of &100 annually on the anniyersary of the saint's 
death, and I rupee daily for lamps. It is said that upwards 

I Gazetteer of Rajputana, Vol~ III. p. 26;z: 
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of t ,431 . bighas of land were originally settle~· on this shrine, 
of which only 60 bighas are now left. Rahim Baksh told me 
that nine generations have passed since the death of the 
saint Najm-ul-Hak. At the outside nine generations would 
not represent more than 300 years, or, say, A.H. 1000. Now, 
the Farman of Akbar is dated in the month·of Isfandiar Ilahi, 
and Jalus So, or N.H. 1012-13, or A.D. 1603-04. There are 
some large Arabic inscriptions on the entrance gateway of 
the enclosure j but they contain only verses from the Koran. 
On one of the pillars of the tomb there is a short Nagari 
inscription dated in Samvat 1561, or A.D. Is04, which is 
equivalent to A.H. 910. Lastly, on the trellis screen at the 
south end of the mosque there is engraved the number 881, 
which, if intended for the Hijra date, would be equivalent to 
A.D. 1481. I have a suspicion that both pillar and trellis 
may have belonged to some earlier building. But the whole 
style and plan of the mosque,· with its. tomb and gateway, is 
so like that. of Bahadur Khan af Kotila that I think the date 
must be at least a century earlier th,an the time of Akbar. 
Perhaps, therefore, the Hijra date of 881, or A.D. 1481, 

. represents the period of its erection, while the pillar inscrip
tion of Samvat IS61, or A.D. is04, may have been added 
afterwards. 

The mosque is 73 feet long by 32 feet broad outside. 
The courtyard in front is 108 feet long, and the domed gate
way projects 14 feet beyond the walls of the enclosure, making 
a total length of IS4 feet. The gateway itself is a fine build
ing~ 28 feet 3 inches square, with a lofty flight of steps in front. 
The tomb in front of the masjid is 18 feet square. .Each of 
the side walls of the enclosure. is pierced with ten arched open
i~gs. Th~ mosque consists of three long aisles, with seven 
arched doorways in front, the whole supported on stone piliars, 
the outer row of pillars being a double one. There are only 
thr:ee hemispherical domes over the alternate bays of the 
middle aisle. They are all melon-shaped outside. 

Ona second high mound just outside the· town on the 
north there is another masjid, 69 feet long, which is said to be 
older than tha:t of Najm-ul-Hak. It is fitted up as adAk 
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bungalow. Close to it, on the sou~h side, there is a small 
twelve-pillared tomb, 21 feet 4 inches square. Twenty feet 
further to the south there is a large tomb, 40 feet square. It is 
divided into three aisles each way, making nin~ bays, of which 
the middle and four corner ones are covered with hemisphe
rical domes. Nothing whatever is known about the owner of 
the tomb. 

To the east of this tomb there is a iarge masjid, 95 feet 9 
inches long by 27 feet 2 inches broad, which bears the 
name of Kutb Khan-ki-Masjid. Kutb Khan is said to have ' 
belonged to the Khandda family .. The mosque is very sub
stantially built of grey stone from the neighbouring hills with 
slightly projecting ornaments, of various patterns, in different 
coloured stones. The whole style, as well as "the plan of the 
building, reminded me strongly of the fine Kila.kohna mosque 
of Sher Shah at Delhi. I think, therefore, that it may be 
ascribed to the middle of the loth century of· the Hijra, or 
about A.D. 1550. 

XLIII.-BHONSI. 

Bhonsi is a large village at the foot of the hill range just • 
half w.ay between Sohna and Gurgaon. It possesses an old 
stone masjid, with a tClmb in the middle of the enclosure and 
a fine entrance gateway, the whole standing on a high plat
form. The builder's name is unknown, but he is said to have' 
belonged to the Khanzada family of Mewat. 

The masjid is a substantial stone building, 74 feet 8 inches 
long by 27 feet 4 inches broad. It consists of three domed 
apartments, the middle one being 18 feet 8 inches square, and 
the side ones 17 feet 9 inches by 17 feet 3 inches. The 
walls are 6 feet thick, and there is a staircase in the thickness 
of each of the end walls, giving access to the roof. 

The tomb in front of the masjid is of the usual square 
Baradari plan, 22 feet square, with the corners cut off, to form 
an octagon for the support of a hemispherical dome. 

The gateway is 27 feet 10 inches square. It stands com
pletely inside the courtyard, its· outer walls being flush with 
the eas! wall of t}1e open enclosure. At each of the two 



-
REPORT OF A TOUR IN 

eastern corners of the courtyard there is a projecting turreted 
room, 12 feet square, the object of which I could not discover. 
The ornament and inscriptions from the Koran are all raised 
in stucco, like those which prevailed from the time of Firoz 
Tughlak to the' end of the Lodi rule. In one place the date 
of Samvat 1691, or A.D. 1634, was found written in .ink. 
This date corresponqs with the reign of Shah lahan, but I 
think that the masjid must be ~t least one century earlier. 

XLIV.-GURGAON. 

At one mile to the north-east of the civil station of Gur
gaon, and on the side of the unmetalled road leading to 
Bahadurgarh, there is a standing pillar, 3 feet high, 121 inches 
broad, and 5 inches thick: On the top there is a flowering 
ornament, befow which is a panel containing two ·figures, 
one being a king seated on a morah, with his left leg raised, 
and his right foot resting on the ground. He holds up a 
flower in his right hand, and is apparently being addressed 
by an attendant, who is standing to the left, with his left hand 
hQldinga flower. 

Below the panel there is an inscription of three lines in 

eaJly roedicevai characters, which reads as follows!:
Samvachare sate 729 
Vais~kha hadi 4 Dt'lrgga 
N~ga loUtari bht'lta.· 

The ,date might perhaps be read as 928, but the characters 
seeIJ,l too early for the period, and there is an upright stroke 
attached to"the top of the ,unit figure which seems to make it 
a 9. The Samvat year 729 is equal to A.D. 672, and 928 is 
~quivaleDt to A.D,871. The person who set up the pillar 
was named Durgga Naga, but nothing whatever is known 
about him, or the purpose for which the pillar was set up. 
understand it to record the death of one Durgga Naga, on the 
4th day of the waning moon of Vaisakha, in the ?amvat year 
729, or A.D. 672, or perhaps in S. 928= A.D. 8]1. 

1 See Plate X for a facsimile of this inscripti!)n. 
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XLV.-DELHI. 

I closed my tour by a \;sit to the ruins of Delhi in the 
hope that I might find something that had escaped my notice 
on pre,;ous \;sits. And I was not disappointed, as will be seen 
in the following pages. 

E,-ery visitor to the great Kutb ~Iasjid, and the Kutb 
MiniI' and the Iron Pillar, has heard the story of Anang Pal, 
the first of the Tomar Rajas of Delhi, and the driving of a 
spike into the head of the snake king Vasuki. I have 
given seyeral different versions of the story in my account of 
the ruins of Delhi' :-

.. According to universal tradition, the Iron Pillar was erected by 
Bllan Deo, or Anang Pil, the founder of the Tomara dynasty. who 
was assured by a learned Brihman that, as the foot of the pillar had 
been driven so deep into the ground that it rested on the bead of 
Vasuki, king of the serpents (who supports the earth). it was now 
immoveable, and that dominioa would remain in his family as long 
as the pillar stood. But the Raja, doubting the truth of the Bdhman's 
statement, ordered the pillar to be dug up. when the foot of it W<!S 
found wet with the blood of the serpent king, whose head it had 
pierced. Regretting his unbelief the Iron Pillar was ~aaiD raised; but 
O'Aing. to the king's former incredulity, every plan now failed ia 
fixing it firmly, and, in spite of all his efforts, it still remained loose . 
( •• Ua) in the ground, and this is said to have been the OI\"oln of the 
name of the ancient city of Dhili. 

" This tradition bas been variously reported by different author
ities, but the main points are the same in an. Colonel Tod states 
that the Iron Pillar is said to be resting on the head of Sahes Nag, 
who is the same as Vasuki, the serpent king. A lady traveller~ 
who visited Delhi between 1804 and 1814. beard the tradition in a 
somewhat different y;ay. A Brahman told the king that if he could place 
the seat of his government on the head of the snake that supports the 
.. orld, his kingdom .... ould last far ever. The Iron Pillar was ac
cordingly driven into the ground on its present site, under the super~ 
intendence of the Brahman who announced that the lucky spot had 
been found. On hearing this, a courtier, jealous of the Brahman's 
influence, declared that the pillar was not placed over the serpent's 
head, but that he could point out the true place, which he had seen 

I An:hzological Survey. Vol_ I. P. 170. 
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ina dream. The pillar was accordingly taken up by the RAjA's order, 
-.and agryeably to the Brahman's prediction., the foot of it was found 
wet with the blood 'Qf the serpent's head." 

This tradition is also imperfectly related .in Purchas's 
Pilgrims, on the authority of English travellers who visited 
India during the reigns of J aMngir and Shahj~han. Purchas 
states that the Rose (Raja) who founded Delhi, by advice 
of his - magicians, tried the ground by driving an iron 
stake, which came up bloody, having wounded a snake. 
This the Pande (Pandej or Pandit), or magician, said was 
a, fortunate sign. in all these different versions of the 
erection of the Iron Pillar, the main points of the story are 
the same, and .the popular be lid in this tradition is confirmed 
by the well.known verse-

" KilU to dMli bhai. 
Tomal' bhaya mat hin." 

"The pillar became loose; 
The Tomar's wish will not be fulfilled." 

The tradition is related in a more poetical form by Kharg 
Rai, who wrote in the reign of Shahjahan. Acording to 
him, the Tomar prince was provided by the sage Vyas with 
a golden nail, or spike, 25 fingers in length, which he was 
told to drive into the gr()und. At a lucky moment, ,on the 
13th day of the waning moon of Vaisakha, in the Samvat 
year 792, or A.D. 735, when the moon was in the mansion 
of Abhijet, the spike was driven into the ground by the 
R~j~. Then said Vyas t9 theking-

• 
" Tum se raj kadi jaega nahin, 

'lih khunti Vasug ke mathe gadhi hai." 
.. Ne'er will thy kingdom be besped, 

The spike hath pierced Vasuki's head." 

Vyas had no sooner departed than the incredulous Raja 
boldly declared his disbelief in, the sage's announcement, 
when immediately-

"Bilan De khunti ukharh dekih, 
Tab lohu se chuchati nikaIi." 

" He saw the spike thrown on the ground, 
Blood dropping from the serpent's wound." 
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The sage was recalled by the horrified king, who was 
directed to drive the stake into the ground a st!cond time. 
Again he struck, but the spike penetrated only nineteen 
fingers, and remained loose in the ground. Once more 
then the sage addressed the R1j1 prophetically,-

II Like the spike (killt) which you have driven, your dynasty will 
be unstable (dhilll), and after nineteen generations it will be sup
planted by the ChauUns, and they by the Turkans." 

BHan De then became king of Delhi, and with his descend
ants held the throne for nineteen generations, according to 
the number of fingers' lengths which the spike had been 
driven into the ground! 

The following is Chand's own account of this event as 
related in the book named K£llt-dhzll£-katha, ~r " Story of the 
Loose Pillar," in his Prithi R~j R1sa. He, however, refers 
the event to the time of Anang P~l, who wished to ascertain 
the fortunate hour for holding a great festival in honour of the 
birth of his grandson Prithi R~j. He enquired from Vy1s 
or Jagjoti Br1hman, who after a short consideration replied-

" Now is th~ lu~ky time j-your dynasty will' become immoveable, 
and its root will strike into tile head of SeslmAg. But the Raj! 
was incredulous, when Vyas, taking an iron spike, drove it down 
60 fingers deep until it reached the serpent's head, and drawing it 
out he showed it to the lUj! covered with blood. 

Then addressing Anang P~l; he said-

" Your kingdom like the spike will become uns;table." 

Thus saith the- seer Vyas, 
Things that must come to pass j 

Now the Tomars, next ChauM.ns, 
And shortly after the Turkhs. 

The R1j1 in a rage expelled Vy1s, who retired to Ajmer, 
where he was hospitably received by the Chauh1ns on account 
of his prophecy in favour of their race.2 

I Arch:eologital Survey of India, Vol. I, pp. 171-73. 
I Ibid., ~ol.l. pp. 174-75' 
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This version was heard by Colonel Francklin m 1793. 
Speaking c1f the Iron Pillar he notes-
" Tradition says it was raised by the' grandfather of Pithora (the last 
Anang P~l. The sceptre would not depart while the column stood: 
Kutb-ud-din in co~tempt allowed it to remain." 

I have quoted these different accounts for the purpose of 
showing that the story is older than even the first Anang Pal, 
and that it did not apply to Delhi. The following is Hwen 
Thsang's account of a similar event which was said to have 
taken place at the foundatio~ of the great Nalanda monas
tery by king Sakraditya :-

" A short time after the death of Buddha, Sakraditya, the first king 
of this kingdom. reverenced the Tr,i Ratna. Having selected a lucky 
site he built a monastery. When the work was begun they wounded, 
in digging, the body of a dragon. 

" At this time there was a Nirgrantha heretic who was a good 
diviner. When he saw the place he made this prediction: 'c'est uri 
terra,in d'un ordre superieur,' &c.,-If you build a monastery there it 
will be always flourishing. During a thousand Yl!ars its fame will 
1:ontinue to increase. Students will readily learn; but many will he 
affected with vomiting of blood, on account of thedragon's wound."l 

Now, according to Hwen Thsang's belief~ the monastery of 
Nalanda was founded about the middle of the period which 
had intervened between the Nirvana of Buddha and his own 
time, or somewhere about the beginning of the Christian era. 
The prophecy of one thousand years ,was, therefore, amply 
fulfilled, as the great Nalanda mo~astery continued to flourish 
down to the Muhammadan conquest under Bakhtiar Khalji, 
when all the monks were killed, and their buildings burned. 

XLVI,-MAHI pALPUR. 

The village of Mahipalpur is situated 4 miles to the 
north-west of the Kutb Masjid of old Delhi. Here are the 
tombs of Sultan GMri and of Rukn-ud-din Firoz and Muaz
~d.din Bahram. Th~ Emperor Firoz Shah, in his Fatuhat-i. 
Firoz-Shahi, describes the two latter tombs as situated at 

1 Julian's Hwen Thsang, Vol. Ill, p. 42. 
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Malikpur. But Malikpur is now entirely deserted, and the 
nearest village is Mahip~lpur. 

The tomb of Sultan GhAri is sunk in the middle of an 
elevated courtyard, 84 feet square, with an entrance gateway 
and cloister on the east side, and a small mosque with 
cloister on the west side. The tomb, as we .Iearn from the 
inscription round the entrance gateway, is that of Abul Fateh 
MAhmud, and was bui~t by his father Iltitmish in A.H. 629. 
IDhmud, who was his eldest son, died as Governor of Bengal 
in A.H. 626, and his body was carried to Delhi for burial. 

The platform of the courtyard is raised 14 feet above the 
ground outside, and the floor of the tomb is sunk IO feet below 
the level of the court. Externally the tomb is an octagonal 
building of 15 feet side. The top of its flat roof rises only 
5 feet above the court, and there is a flight of seveI1 steps 
on the east side, alternately of red sandstone and white 
marble, leading to the top of -the tomb. The walls. are 
4 feet 10 inches thick, and the entrance on the south side is 
only 2 feet 9 inches wide and 4 feet high. Inside, there are 
four central pillars and one pillar irfeach corner of the octagon. 
These pillars, which are in two pieces, are 13 inches thick and 
12 feet high. The sarcophagus of M~hmud is against the 
western wall, while the centre is occupied by a much smaller 
tomb. I suspect, therefore, that this burial place may have 
been prepared by MAhmud himself before he went to Bengal, 
and that the small central tomb may be that of his wife, 
beside which there are two smaller graves, which must be 
those of his children. 

The word Ghar means simply a " hole," or cave, and the 
term SultAn GhAri means the" king whose tomb is in a cave.l 

And this is actually the case with the tomb as it stands at 
present. But I have a suspicion that the underground 
apartment was only the lower storey of the original tomb, and 
that the tomb proper was an open octagonal building with a 
pointed dome like those of Rukn-ud.din Firoz and Mu~z .. ud
din BahrAm just outside the enclosure •. Their tombs are 

1 Persian GMI'; Hindi, Gal'; and Arabic KiJI',-aIl mean cave or hole. The 
Arabic form is the word used in the inscription. 
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respectively lsi feet and 176 feet in exterior diameter. The 
octagon platform of Sultan GhtLri's tomb is 36 feet; but, as 
the walls are nearly 5 feet thick, the diameter of the octagon 
need not have been more thaI) 26 feet inside, which is exactly 
the size of the' central dome of the Kutb Masjid, and was, 
therefore, not beyond the range of a Hindu overlapping 
vault.1 

The entrance gateway consists of' two flights of steps, 
flanked by a square room on each side, outside the wall of the 
enclosure. The archway is formed by overlapping courses 
of stone. Round the do·orway there is a long inscription in 
Arabic letters-inches high. On the right and on the top are 
the high-sounding titles, and the name, of Shams-ud-din 
Iltitmish, followt:d on the left by the name and titles of his 
son MAhmud, " Lord of the Eastern Provinces." The words 
are Malik Maluk usk SkarkJ Abi-ul-Fatek, Mdkmud" 

Inside the enclosure there is a cloister of six piIlars against 
the eastern wall, with two arched openiflgs in -the enclosure 
wall on each side. Each of the two side walls of the enclo
sure is pierced with six opeftings with a narrow flight of steps 
in the middle formed in the thickness of the walls for the 
purpose of giving access to the roofs.. At each of the four 
comers there is a round tower, with sloping walls, covered by 
a dome of overlapping courses of stones. 

On the west side of the enclosure. there is a small masjid 
of white marble, 12 feet 8 inches square in front, and 13 feet 
lOt inches deep. It has four square fluted pillars in front, with 
one at each side, and two pilasters against the back wall. The 
superstructure is square with an octagonal plinth above, sup
porting a pyramidal pointed dome. The floor of this mosque 
is also of white marble, and in its north-west comer there is 
an argha of a Hindu lingam let into the pavement, which 
serves to point out the quarry from whence the marble pillars 
were obtained. The roof is £lat inside. 

On each side of the m,asjid there is a five-pillared cloister, 
7 feet wide, extending to the side walls of the enclosure. 

See Plate XXXII. 
I A copy of the inscription is given in Sayid Ahmad's A5ar.U5-S~",did. 
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Here, again, the Hindo. quarry from which these piJ.lars :were 
brought is shown by a white marble base being placed under 
a red sandstone shaft. 

Outside the enclosure, on the south-east, there are two 
small-domed tombs which are assigned by Sayad Ahmad to 
SultAn Rukn-ud-din Firoz and SultAn Miiaz-ud-din BahrAm, 
the sons of Iltitmish. These assignments are, no doubt, cor
rect, as the positio~ of their tombs is described by the Emperor 
Firoz Tughlak to be in Malikpur. He rec.ords that he rebuilt 
their domes, terraces, and enclosuri walls. The domes are 
pointed and regularly built vaults, covered with a thick coat 
of plaster. This has preserved them both for upwards of 500 

years since Firoz ShAh's time, and there are no trees a~d no 
grass growing on them even now. . 

There is a difficult passage in Firoz ShAh's autobiography 
regarding the tomb of the Empreror Iltitmish, which, as 
it stands, is quite inexplicable, as not even a single paragraph 
of it can be applied to that building. He saysl-

.. The }.fadrasa (College) of SultAn Shams-ud-din Iltitmish h-ad 
been destroyed. I rebuilt it and furnished it with sandal-w~od doors. 
The columns of the tombs which had fallen down, I restored better 
than they had been before. When the to~b was built, its court (sana,,) 
had not been made curved (kaJ1, but I now made it so i I enlarged 
the hewn stone staircase of the dome, and I re-erected the fallen 
piers of the four towers." . 

He then goes on to describe his repairs of the tombs at 
Malikpur of Rukn-ud-din Firoz and Miiaz-ud-din Bahram. 

Now, the tomb of Iltitmish, which still exists quite close 
to the south-west comer of the Kutb Masjid, never possessed 
any columns, nor any staircase leading to the dome, nor any 
towers at the four comers. It has struck me, therefore, that 
Firoz's account may probably refer to the tomb and other 
buildings of Sultan GhAri. Now, we know that these w~re the 
work . of Iltitmish as recorded in the inscription over the 
gateway. I would, therefore, identify the cloisters of the 
enclosed square with the j,ladrasa. The tomb of SultAn 
GhAri still possesses columns underground; but, if I am right 

I Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol.UI, p. 383. 
VO'" 11 J[ 
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in supposing that there was originally an upper room with a 
domed roof supported on eight pillars, then these eight pillars 
would be those which Firoz restored, and the {j hewn stone 
staircase" leading to the dome would be the flight of seven 
steps which now leads to the roof of the lower apartment, but 
which would then have been the floor of. the domed room 
above. That this flight of steps was added by Firoz, I feel 
quite silre, as the steps consist alternately of white marble and 
red sandstone, a combination which Firoz employed in the 
upper storeys which. he ~ded to the Kutb Minar. The only 
part difficult to explain is the statement about the court of . . 
the tomb, whtchhe made curved. Now, the word ~ salzan, a 
" court," means also" area," and" square," and the word kaj 
or "curved" means also "bent and angular." I think it 
possible,. therefo're, that the area of the original tomb may have 
been s.quare, and that when Firoz re-erected the fallen pillars 
he changed the shape to an angular octago~. This would 
have saved the four comer pillars of the square, which could 
then have been brought into use .elsewhere. 

, 

XLVI J.:.---B EGAMPUR. 

Near Begampur there are numerous old buildings, of which 
nothing is known. But amongst. them I found a platform 
covered' with small tombs. On the western side the wall was 
raised to form an idgah in the middle, with a small room at 
each end. Its inscription of thx:ee lines ~s curious-

C L;!WU , ~ &i.w J," c#} .~ ~ ~ttfJ~ ~~ rW ~ 

~ J ~''':f'~ lIU..>~ ftl~sA \:r..!J1 J~ ~~ £it.:.j)J 

, ~ ~ ~f";"" ~~ ~J ~I ~~~~ tf.IJ.,.w.~!J.i.. I!J~ 

• ~;) ~ .... &: )'-t~ J'>,,-i 

"During the reign of HIS .MajestyJa'~I-ud-din, .Muhammad Akbar, 
the king, were built this masjid and tomb of Chandan, or Sandal, the 
eunuch, son of Ala-ud-din, son of Ilahi~, the sweetmeat-maker, in the 
year 994, nine hundred and ninety-four (A.D. 1585-86), at a cost 
of three hundred rupees." 



XLVIII.-TOMB OF KABIR-UD-DIN AULIYA. 

The pretty tomb of Kabir-ud-din Auliya, generally known 
as the LAI Gumbaz, or /I red dome," has hitherto escaped 
notice. I saw it first in 187', when it struck me as being a 
fine, but plain, specimen of the older style of tombs, with slop
ing walls and pointed dome. Nothing was known about it, 
except that it was the tomb of Kabir-ud-din Auliya. .J wrote 
to my friend Blochmann about it, but he was unable to give 
me any due to the history of this saint. Of course, he was 
a member of the great family of Auliya, of whom the most I 

famous was NizAm-ud-din, the contemporary' of Muham
mad Tughlak,and an accessory to the murder of the king's 
father. 

The tomb is' situated near tHe village of Begamimr, and 
about 3miles to the nortn of the Kutb Masjid. Near it, on 
the n<'rth, there is a curious little domed building, something 
like the corner tower of a garden. It is called Kharbujeo:ki
gumbazi, or the "melon-shaped cupola,n from the melon-like 
indentations of its dome. This' little, building was the dwell
ing-plaGe of the' saint whilst alive,. and a most uncomfortable 
dwelling~place it must have been. It consists of a lower, 
storey, hexagonal outside and circular inside, the room being. 
only 3 feet in diameter, and the entrance only lsi inches 
wide. On the flat roof above stands the cupola on four pillars 
each 7 inches square, and 2 feet IO inches apart, forming a: 
room of 4 feet square, open on all sides. The actual height 
of the cell below could not be ascertained, as it is half silted 
up. In the upper room the saint used to spend the day, and 
to sleep in the circular hole below at night. In bad weather 
also he retired to this hole. Here he lived and here he died; 
and the only other fact known about him is' that his tomb" 
called the LAl Gumbaz, or "Red Dome/, was built by a 
Banjara. There is a. well immediately in front of the melon 
cupola, and only 9 feet distant from' its doorway. In this well 
there is an inscription' of thirteen lines, which is so much 

,1\ 
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weather-worn that I was unable to read more than the words

Dar Amal Muhammad SMh Bin Firoa Shako 

1/ In the titne'of Mahammad Shah, the son of Firoz Shah." 
As the well certainly belongs to the saint's strange dwell. 
ing I conclude, that he must have died shortly after the in
vasion of Timur, or between A.H. 800 and 820. Muham-
mad SMh reigned from A.H. 790 to 795. . 

The tomb itself is a square building of 45 feet side, 
containing a room inside 29 feet square. The slope of the 
walls is 14t inches .in '30 fe.et.· The terrace'on which the 
building stands is 5 feet high. I t is made of squared blocks ' 

'of granite~ but the whole of the superstructure is faced with 
the red sandstone from which the tomb derives its name of 
U.l Gumbaz. The walls are battlement~d. The dome, which 
springs from a battlemented octagon, is highly pointed, with 
the remairis of a very small pinnacle on the, top, like all 
buildings of the Tughlak period. The entrance door is lofty,' 
with a high pointed arch and broad white marble borders. 

, Each stone of the arch is formed into a richly ornamented 
cusp. The actual doorway is small, more than one-half of 
the archway being closed by a bold trellis, placed over a flat 
architrave, supported on three corbels on each side. 

Outside the back ,wall of the building there are triangular
shaped iron rings, fixed about 2 feet apart from the terrace 
to the battlement. These rings are sufficiently large to afford 
a good grasp for a man's hand and ... good hold for a naked 
foot, and they were, no doubt, built into. the wall originally 
to enable' a workman to climb up to the roof, as there i~ no 
stairc~s~ in the wall of the tomb. The people, however, are 
not satisfied with this simpl~, explanation. Their story is that 
two thieves fastened these rings in the wall in a single night, 

. for the purpose of carrying off the golden pinnacle Or) the top 
of the dome. There were four thieves in the party, but two 
of them remained below. Of 'the two who ascended, one died 
on the roof, and the other became blind, through the 
displeasure of the saint. The two men below carried off the 
gold, with which they are said to have' built themselves 

• See Plate XXXIII for an elevation of this tomb. 
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tombs i but both of the tombs fell down, and nothing now 
remains of them. The rings are shown in the sketch of the 
tomb given in plate XXXIII. 

• XLIX.-CHOR-MINAR. 

The Chor-Minar, or" ThievesJ Pillar," is a round towerr 
pierced with numerous round holes for the reception 'of. 
human heads. I first saw this tower in 1871, when I guessed 

. that it might be one of the p~llars which the early Muham
madan kings were in the habit of building up with the dec.a
pita ted heads of their prisoners. During my recent visit to 
the ruins of Delhi I determined to examine this tower more 
carefully, and, if possible, to ascertai~ its obje~t. For this 
purpose I pitched my camp near the village of Begampur 
and close to the Chor-MinAr, which is about 3 miles to the 
north of the Kutb Masj}d, and on the very edge of the old 
high road which passed along tbe western side of JaM.n
panah. One of the old Kos MinArs stands close by it. 

The MinAr is a round tower, 26 feet in height, with a 
lower diameter of 21 feet and upper diameter of 18l feet. 
It stands on a rai~ed terrace just 10 feet in height and 36 
feet square. The top of the tower is, therefore, 36 feet .above 
the ground. It was probably several feet higher when first 
built, as the top is now much broken. Inside, there is a 
winding staircase, 2l feet wide. Outside the lower part, up 
to 8 feet above the level of terrace, the tower is quite plain. 
At 8 feet there is a belt of moulding all found, above which 
at regular intervals there are nine rows of round holes, about· 9 
or 10 inches in diameter. In each row there are twenty-five 
holes, so that there still remain 225 holes for the reception of 
as many human heads. Three more rows of holes would have 
raised the number to 300, and the height of the tower to 41 
feet above the terrace. 

At the time of my visit in 1871 I could not gain any in-, 
formation whatever about this tower, and again during the 
whole morning of my late' visit every man professed entire 
ignorance about it. In the meantime I had sa,tisfied myself, 
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by the measurements just recorded, ·that the tower was 
intended for the reception of human heads, which was further 
confirmed by the discovery of something like human hair 
still sticking to the mortar in one of the holes. But during 
the course of the afternoon a party of three women, who 
happened to be passing by, gave the name o(Clwr-Jlinarah, 
with the explanation that, in former days, when thieves were 
executed, their heads were cut off and stuck into these holes, 
where they could be seen by all the people. The women also 
pointed to the Kos-Minar close to the roadside, and said that 
all the travellers along the road could see the heads. 

I have read the numerous executions of dakaits and 
robbers whose heads were thus exposed, but. as well as I can 
remember, the numbers never exceeded 30 or 40 in a single 
gang. On the other hand, the recorded numbers of heads of 
prisoners taken in war usually ran up to many thousands. 
But I believe that it was only the heads of the chiefs and 
principal men that were thus treated.. when those of the 
common soldiers were simply piled up in pyramids. Thus 
Zia-ud-Barni, speaking of the Mughals slain by Ala-ud-din 
Khalji .. says that I< their heads were piled up into pyramids, or 
built into towers." In another place he mentions a particular 
tower of heads built in front of the Badaun gate, II which," he 
adds, II remains to this day -a memento of Ala-ud-din."1 Ac
cording to Wassaf this pillar was built of 60,000 heads.! 

Similar towers were erected by Firoz Tughlak in Bengal, 
amounting to the incredible number of ISo,OOO heads.s 

Several were built by Timur of the heads of Kafirs in Afghan
istan and of Hindus heads near the Kutb Masjid at Delhi. 
Bah161, after the defeat of the Rana's troops near Ajmer, built 
a pillar of heads. Baber also built a tower of skulls on the 
small hill to the north-west of Chanderi; and eyen the 
tolerant Akbar erected a pyramid of more than 2,000 heads 
near AhmedAMd in Gujrat.~ 

, Elliot's Muhammadan Hi5torians, Vol. 1Il.-p. 397. 
• Ibid .. Vol. III. p. -18. 
I Ibid., Vol. Ill. p. 297-
• Ibid .. Vol. V. p. 368. 
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This is the latest record'that I have been able to find of 
this barbarous custom. 

L.-TOMB OF FIROZ SHAH. 

The tomb of the Emperor Fitoz Tughlak is sitq.ated close 
to the Hauz-KhAs, or great reservoir constructed by Firoz 
himself. Timur. in his autobiography, does hot mention the 
tomb, but simply says there are U buildings placed around 
the reservoir." I The Hauz-KhAsstill exists with several 
buildings on its eastern side. Amongst these is the tomb of 
FirozSMh,witha tnasjid and a madrasa Close by. 

Sayid Ahmed states that the tomb of Firoz was built by 
his son Nasir-ud-din Muhammad in A.H. 792, or A.n. 1389, 
and that he himself is buried inside, as well as his son Sikandar 
ShAh. There are certainly three large graves inside, the middle 
one being t}lat of Firoz, while the two otherswou~d be those 
of his son and grandson. The tomb itself is a massive stone. 
building, 461 feet square outside, and 28 feet inside.s It has 
the usual four openings, one 'in each side, that to the 
south being the entrance, whilst the others are closed. The 
walls are of grey stone, plastered both inside and out. There 
are two lines of battlements, both of red stone, the lower line 
crowning the main walls, and the upper line crowning the octa
gonal plinth, from which springs the plain hemispherical dome. 
The pinnacle is small ~nd insignificant, like all others of the 
same period. 

The sarcophagus {)f Firoz is of white marble, standing on 
a pavement of white marble in small squares. The pendent
ivearches h~ve a very s~ight hQrse-shoe shape. Th~ ehtql.nce 
doorway is a tall pointed arch, filled with a thick trell,isof ,J;eq 
stone. Over the arch there is an iQscription of tw(> linE!s in 
stucco, the beginning of which is broken off. But the remain
der is generally in fair order, as may be seen in Sayid Ahmed's 
facsimile.' The inscription consists of two lines in ~he top of 

I Elliot's Muhammadan Historians, Vol. III, p. 441. 
, See Plate XXXIV. 
I Asar-us-Sunadid, 2nd'edition, p. 32 of Plates. 
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the arch, immedi.ately over the trellised opening. The upper 
line opens with the usual formula of Bt"smt"llah, &c., but the 
left half records Jhe repair of the tomb 'by Sikandar Lodi. 
The lower line contains the name and titles of Firoz Shah, 
and is probably a, copy of the original inscription. The upper 
line reads as follows. In Sayid Ahmed's copy the title of 
SMh is omitted after Bah161, and the portion of it Imme
diately following the Kalimah he has left unread. 

~~ ,1.0 ~.) 0:)4-- ~.)..,s J-~Lo~ * * £lJ1 J"....}I o4s"'" iJJl '1 £11 , 

~IoWlw\bL.. \:J~ )~ o:)tbl.... ~Wlo:)lJ4.. ¥).) ..,.:. lI~I.)} 

.t... ~ ... ~).) &,iUo) ~I ~I) LithL..) IA. iJJl.ili.. lit! J~ w\h1-

'~t--:: J~ ~ ~ wt.Q.",) ~4-0' 

The lower line IS partly read by Sayid Ah.med as fol
lows :-

* * 
* * * * * 

Mr. Carr-Stephen has apparently read the sentence 
immediately following th~ Kalimah in the same way' as given 
above, as he translates that part of, the inscription as fol
lows l 

:-

"Ordered-' -- and was built in ten months." 

As I understand the words, the repair of the tomb was 
distinctly ordered by Sikandar Lodi, and was completed in 
ten months, in the year 913 A.H. Then follow the name and 
titles of the sovereign-

/I During the time of the Killg of Kings, the Sult!n Sikandar, son 
of King of Kings, the Sultan BahMl ShAh. May God preserve his 
kingdom and his reign." 

1 The Archreology and Monumental Remains of Delhi, by Carr-Stephen, p. 158. 
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In the lower line we have-
" The King of Kings, Firoz SUb. May his ashes be sanctified, 

and may he obtain a place in Paradise." 

LI.-SHAHPDR. 

Near.the village of Sh1hpur I found a small masjid con
sisting of a low room, only 9l feet square, with a long inscrip
tion of five lines in perfect preservation, dated in 753 A.H., 
the second year of the reign of Firoz Tughlak. As it escaped 
the notice of Sayid Ahme<l, I give it in fuIP :- . 

"'~I &lA~ ~;I~~ Ijl (-) ~ A.UI ~ IJJI J.1""J Jti 

rr.'u 1lJ4 ~1 ~ A.lI1 ~ \-.. ~ WI J.;i:! IlJI~U 1:J~'4 &.II) ~u 

&:,.~ fA- ~l.e~ ~I I:Jth.I .. ~JJ ¥).) ~ l:I-' f~ • ~, 

\:1-' '-:F~ ,;thl. J ,.a.. IJJ'~ l:J\bWl It:. j!* ~I .r.' ~}' ~~ 
~.,.." ~r'~' ,,:!'r- ,-:?,r )Jy' Jt"J)J;-: ~) J!,r.l!A' 1I~ fo 

'~~ ~ J ~ ,.;.... d t...a..J I!I'" ~I ~ &i ... a.1J1 J+U cJl,;. j 4i 
For the following translation I am indebted to Maulvi 

Ataor Rahman :-
"The Prophet (may the peace of God be with him !) hath said, 

, A man who renews the mosques gives evidence of his faith, for God 
himself hath said, "No one builds a mosque for the sake of God but 
one who has faith in God, and in the last day (day of judgment).'" 
This mosque was built in the reign of the great King, the mighty 
Ruler, Abu-ul-Muzaffar Firoz SUh, the SultAn. May God preserve 
his kingdom and his reign. 

"The builder of this useful work is the humble being. expectant 
of the grace of God, Bah1dur Mowla, the 'slave of the Commander of 
the faithful, known by the name of NiyAz Khan. May God accept 
him!" 

"On the 1St day of Ramzan 753 A.H. (A.D. 1352)." 

LII.-TOMB OF MUBARAK SHAH. 

The village of Mubhakpur, better known as Kotila, is 
remarkable for the number of its large tombs. The finest 

I See Plate XXXI for a facsimile of this inscription. 
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tomb is that of MuMrak Shah himself. It is an octagonal 
domed building, of71 feet diameter, standing in the middle of 
an octagonal enclosure, of 250 feet side and 600 feet diameter. 
The tomb consists of an Qctagonal room, 31 feet 71 inches in 
diameter, with wa.Ils 8 feet 6i inches thick~ surrounded by a, 
veranda, 71 feet broad; with outer walls of3 feet 7 inches. 
There is 'a door in each face of the inner walls, and three 
arched openings, supported on double pillars, on each of the 
outer faces. At each angle of the octagon outside there is 
a sloping buttress, which terrninareswith the battlements of 
thf? lower storey, 28 feet in height) including the plinth .. 

The upper storey consists of the flat-terraced roof of the 
veranda, with its battlements outside, a~d the octagonal plinth 
of the dome on its inner side. In the' centre of each fa<;e 
there is an eight-pillared cupola. The dome is a pointed 
hemisphere, crowned by, a six-pillared .c~pola, standing on a 
foliated base. The whole building is about 70 feet high. 
There are small roeda)lions of colo.uredglazed tiles in the 
spandrils of the arches, and a band of blue gazed tiles on the 
entrance, gateway of' the courtyard, but ail ,the 'other orna
ments are in ,stucco •. 

To the west of the Koti~a there is a large .square tomb of 
71 feet 8 inches, s\de. .It, QQ.sa, projection ilil the ·middle of 
each side With :a high a.rchway reaching up to the battlements. 
There is .a peculiar feature ,in all the square tombs of this 
period, which have a mixture of Hindu-Muhammadan styles in 
all their doorways. The tall arch is a true Muhammadan 
arch, bMt the actual doorway is a smail corbelled opening 9f 
the common Hindu .form. ,I have already described two 
examples .of this kind in the tombs, of firoz Tughlak and 
Kabir-ud-din Auliya. 

The name of the owner of the tomb is not known, and the 
people are cenient to call him the Bara Khdn, or ,~ Great 
KhAn," while another square tomb close by is assigned to the 
Chota Khdn, or" Little KhAn." The dome of the Great 
KhAn's tomb is a simpleheinisphere springing from a plinth 
of sixteen sides, with small turrets at the angles. The span is . 
46 feef 6 inches. The only ornamentation on the face of the 
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building consists of three tiers of panels. The tomb is 
about 70 feet high. 

The tomb of the Chota Khan is much smaller, the side of 
the square being only 42 feet, wit,h a dome of 26! feet span. 
I t was highly decorated with flowered ornaments and inscrip
tions in stucco. It has the same tall archway in the middle 
of each face with a band of blue glazed tiles above and the 
same Hindu corbelled doorway below .a$ in ,the tomb of t):1e 
Bara KhAn. The outer faces also are ornamented in the same 
manner with two tiers of panels. There is also a band of 
blue tiles round the neck of the pinnacle where it springs from 
the dome. The open doorway is to the south. The other 
three doorways are closed with massjve trellises of redstone. 

At a short distance to the east of these two tombs there 
is a small nameless tomb, only 27 feet square. It is generally 
of the same style, excepting the battlements, which are of a 
more elaborate and flowering pattern. The people attribute it 
to some unknown PatM.n noble. 

~l I I.~ KfJAJRPUR. 

The large vil1~ge of Khairpur stands opp()s-jt~ the tomb 
of . Safdar J ang, at a short distance to the east, on the road 
leading towards H~mAyun.'s to'm1i>~ It is remarkable fora. 
number of fine buildings, of whic~ one has hitherto ,escaped 
generalobservatioll. 1 discovered it in 1865, when it was used 
as a cow-house, and was completely begrimed with smoke
an~ dirt and cow-dungi>oth inside and o.Qtside: ;£\.nd yet this 
building was the J Ami Masjid of Khairpu.r:, builtin the reign 
of Sikandar Lodi. Its whole surface is profusely decorated' 
with ornaments and inscriptions in stu,ccq OIl; a blue groQnd,. 
both inside and out. I have given a. plan ·of themosquehll 
the accompanying Plate. It is ~ ~ingle rpOII;l, 8~ feet long 
and only 171 feet broad, divided ~ntQ fiv:e l>~y~.1 The thre~ 
central bays a.re rODfed with h~roi~pherjc.a\ ;d~IJl,e!'jJ c\.Jl<l tht!J 
two end bays with low flattish vauJts" 

'See Plate XXXVI. 
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In the south-west corner of the masjid inside there is the 
following inscription of nine lines on an alternately red and 
blue ground. The I~tters ate raised in stucco.1 

,~)I ~}I iJIl ~ 

o)W: I.,.~I £ol..ll ~ ~,lj'x; ill ~t....JII!!)1 Iols"'W J ~4J IllI jt; 

.~}r. I!!Y-- ~I) 1IU..>~ d-lon...Jll!!lbL. • ¥)~ U!r 1.Aii.~ ~ 

JrLr. ~ Kl!. )~ .;.~~I y.1 w ... ~}1 ~U!4 &)." I!!~ J ~~ 
.~ o}.6~ )'> iJ\!' J 1.1"'1 \!$'l£:) ) £ojthl.... J ill.o A.1J1.ili.. .til)' \:Jthl... lit:. 

~ t-P~ ~~AI J '~"'.r.l J.i.a r~ r~.r'" )~ .>} ~ C~ ~"4-
, ~~ M... J)>>'~) ,tAO 

\ 

., In the name of God, the most beneficent and'merciful. 
" God the gracious and most high saith, • Indeed mosques are for 

God, so.do not invoke anyone with God.' 
1/ This noble edifice was built in the reign of the Emperor of 

Emperors, the King of the inhabited fourth part of the globe, the 
favoured one of the Almighty, the dependent on the help of the Most 
Gracious, Abul-Muzaffar Sikandar SMh, son of BahloI SMh, the 
SultAn. May God preserve his kingdom and reign for ever, and 
exalt his dignity and position! The J!mi Mosque has been newly 
built by the sons of the deceased Mughal.Abu Amjad and Muham
mad Habban, on the .1st of Rabi-ul-Aw&.I 900 A.H. (30th Nove'mber 
1494 A.D.)" 

This mosque stands on the west side of an enclosure, 
104 feet long by 82 feet broad, raised 10 feet above the ground. 
To the south is a grand entrance gateway, very much like the 
Alai' Gateway of the Kutb Masjid.. To the east there is a 
line of rooms for readers of the KorAn, and in .the middle of 
the court there is a ~aised platform, 25l feet· squareJ on 
which stands the tomb of "the founder. This was originally 
faced with red stone, but all the red stones, save those let 
into the ground, have been carried off. 

I See ,Plate XXXVII for a facsimile of this inscription. 
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In the south·west corner of the court there is a. small 
doorway opening on two flights of steps built in the thickness 
of the wall. One of these runs to the south to the roof of 
the masjid, and the other to the ilOrth, to the roof of the 
gateway. This gateway of the KhAirpur JAmi Masjid is one 
of the 'finest buildings amongst the ruins of Delhi. l In its 
general plan, both inside and out, in the arrangement of its' 
openings, in its concentric arched pe'ndentives, as' well as in 
its dimensions, it is undoubtedly a copy of the famous 
Alai.DarwAza of the Kutb Masjid. It possesses, also, the 
same bench or s~at, 2£ feet high and l§ feet broad" all round 
the inside, and has precisely the same 'Small, brackets at the 
angles of the octagon. It is ~omewhat larger than its proto
type, being 6~ feet square outside and 40 feet inside, while the 
Alai.DarwAza is only s6l feet outside and 34J feet inside.2 Its 
heightis also much greater, as the walls are continued upward 
above the octagonin two tiers,one of sixteen sides and theupper 
thirty-two sides, to the spring of the dome; whereas in the Alai
DarwAza the dome springs, at once f~om the octagon. This 
extra height adds to' the dignity of the building outside. The 
height of the battlement of the gateway above the court
yard is, 34~ feet, and above the ground outside 44t feet, 
The neck of the dome outside is IS£ feet, and the dome itself 
is 281 feet. Adding these together, the total height of the 
building above the courtyard is 77£ feet, or 88 feet above, 
the fields. 

The difference between the two buildings at present lies in 
the ornamentation, which in the Alai.DarwAza is very rich, 
whereas the walls of the Khairpur Gateway are now quite 
plain, both inside and out.' I believe, however, that they were 
originally covered with stucco ornaments and inscriptions 
like the walls of the masjid, and that they probably gavea 
very close copy of all the decorations of the Alai·DarwAza. 

The date of the building is 900 A H. It is, therefore, 187 
years later than its prototype the Alai.DarwAza. 

I No. 286, p. 516. 
B See Plate XXXVIII for a plan of this gateway. 

, .. 
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Close'bYi on to the north of the Khairpur Masjid, and 
immediatelY'oppbsite the centre of. the court, there is a large 
tomb, 57 feet 8 inches ~sqt.i.ateoutsideJ and 33 f~et square 
insidel . Its floot is raised' IO feet above the ground, and from 
its position 1 'judge it to be the resting-place of some re1ative 
ofthe builder b£ the masjid·. It is now quite plain inside,butj 
as' the pendentive semi-domes still retain -their plaster, I con ... 
elude that the whole building was origiJ;1ally. plastered over 
both .inside and out. It has bands 'of ted stone and blue 
gl~zed tiles-outside; and ,the spandrils Rre made entirely of 
red'-stone. The glazed tiles are of twdcolotlrs--'-a light blue 
atld a dark blue. 

At a'short 'distance to'the south.west of themasjid there 
is' art 'octagonai tomb; 'which the people of the village attri
bute to MuMrak KMn PatMn. It is nearly- in all respects 
similar to the tomb of Mub~rak SMh in MuMrakpur Kotila. 
Its inside diameter is .,31 feet lOi inches, and its outside 
diameter 72 'feet 2}- inches. It has some' sloping buttresses 
at the angles, and the same open cupolas, one on each side of 
the' upper storey. There isari excellent vignette of this' 
tomb in Fergusson's Indian Architecture.l He describes it 
in the following terms :-' 

~, It consists of ail' octagonal apartment, about 50 (read 30) feet 
in diarr1eter, surroutJ.'ded by a verandah following the same form, each 
face being ornamented by three arches of the stilted pointed form 
generally adopted by the PatMns, and it is supported by double' 
square . columns, which are almost as universal with them as this form 
of arch." , 

To the north-east <of the masjid there, is another octagonal 
tomb of· almost the same dimensions as the last, its inside 
d~ameter being 31 feet 5 inches and its outer diameter 73 feet 
8 inches. It stands in the middle of a large enclosure, 122 

feet square, with battlementedwalls, ornamented with niches 
all round. It has the sam~ sloping buttresses, the same 
coupled pillars, and originally had the same eight open cupolas 
in the middle of each face of the upper storey. The plinths 
of !l1l of these eight cupolas still remain, together with capi-

I Archa:ological Survte)', Vol. Il, p. 205, 
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• tats and pieces of pillar shaft~. There are several traces of 
om1mentation with light blue tiles. 

This to~b is so exactly like that of MuMrak ShAh at 
Kotila that I have no doubt Sayid Ahmed is quite right in 
assigning it to Muhammad Shah bin Farid, the nephew and 
successor of MubArak. A comparison of the following mea~ 
surements of these two tombs and that of Mubirak Khan 
just -dt:scribed will show how closely they agree. Below them 
I have placed the dimensions of the great octagonal tomb 
at TejAra. 

Inside Outside 
diameter. diameter. 
Ft. In. Ft. In. 

Kotila-MuMrak SUh • 3 1 11 11 41 
Kbairpur-Muhammad bin Farid • 31 5 13 8 

Do. -Mubarak Kh1n. .. 31 101 12 2 

Tejlra-AIa-ud-din Alam • • 48 6 128 0 

The dome of HumAyun's tomb- is only 47 feet in diameter. 
About 150 yards to the east of the tomb of Muhammad 

bin Farid, there is a bridge of seven arches, which is said to 
have been built by Nawab Bahadur, who had been at Kabul in 
the time of Akbar. The middle arch. as usual. is the largest. 
the other arches decreasing in span from the middle. The 
piers are 7 feet 4 inches thick •. and the whole length of. the 
bridg~ is as follows:-

Ft. In. 
Middle arch . • · 12 4 

. Two next arches. at II ft. 41 in,. · 22 9 
Two next arches, at 10 ft. 4 in. · 20 8 - Two outer arches. at 9 ft 1.1 in. 18 3 

\Vaterway · 14 0 
Six piers, at 7 ft. 4 in~ . .. 44- 0 
Two abutments. at 1 It. 4 in. . · 14 8 

Total length • 132 8 

[tis called Khairpur-U-Pw, and also Ath-pala, or the~' Eight 
PaJas." On the old road leading from Delhi to Agra there 
is a similar bridge of eleven arches, which is called Bdra-Pala, 
or the" Twelve palas." In both cases it is clear that the 
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name cannot refer to the arches. Now, Pala is applied to 
the leaf of a door, and a do-pala darwasa means" two lea~es." 
In the case of these bridges I believe that the term applies 
to the pairs of small minarets which flank the piers and abut
ments. In the larger bridge there are twelve pairs of these 
minars, and in th~ smaller bridge there are eight pairs of them •. 
Hence the bridges became known as the Bara-pala, or 
"Twelve Pairs," and the Ath-pala, or " Eight Pairs." 

LIV.-OKHALA. 

At the small village of Okhala, where the new Agra Canal 
leaves the jumna, there formerly stood an old square tomb 
of stone which dated from the time of the Emperor Iltitmish. 
When the head-works of the canal were 'begun the tomb was . 
pulled ~own, but the Arabic'inscription over its doorway was 
removed to the Delhi MuseumJ where it -now lies. The tomb 
had already lost its roof, as may be seen in the lithographed 
sketch in Sayid AhmedJs description of the·old, buildings of 
Delhi.1 But the building was interesting as one of the few re
mains of the earliest Muhammadan buildings in India. Its 
arched entrance was formed by corbels, or overlapping stones, 
meeting in a poi,nt at top. Inside the mihrab, or western 
niche; was a cusped arch, formed in t~e same way, with an' 
inscription in letters, 8i inches in height, making a broad 
border on the top and sides. 'This inscription record~ the 
na,me and high-sounding titles of the' Emperor Iltitrui~li as 
follows:- . 

• 
\:I~lL.,.!I ~t.bL.. (''''' I.:J\;) Jlt,., rl:i~'1 ~t.:.at:. ~.J!I:i\h.l..J1 

u1~ ~ oJI] 1V~J.-.1,,· r»-~l o~ c:J~.>.'b ~.lJI~ J.>WI 

, I:il.b.l..J1 J:.~~I ;Al:iJI,r.' , 

"The great Sultin, the mighty Emperor, master of the necks of 
the people,' king of the just kings of the world; Shams-ud-dunya-wa
ud-din, the supporter of Islim and of Moslems, the successor to the 

\ . 
kingdom of Solomon, Abu-ul-Muzaffar Iltitmif,h, the Sultin." 

1 Asar-us-Sanadfd, 1st edition. p. 53. 
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In the Delhi Museum there is another inscription which 
is believed to have come from the same place. It is placed 
round a small square-headed niche, I foot 10 inches high by 
10 inches broad inside,-the two lines 0,£ writing above and 
below, and one line on each side. The two top lines with the 
right-hand line contain the Kalimeh and sentences from the 
KorAn. The latter' half of the left-hand line contains the 
date of A.H. 608, which is thus expressed, ji Shakur Sank 
Sam4n wa Sitamt"ak. The uppermost of the two lower lines 
is quite illegible, but the lower line contains the name of 
Kutb-ud-din Aibak. The date, however, is one year later 
than that assigned by the historians. 
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